
LK3-4340E IM, KE-4348 
LK3-4350E IM, KE-4358 

Jt-'Y-J'~~ 

PARTS BOOK 
TEILEKATALOG 

LIVRE DES PIECES 

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS 

*SilTIHiti=: !/:,I [ LK3-4340E IM] 

~ffl-rtJHaS:~::J fm~;[fg [ LK3--4350E IM J 

ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH PATTERN TACKER [ KE-434B] 

ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH PATTERN TACKER WITH STEPPING FOOT [ KE-435B] 
I 

ELEKTRONISCHE STEPPSTICHMUSTER - RIEGELMASCHINE [ KE-434B] 
ELEKTRONISCHE STEPPSTICHMUSTER - RIEGELMASCHINE MIT STEPPFUSS [ KE-435B J 

MACHINE ELECTl:{ONIQUE POINTS D'ARRETS A MOTIFS [ KE-4348] 

MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POINTS D'ARRETS DECORATIVE AVEC PIED PRESSUR [ KE-4358] 

PRESILLADORA ELECTRONICA DE DIBUJOS [ KE-434B] 

PRESILLADORA ELECTRONICA DE DIBUJOS CON PRENSOR DE PASOS [ KE-435B] 

• "IT I I" 1IIIEl"1f'ff'llfmllffl!IF I II• • 



/ Electronic Lock Stitch Pattern Tacker 

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. 

• LK3--4340EX IM 0 • KE-4348-X I o 
IIADE! IN JAPAN MADE IN JAPAN 

~ 1 : ~ JJ¥J / Medium-weight materials 
~ 2 : 1' ~ I Heavy-weight materials 

*ililTlitiil~ ~~ rdl!Jtflp~# I Electronic Lock Stitch Pattern Tacker 
with Stepping Foot 

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. 

• LK3--4350E IM • • KE-435 B • 

: rq! I f:: :UtmRISIIPIIIDilaliU - 111;; 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1. ;: O)*'i, 2001~2F.10)-r- ~ ,:~·:5\,' T 1'1:mt ~ n t~ t> (T) ~To 
2. ~~ i;t .:y;.~,:t ~ ,: ltit~!I! ~ t1. -Q il~tJf a!, ~) ~ 9 0 

3. $Ji11!1!£~fl~g -Q $Ri~, r::::J -~~ I., l -6 •J ~ 9 o 

4. as~::i - t-:tfltJt"* t ~? -r "', Q :t;-a,ii, 1±fljjtJft6iir-Ji~, Jf- ~IS~--~ 
(85-881"( - ~}~.a I/fl~ 7' ~ l, \ 0 

A . .:i::1*11]~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

B 1 . J:.$dJ • iHlll11 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

B2. J:.~ · it~l1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

C 1 . il. IJ rl1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
"'" IJ JiHU~ C2 . m. 1ff.l s;r; • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 13 

C3. ~ 1) JIJ'fWt . • • • • • • . • • • • . • . • .. • • • • • 15 

C4. ~ IJ fl)ffi . . . . • . . . . . • . . . . . . • . . . . 17 

CS. JI IJ (i1fft • . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . • . . . . 19 

C6. ~ IJ IIHJ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

D1. jlp.IJ:.-rOO'fi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 

D2 . flp.I J:.'f flffi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 5 

E. "flmllii . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

F. ~)fJ:Jjfiqffl,li]~ ••••••••••..•••••• 29 

G . *ii ~ II]~ . . • • • • . . . . . • . . • . • . . . 31 

H. *~llffl1i . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 

J • ~ffl IJ ~ffi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 

K . -*tA 1 If~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39 

L. *ff·.>< 11-fJ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 

M. ~J& IJ rM11i . • . . • . . • . • • . . . . • . • . . 47 

N. itflii&~~ulilfit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 

p. :f IJ ;_, ... £ffi°'11Kt . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 

Q1. ::J;.., f-. C -JI,,~·;,?~ IJ'fj . . . . 51 

Q2. ::J ;.., f-. C - JI,,~ •;, ? A lllffi . . . . 55 

R 1 .. ~IIJffi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59 

R2. ¥FEMilt . .. . . .. . . .. . . . .. . . .. . . 61 

S. fil1t~eft'fj . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63 

T. fl{1:J t ;r.. Jl, fll1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67 

U. ti:t.J~IIJ1l . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 67 

V1. ffiffil)fj (W~.IU~) • . . . . • • • • • 69 

V2. f.§ffill]ffi (ifi@(i:i]) • • • . • . • • . . . . . • 71 

V3 • !'&ffitlf fj ( I J7 - ffl) . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 3 

V4. ffl~fl)~ (:t 7'~ 3 :,_,,g~~) . . . . . 75 

W1. #JiHillllffi (:t 7'~ =1 ;..,gs~) . . 77 

W2. 1-qffl~fl!llil (:;t 7' ~ 3 ;.., i~&) . . 79 

Z . 1'1" il&bll11Kt . . . • . . • . . . . . . . .. . . . . • 81 

Sp. f±~fijjljffiS~-Ji~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85 

Ga. 'f - :I fffl~-Ji~ . . .. . . . . . . . . . . 87 

Wa. ~7 ~ Jl, . • . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . • 89 

~SI . . • • • • . . • • • • • • • • . . • • • • • . • • 90 

1 • ,.c•· · n,a•r.11:1aa1-D"l'n 1 
,~: mmmwaama:m . , n . r,··~•tr~n:,n:ma: 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ii 

Notes for using this parts book 

1. This book was prepared based on informat;on available in February 2001. 

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice. 
. r------. 

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line L ____ ..: . 

4. If the symbol * is found in the uParts No." column, refer to the Different parts 
list, gauge parts list on page 85-88. 

CONTENTS 

A. Machine body . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

B1. Uppershaftand needle bar 
mechanism . . . • . . . . . • . . . . • • . . . 5 

B2. Upper shaft and needle bar 
mechanism . . . . . . . . . . • . . • . • • . . 7 

C1 . Feed mechanism 

C2. Feed mechanism 

C3. Feed mechanism 

C4. Feed mechanism 

CS. Feed mechanism 

C6. Feed mechanism 

9 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 

_ . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 

17 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 

21 

D1. Work clamp lifter mechanism . . . 23 

D2. Work clamp lifter mechanism . . . 25 

E. Lower shaft mechanism . . . . . . . . 27 

F. Lubrication . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 

G. Threading mechanism • . . . . . . • . 31 

H. Bobbin winder mechanism . . . • . 33 

J. Thread trimmer mechanism . . . . 35 

K. Thread wiper mechanism . . . . . . 39 

L. Thread nipper mechanism . . . . . . 43 

M. Thread take-up mechanism . . . . 47 

N. Synchronizer . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 

ms·: 

P. Printed circuit board mechanism 49 

Q1. Control box mechanism . . . . . . . . 51 

Q2. Control box mechanism . . . . . . . . 55 

R1. Air pressure mechanism . . . . . . . . 59 

R2. Air pressure mechanism . . . . . . . . 61 

S. Power supply equipment 
mechanism . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63 

T. Operation panel mechanism . . . 67 

U . Power table . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67 

V1. Foot switch pedal mechanism 
{Except for Hong Kong) . . . . • . . . 69 

V2. Foot switch pedal mechanism 
(For Hong Kong) • . . . . • . . . . . . . . 71 

V3. Foot switch pedal mechanism 
(For Pneumatic type) . . . . . . . . . . 73 

V4. Foot switch pedal mechanism 
{Option parts) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75 

W1. Attachment set (Option parts) 77 

W2. Attachment set (Option parts) . . 79 

Z. Accessories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81 

Sp. DIFFERENT PARTS LIST . . • . . . . • . 85 

Ga. Gauge parts List . • . . . . . . • . . . . . . 87 

Wa. Warning labels ........ : • . . . . . . 89 

Index ..................... 4 •• 90 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste 

1. Dieses Buch basiert auf den lnformationen vom Februar 2001. 

2. Modellanderungen sind vorbehalten. 
,------, 

3. Die TeiJe, die afs kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer L_ ___ J 

gestrichelten Linie umrandet. 

4. Dieses Zeichen * in der Spalte "Parts No. (Teil-nummer)" ~erweist auf die 

Zubehorliste, Lehrenliste auf Seite 85-88 . . 

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS 

A. Maschinengehause ........... . 

B 1 . Ob°ere Welle und 
Nadefstangenvorrichtung ....•. 

B2. Obere WeJle und 
Nadelstangenvorrichtung •..... 

1 

5 

7 

9 C1. Transportvorrichtung 

C2. Transportvorrichtung 

C3. Transportvorrichtung 

. . . . . . . . . . 13 

15 

C4. Transportvorrichtung . . . . . . . . . . 17 

CS. Transportvorrichtung . . . . . • . . . . 19 

C6. Transportvorrichtung . . . . . . . . . . 21 

D1. Stoffhalterheber . . . . . . . . . . . . . • 23 

D2. Stoffhalterheber . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 

E. Untere Welle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . 27 

F. Schmierung . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 

G. Fadenfuhrungsvorrichtung . . . . . 31 

H. Spuler . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . • . . . . 33 

J. Fadenabschneidevorrichtung . • . 35 

K. Fadenwischvorrichtung . . . . . . . . 39 

L. Fadenspannvorrichtung . . . • . . . 43 

M. Fadenabnahmevorrichtung . . . . 47 

''Ill! 

N. Synchronjsator .. _... . . . . . . • . . . . 49 

P. Leiterplatten . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 

01. Schaltkasten . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51 

Q2. Schaltkasten . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . 55 

R1. Luftdruck . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59 

R2 . Lu ftd ruck . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . 61 

S. Stromversorgung • . . . . . . . . . . . . 63 

T. Schaltkasten • • . • . . . • . . . . . . . . . . 67 

U. Motorgestell . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . 67 

V1. FuBbetatigung . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . 69 

V2. FuBbetatigung • . . . • • . . . • . . . . . . 71 

V3. Ful3betatigung • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73 

V4. FuBbetatigung (Sonderzubehor) 75 

W1. Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor) . . • . 77 

W2. Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor) • . . . 79 

Z. Zubehor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81 

Sp. ZUB EHORLISTE • . . . . • . . . . . . . • . . 85 

Ga. Lehrenliste . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . 87 

Wa. Wamschilder . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . 89 

Verzeichnis . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90 

iii 
• I' 0 ':lll'aDZm:allllln:m::1111 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



iv 

Notes sur l'utilisation de ce manuel de 
pieces detachees 

1. Ce manuel a ete fait d'apres les renseignements val ables au mois de Fevrier 2001. 

2. Les pieces peuvent etre sujettes a des modifications sans preavis. 

3. Les pieces foumies en tant qu'assemblages compfets sent encadrees avec un trait .------, 
. t"II' I I pom I e a.. ____ ., • 

4. Si le symbole * se trouve dans la colonne a Parts No. {N° de piece)" veuillez .la 

vous referer a Ja liste des pieces accessoires, liste des Pieces decartment annexe 

pageSS-88. 

TABLE DES MATIERES 

~- Corps de la machine . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

B1. Mecanisme de arbre superieur et 
barra a aiguille . . . . . • . . . . • . . . . • 5 

B2. Mecan isme de arbre su perieu r et 
barra a aig uille . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

C1. Mecanisme de l'entraTnement . . 9 

C2. Mecanisme de l'entrainement . . 13 

C3. Mecanisme de l'entrainement 15 

C4. Mecanisme de l'entrainement 17 

cs. Mecanisme de l'entraTnement 19 

C6. Mecanisme de l'entrainement 21 

D1. Releveur de pinceur . . . • . . . . • . . 23 

D2. Releveur de pinceur . . . . . . . . . . . 25 

E. Mecanisme de l'arbre inferieur . 27 

F. Lubrification .•...... ·.. . . . • . . . . 29 

G. Mecanisme de l'enfifage . . . . . . . 31 

H. Mecanisme du bobineur . . . . . . . 33 

J. Mecanisme de coupe-fil . . . . . . . • 35 

K. Mecanisme de tire-fil . . . . . . . . . . 39 

L. Mecanisme ~e pince-fil . . . . . . . . 43 

M. Releveur de fil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47 

N. Synchronisateur . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 

P. Circuits imprimes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 

Q1. Mecanisme du boitierde controle 51 

Q2. Mecanisme du boitier de controle 55 

R1. Mecanisme de Ja pression d'air . 59 

R2. Mecanisme de la pression d'air . 61 

s. Mecanisme de l'equipment en 
alimentation electrique . . . . . . . . 63 

T. Mecanisme du boitier de coritrole 67 

U. Mecanisme du plateau de la 
machine . • . . • • . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . 67 

V1 . Mecanisme de la pedale • . . . . . . 69 

V2. Mecanisme de la pedale 

V3. Mecanisme de la pedale 

. . . . . . . 71 

73 

V4. Mecanisme de la f edale 
(Pieces en option . . . . . . . . . . . . • 75 

W1. Jeu d'accessoires 
(Pieces en option) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77 

W2. Jeu d'accessoires 
(Pieces en option) . . . • . . . . • . . . . 79 

Z. Accessoires . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81 

Sp. LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES • 85 

Ga. Listedes Piecesdecartment . . . . . 87 

Wa. Etiquettesd'avertissement . . . . . 89 

Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90 

'I ., •• l!IIJIIIIIPIIU"'91, 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas 

1. Este libro ha sido compilado basandose en los datos de que se dispon(a en febrero 

2001. 

2. Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefio sin aviso previo. · 

3. Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea ~---- ... 
punteada L_ .. _J . 

4. De haber un simbolo * junto al 11Parts No. (Numero de Pieza)", habra que mirar la 

lista de piezas accesorias, lista d'ePiezas de calibradores de la pagina 85-88. 

INDICE 

A. Cuerpo de la maquina . . . . . . . . . 1 

B1. Mecanismo del eje superiory 
la barra de aguaja . . . . . . . . • . . . • 5 

B2. Mecanismo del eje superior y 
la barra de aguaja . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

C1. Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n . . 9 

C2. Mecanismo de la alimentacion . . 13 

C3. Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n . . 15 

C4. Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n . . 17 

CS. Mecanismo de ra alimentaci6n . • 19 

C6. Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n . . 21 

D1 . Mecanismo del levantador del 
prensor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 

D2. Mecanismo del levantador del 
prensor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 

E. Mecanismo del eje inferior . . . . . 27 

F. Lubricaci6n . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 

G. Mecanismo del enhebrado . . . . • 31 

H. Mecanismo del devanador de la 
canifla . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . 33 

J. Mecanismo de la cortadura de 
hiros . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 

K. Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo 39 

L. Mecanismo de la mordaza para 
h ilo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 

M. Mecanismo de tirahHos . . . . . . . . 47 

N .. Si ncronizador . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 

P. Tableros de circuitos impresos . . 49 

Q1. Mecanismo de la caja de controles 51 

Q2. Mecanismo de la caja de controles 55 

R1. Mecanismo de la presi6n de aire 59 

R2. Mecanismo de la presi6n de aire 61 

S. Mecanismo del equipo de 
alimentaci6n de corriente 63 

T. Mecanismo def caja de controles 67 

U. Mecanismo de la mesa de la 
maquina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67 

V1. Mecanismo del pedal . . . . . . . . . . 69 

V2. Mecanismo del pedal 

V3. Mecanismo del pedal 

. . • . • . . . . . 71 

73 

V4. Mecanismo del pedal 
(Piezas opcionales) . . . . . . . . . . . . 75 

W1. Juego de fijaci6n 
(Piezas opcionales) . . . . . . . . . . . . 77 

W2. Juego de fijaci6n 
(Piezas opcionales) . . . . . . • . . . . . 79 

Z. Accesorios . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81 

Sp. LISTA DE PIEZASACCESORIAS 85 

Ga. Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores . . 87 

Wa. Etiquetas de advertencia . . . . . . . 89 

lndice . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90 

I 1. lir:111 l'lr11.ISISJ-IR'llf I ··1111 : '" u11mIcIa1111a1a._,. 1 ru: 

V 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A. ~i*IIHI / Machine body/ Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine/ Cuerpo de la maquina 

40 42 

4-1-0 

------.. 
18-11 Do I 
~~ • I 

(~I\~ .. I 

17-1 

< 4340E ffl / For KE-434B > 

< 4350E ffl / For KE-4358 > 

1 

W---403 

-------10 
l-26 

15 

118-V34-050 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A. ::E-f*l'ittj / Machine body/ Maschinenge~ause / Corps de la machine/ Cuerpo de la maquina 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:::., ;C -( NAME OF PARTS RM 
<4340EJ:ll > < for KE-434B> 

4-1 104450109 6 :fA-t?:...B RUBBER CAP, 8 
5 140392009 1 :t-1' ;1,7~ OIL CAP 
_____ ..., _____ 

----------i----~-~--------------------~------------------------------------· --· <4350EJB> < For KE-435B> 
4-2 104450109 3 ::f A-t?:...B RUBBER CAP, 8 

------------------------.. ~----------------------~--------.-----~-------~---------~--. --· 6 117934009 1 :i Ai?:., 13.5 OIL CAP 
7 140392009 1 :t1' Jl,7 ~ OIL CAP 
10 104450109 3 ::£4-t?~8 RUBBER CAP, 8 
11 104449009 1 :r Ai? :...1s.s RUBBER CAP, 15.5 
12 S37915009 1 ~-:If 1]JC-R BED COVER, R 
13-1 553119001 1 -"''1 t: 1.71<-LF BED COVER, LF 
13-2 5S3120001 1 ~':/ t: jJJ(-LR BED COVER, LR 
14 106629002 9 ;, ~ * ::14.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
15 017680512 2 )J;Jl,f- 4.37XS BOLT, SM4.37XS 
16 S23337009 1 :f A -t? :... 18.5 RUBBER CAP, 18.5 

----------------------
..,. ___ 

~----------------~-----~----------------~~------------------~ --<4340.Effl > < For KE-4348> 
17-1 S51457109 1 JC ~ -( 11433E-7 ~ FACE PLATE ASSY 
17-1-1 S51458109 1 ;( :., -(, 433E FACEPLATE 
17-1-2 S49962000 1 JC :... 1 ~ J'f-J =r:,, PACKING 
17-1-3 117934009 1 :f Ai?:,, 13.S OIL CAP 
18-1 060670812 3 1<1':., t:357-40X8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8 

----------- ------------------~------------------~-----~-----------~------------------- --
<4350Effl> < For KE-435B> 

17-2 542750209 1 ;t:.,-(~?~ FACE PLATE ASSY 
17-2-1 542751109 1 ){;..,-(~ FACE PLATE 
17-2-2 S42752000 1 ;. :... -f ~ Jt•:J if:,, PACKING, ;F-PLATE 
17-2-3 117934009 2 :fA-t?:...13.5 OIL CAP 
18-2 062711012 3 7J'(::J476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10 

i...--------------------~-------------------------- -------------------------------------- --22 152842059 1 -;J'=f'1]-;r'jJJ(->; ~ SHUTTLERACECOVERASSY 
23 145480101 2 ~:.,-* ~6.35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35 
24 109239002 2 -J-V<i;.-tf"il* WASHER, WAVE SPRING 
2S S37920009 1 r:., t::::...1'1<- COVER, ;TIT AKE-UP LEVER 
26 062680612 1 ,;-~=i4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
28 520164009 1 :::f.Ldz~13 RUBBER CAP, 13 

~----------i--------- .. 1oa---~--------------------~- ~-------------------------~----------- --· 
<4340Em> < For KE-4348 > 

29 150592009 2 :::fA-t?~16 RUBBER CAP, 16 
30 104821009 1 :::f A-t?:...10.s RUBBER CAP, 10.5 

-----------
i,-______ ,_ __ ..,. ___ 

~--------------------~- ~------------------------------------- --
31 544010009 1 ::f A -t? ;.., 11 .5 RUBBER CAP, 11.S 
33 S51460009 1 ~CJC'!/ I-MG-9 RUBBER CAP, MG-9 
40 S51098000 1 "I? ;C :.,;#J1<-1M FRAME SIDE COVER, IM 
41 S53182101 2 '(JI,, 1-11,<- :1r.1., STUD, BELT COVER 
42 062711012 4 7~::J476-32X1O SCREW, PAN SM4. 76-32X 10 
400 104450109 1 ::iir.-t?;..,s RUBBER CAP, 8 
401 140392009 1 ~ 1' Jl,711 OIL CAP 
402 S51461001 1 J\ 1) 1' :$1 * ~st -( ~ AUXILIARY PlATE, ;N-PLATE 
403 106629002 8 -;.,J( *~4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
404 S51459001 2 *~El 1'~~~.J: SUPPORT, ;AUX .PLATE 
405 062761012 4 7"~:::J 595-28X10 SCREW, PAN SMS.95-28X10 

118-V34-0S0 

2 

• . ·ra, • 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A . ±i*Nfi I Machine body/ Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina 

40 42 

< 4340E ffl / For KE-434B > 

< 4350E JR / For KE-435B > 

I I 

702~ 

.. ~701 

118-V34-050 

3 

1 ,.,:a n•••rxt11•-..-... , "' I' 0 -..-mt .... n1-.. 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A. ::e:1*11Jffi / Machine body/ Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine/ Cuerpo de Ja maquina 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I::;,,"" -( NAME OF PARTS RM 
406 025060232 4 t'.: ?-+!'ii ,f.7.:I."6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
407 S10091101 4 J\1)-(~;J.~3-(~-ij--ij-I. AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT 
408 062680812 4 7'°""~437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 
409 S53117001 1 7-(';-,-Jj-jj-~ FINGER GUARD 
410 011679312 2 J-;(*~3.571::7 SET SCREW, (Fn SM3.57 

------------ i-- .. ·~-----------~-----------~--------~--------------------------------~---- --· 
<4350Effl> < For KE-435B > 

700 117936009 3 ::i .l.d.z !.-9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
701 S02445001 1 7-f'!,,-Ji--»- r FINGER GUARD 
702 025350236 2 t:7ifjj-*7.:tr)3.S WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5 
703 S54145001 1 ;,!.,,T':J1'1{- STEPPING COVER 
704 107321003 1 ~;,,*~4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
705 107017002 1 -J-V<*ifjj"-* WASHER, WAVE SPRING 6.45 
706 060670612 1 J(-f !... r3S7-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
707 543907109 1 './~ ~ ';-,jJJ(- FRAME SIDE COVER 
708 541290201 1 OYH •)':IT"(~Jt•:J:Jf-!.,, OYS SET PLATE PACKING 
709 541060109 1 ;1,;,~~.,,, BLIND PLATE 
710 062710812 4 7°""::J476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8 
711 150592009 1 :::iA-t?:..-16 RUBBER CAP, 16 
712 104449009 1 ::f Ai? :..-15.5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5 

------------
._ _________ 

i,..--------------------------~----------------------------~------~- --· 920 S44629001 1 E'?-~ LABEL, E 

118-V34--050 

4 

1 • -111: I 
111 _lll_lalll_ I It: - ,1111,aa: "" . 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B1 . J:."11 • tHIJIIII"' . Me · ~ / Upper shaft camsme de arb and needle b 1------- re superieur et barra a ar mechanism/ Obe algullle / Mecan· re Welle und Nadel ----- ismo del eje superior y la :tangenvorrlchtung / arra de aguaja 

118-V34-123 

5 

·: ,· :.aau .. wai:1ra; · 11-c;a· r _11 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B1 . .1:.,St • it:f$f!lffi / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism/ Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung I 

M~canisme de arbre superieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I::~;( -( NAME OF PARTS 

2 S45147101 1 '77:..,-70•;, t,:~ ~ CRANK ROD ASSY 
2-1 144712001 2 :::,,c ~'!f4.76 SCREW, SM4.76 
3 S49582001 1 ') '7 9 '7 JC ~ Jl,f BUSH, F; U-SHAFT 
5 014780622 1 "P-J- I' .;t * :76.35'7"' ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
6 140726000 1 ? '7~? ;C ~ J~M BUSH, M ; U-SHAFT 
7 072630260 2 "'1' 1) ;., -16302VV BALL BEARING, 6302VV 
8 116920001 1 :t '7 1) ~ '7 ~ 7 ~ i' IJ ;., ~ RING, THRUST 
9 048150142 1 t- ;P]~? 3 ?(15 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15 
12 S49584000 1 ':/ lJ "P-f? 7 ~'70 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, D 
13 100250001 1 :::,.,c*~7.14 SCREW,SM7.14 
14 014770622 2 7'-J- t- .;t .:i: ~6.35? * ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
15 123006001 1 I' JC * ~6.35? ;J; ~ SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35 
17 014780622 1 771' ;( ~~6.3S?;J; ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
18 102630001 1 /\ IJ * ') 7 ;.,71' 1J '7 :::J °? SLIDE BLOCK, ;N-BAR GUIDE 
19 S49593000 1 J\l)';J;?jl~-j--( NEEDLE BAR GUIDE 
20 100242003 2 ~;C * ~3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X5 
21 155578000 2 :fA-tz;.,7.2 RUBBER CAP, 7.2 
23 144458001 1 "P~ -:r·:, !f I' JC* ~3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5 
24 152242001 1 /\ IJ ;J;? ,<:, Jr...u BUSH, U ;N-BAR 
25 152243001 1 "IJ ;J;') ;( ~ JL,O BUSH, D ; N-BAR 
26 35{ 1 ~ ~:.,/\I) NEEDLE 

---------------------- ----------------------~---- ---------------------------------~~-~-
<4340EJl:I> < For KE-434B> 

1-1 S49688001 1 ?'7:7? UPPER SHAFT 
4-1 549583001 1 -'- '5 .,_ t,. iY;li * WASHER, THRUST 
16-1 549585001 1 /\ I) ;f.? L,;.,7.1 ;.,? a THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY 
16-1-1 S49587001 1 7;.,t:;.,~~;c THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT 
16-1-2 S49588001 1 r:...t::... i,:i; THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
16-1-3 S47091001 1 -r:...1::_:..,ofj--lj'.:C~? SUPPORT SHAFT, ;T/TAKE-UP 
16-1-4 S49589001 1 I\ 1) ;fi')? 7 ~? NEEDLE BAR CRANK 
16-1-5 145465001 1 ~ ;( * ~3.57L SCREW, SM3.57 L 
16-1-6 S49689001 1 /\ IJ ;j; ? L,,;., 1J;., CONNECTING ROD, ;N-BAR 
16-1-7 S37926101 1 I\ 1) ;j;') ~~ NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
16-1-8 062680812 1 'T~::::J437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 
16-1-9 147777000 2 =- - r JL-"'<-P 1J :., .,- NEEDLE BEARING 
22-1 152240101 1 /\IJ~?A NEEDLE BAR, A 

---------------------- --------------------------- --------------------------------------<4350EJif > < For KE-435B > 
1-2 S55103001 1 r'J?:I? UPPER SHAFT 
4-2 S55104001 1 .A?~ t--tf:#i* WASHER, THRUST 
16-2 S55105001 1 /\ IJ *" l,,;.,1J :.,'7 a THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY 
16-2-1 S49587001 1 7;.,f:::..,'!j'-tj"J: THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT 
16-2-2 S49588001 1 r:..-t:~ i-:-:, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
16-2-3 S47091001 1 T :..- t::..-~-t.:r. ~'7 SUPPORT SHAFT, ;T/TAKE-UP 
16-2-4 S49589001 1 /\ 1)Jf.'7?7:..-? NEEDLE BAR CRANK 
16-2-S 145465001 1 ~ ,c * ~3.57L SCREW, SM3.57 L 
16-2-6 S49689001 1 I\IJ;J;?L,;.,1.J;., CONNECTING ROD, ; N-BAR 
16-2-7 S42756101 1 /\1J;J,;1(~ NEEDLE BAR ClAMP 
16-2-8 062680712 1 -}- '<:::J 437•40X7 SCREW. PAN SM4.37-40X7 
16-2-9 147777000 2 =-i:;1,'<77 1; :..-'1 NEEDLE B EARi NG 
22-2 502269001 1 /\ IJ ;f.? NEEDLE BAR 

118-V34-123 

RM 

--· 

--· 

6 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B2 .• .tti · tt•III\ I Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung / 
Mecanisme de arbre superieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja 

Q):P:~(00~~ 
46 45 44 

< 4340EIH / For KE-4348 > < 4350Effl / For KE-435B > 

35 

118-V34-123 

7 

• ··~r· ., ~JIii:&: :;i I : 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B2. J:.fs • ittin&H~ / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism/ Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung / 

M~canisme de arbre sup~rieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:.,;t 1 NAME OF PARTS 

30 S52834100 1 U ~ -1' S, :,,, ~ "j' - IJ ? ~ TIMING PULLEY ASSY, U 
31 S55572001 2 1'r~ '1t-B95-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP}SMS.9SX10 
35 S52838000 1 r'J? :l ~ ~ -1' ~ :., ? ~Jl,t• TIMING BELT, U-SHAFT 
36 552839100 1 IM~-:Sr 77'r':I" MOTOR BRACKET, IM 
37 018083022 3 7'7,f.JI, t-8X30 ~OLT, SOCKET M8X30 
38 028080242 3 /(*1f11*2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
39 025080232 3 I:: 7-tf-Ji!l-7::J.")8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
40 S52840001 1 ~Jv 1-- T 3 ? i? o/ -1' ~ ADJUSTING PLATE, BELT 
41 018061022 1 J7j-;JtJI, l-6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10 
42 018062522 1 7'7,f.JI, "6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25 
43 021060102 1-t-':l"t~.16 NUT, 1 M6 
44 018063022 4 1''1-;Jf JI, t- 6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30 
45 028060242 4 /(~vtf:1i-*2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
46 025060232 4 l:7-tfff-*7.:Z.')6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
47 S52836000 1 ~-~~--( ~!,,?'j°-IJ?~ TIMING PULLEY ASSY. MOTOR 
48 S55572001 1 7-t-? * ~ 595-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP)SMS.95X10 
49 017680512 1 ~ Ji, i' 4.37XS BOLT, SM4.37X5 

118-V34-123 

Rf\/ 

8 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C1 . ~ U IJffi / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mecanisme de r entainement / 
Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n 

9 

16 

11 ,J-:f~ =I :,ffi18H OPTION PARTS n 

~47-2 

~47-3 

11·1lJSlr !"DIIISl:21rrmaa-.nsr I 

12 

~ ' :ta111ur. ..... r.1r1111 

118-V34-202 

·UU•~·•·lf 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C1 . ,£. 1J f!J'fj / Feed mechanism /Transportvorrichtung / Mecanisme de l'entrainement / 
Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t::.,;1.1" NAME OF PARTS 

1 551857001 1 X:f?l)v/'(-100?~ FEED LEVERASSY,X ;100 
1-1 S42067001 1 X:t? I) vl'C-100 FEED LEVER, X; 100 
1-2 S51858001 1 X:if"-7 IJ L,,/t-711 COVER, ;X-FEED LEVER 
1-3 153924001 1 '7:C)I, I- FELT 
1-4 108802001 1 ? ~ f::-1:4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 250 
1-5 S37932101 1 :t~ 1J1'A::JCl FEED CAM ROLLER 
1-6 S37933001 1 :JCl~? ROLLER SHAFT 
1-7 014760622 1 '77 I- JI.* ~5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
2 S37934001 1 X::t-7 1) v/'(-JC1tJi, BUSH, ;X-FEED LEVER 
3 183493001 1 ;if"-7 IJ :;7-f?'!I 1--11?-? ~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
3-1 S09212001 1 i?o/ l--:b5- SET SCREW COLLAR 
3-2 101706001 2 1-- ;t .f. ~6.35 SETSCREW, SM6.35-40XS.5 
4 153393001 1 Ei::r,t71)1,.,/'(-1J!,,~ WASHER 
5 071047650 1 ::J 'J !\'-.:Z.'73116 STEEL BALL 3/16 
6 014760622 1 7'7 I- ;t. * ~5.95 SETSCREW, SOCKETSMS.95 
7 S42069001 1 Y'f? 1) vJ(-60'7 ~ FEED LEVERASSY, Y ;60 
7-1 S42070001 1 Y,t? IJ v/{-60 FEED LEVER, Y ;60 
7-2 S37932101 1 :t ? IJ 1J A ::J o FEED CAM ROLLER 
7-3 537933001 1 ::JCl ~'7 ROLLER SHAFT 
7-4 014760622 1 7-J- t- JI. *~5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
7-5 152973001 1 '7 ~ t~4X4 WICK,4X4 L= 170 
8 152760051 1 ~7"'1"7 1) l,.,J\'.-~? LEVER SHAFT 
9 048180142 1 I-JC'7~'73,,C18 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C18 
10 152756001 2 A7A l-"!fjj-*18 WASHER,THRUST18 
11 014760622 1 7-J- t- ;1. * -;;s.95 SETSCREW, SOCKETSMS.95 
12 S41703000 1 PM:i'5J;-')' 1-X PM BRACKET, X 
13 S53099001 1 :t? IJ :b AX100 FEED CAM, X ; 100 
14 014760622 2 7'7 I- ;I. ,i ~5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
15 S41705001 1 -JJA~?X CAMSHAFT,X 
16 070688850 3 , '? 9?? -7688ZZNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR 
17 551099000 1 PM77'7':/ 1-Y PM BRACKET, Y 
18 S51100001 1 ,t ? IJ 1J A 7 7 -7 •:, " Y60 FEED CAM BRACKET, Y ;60 
19 553100001 1 -'t? 1) 1.1 AY60 FEED CAM, Y ;60 
20 014760622 2 "117 I- ;1. * ~5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
21 S51101001 1 11A~?Y CAMSHAFT, Y 
22 070688850 2 ~ '? 'l?? -7688ZZNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR 
23 S37940001 2 ~ -1-;!tf ;I. ~:., POSITIONING PIN 
24 062681012 2 T":::J437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10 
25 S51103001 1 -tz·,:., 1-1.1:;- SET SCREW COLLAR 
26 014760622 2 7-J- t- ;I. * ~5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
27 S37942000 4 11 •:J 7' IJ :,, 'J J\ -:18 COUPUNG HUB, 8 
28 S37944000 2 jJ•:J7'IJ :,,.ljAl'(--+j- SPACER, COUPLING 
29 014760622 87'71-;1. *~5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
30 S51462001 1 Jf:,,,:;=-:., r"1X HOME POSITION DOG, X 
31 551463001 1 lf:,,,7:., r4'Y HOME POSITION DOG, Y 
32 060680712 2 J'( -f :,,, F 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7 
33 553108001 1 x-t?:,,-t;- 1- 1J·:1'T-r~ SETTING PLATE, ;X-SENSOR 
34 018400632 1 ?j-#JI, "4X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6 
35 025040232 1 l:7~jj*71?4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
36 553109001 1 X"I? :,,, -tt- t- 1J ":I 'T ~ -( SETTING BASE, ;X-SENSOR 
37 S51465001 1 Yi? :,,, iJ" - I- 1) ':I 'T-( ~ SETTING PLATE, ;Y-SENSOR 
38 062680612 1 7"::J4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
39 S51856001 1 ,t? IJ ~ -( 7' :,,,7 -( -( ~ F GUIDE PLATE, F ;FEED BRA. 
40 145318001 4 ::, .,c .f. ~4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
41 S42083001 1 :t? Hl-(7:.,,,71"-(-,R GUIDE PLATE, R ;FEED BRA. 
42 145318001 2 :.,)C*~4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
43 100032004 2 -tj-7*~4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8 
44 S42084101 1 ,j-'7 I)~ -( "J ~ FEED BRACKET ASSY 
44-1 1S6076101 1 =t?IJ~-( FEED BRACKET 

118-V34-202 

t • •=n• ~ aia..-na~ .. ar 1 ;flt'! .I ,u 1uanmaim11---. t·11:: 

RM 

10 

· ·ran·s ... •i1l 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C1 . is V Bl~ I Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mecanisme de r entainement I 
Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n 

11 

5-<> 
-4~ 

0 ;t::f:,, a ~5a I OPTION PARTS 1
' 

~47-2 

~47-3 

27~ i-
i' 

21 ~©Jo 
25~~ 

@l ? 18 ;-------55 

f 23 ~L-
26 ~37 

17 

118-V34-202 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C1 . ~ 1J rl)fj / Feed mechanism /Transportvorrichtung / Mecanisme de l'entra1nement I 
Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t;.,;t-( NAME OF PARTS 
44-2 153377001 2 ::i IJA3X17.8 ROLLER,A3X17.8 
44-3 153378001 2 ,t-; 1)~1'::JCJ FEED GUIDE ROLLER 
44-4 148133001 2 ::io ROLLER 
44-5 156108001 1 ~7''1'"71J1.J"7::J'?? ~ T-WIDTH REGULATOR BLOCK ASSY 
44-6 156109001 1 :1,;.,if SPACER 
44-7 156077001 1 ::t ? IJ .g -f 71 ? ::J -q, FEED GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK 
44-8 156080000 1 7IJI, t- FELT 
44-9 153380001 1 El::J*? IJ:IJ?::JY~~ T-LENGTH REGUlATORBLOCKASSY 
44-10 S42086001 1 Y;;f'? 1) l,,J(-7:Si COVER, Y-FEED LEVER 
44-11 014760622 1 -,,-;- t- ;t ~ :/5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
45 153383001 2 .f""J IJ !/ 1' 71 J-tf FEED BRACKET WASHER 
46 153384001 2 IJ 7--j--? ~ RETAINERASSY 
47-1 153391001 1 ;t?IJ!l1':n1<-L FEED BRACKET COVER, L 
53 018680522 4 7'-j-;J;JL, l--437XS BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37XS 
54 025680232 2 t '5"!f:fi ~r..1?4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
55 062670612 1 'T~::J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57X6 

.. ::t 7 ~ !3 !,, ftlsl " " OPTION PARTS" 
47-2 153392001 1 ,t? IJ ~-(jJJ~-S FEED BRACKET COVER, S 
47-3 S51860001 1 '.t? U .g"( 1.JJ~-LL? ~ COVERASSY, LL ;F-BRA. GUIDE 

118-V34-202 

lffl• I ar. aimaa.mc;aawww 1 , ... 

I 

RM 

12 

~-~·==·' 11 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C2 . ~ U IIHI / Feed mechanism I Transportvorrichtung I Mecanisme de r entrainement / 
Mecanismo de la allmentaci6n 

< 1KU / For Solenoid type> 

90-2 

I 
~-----------1-------------, 

90-2-3 

90-2-15 

, 90.L:, 
I 90-2-14 l 

90-2-21~ 

so.2-s 90-2-a •~so-2-20 I l ______________ ,_ 90-2-2 _______ _/ 

< 1111 a:ppjtJffl 
/ For Medium-weight materials 
of solenold type> 

90-2-17 

• ,t:1:,,a:.,,fttlB/OPTION PARTS 11 

49----v I 

48-iJ 

<••••m 

90-1-8 
90-3-8 

/ For Heavy-welght materials 
of solenoid type > 

90-2-17 

118-V34-202 

13 

1 • 1.J·:w .·n,a•r.au1~mwu 1 :- 1 · .aau .. wa,11e1111. :1111:r,,i:11 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C2. ¾£ 1J flJffi / Feed mechanism /Transportvorrichtung / Mecanisme de l'entrainement/ 
Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY i::~;C-1' NAME OF PARTS 

<~ltffi> < For Solenoid type> 
48 025060232 2 i:7-lf:fi-*7.1')6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
49 S39110001 2 ;t; JI, f.. 595-28X14 BOLT, W/SOCKETSMS.95--28X14 
90-2-1 153364000 1 :tiJ":t? 'T WORK CLAMP ARM 
90-2-2 S42088001 1 :t 'IJ" .:c ? TL,, J'C - R WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, R 
90-2-3 S42089001 1 :t-tt.:c 9 71,.,r<-L WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, L 
90-2-4 153367001 1 :ti.t.:C?7L,,/'(-:f'7 WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT 
90-2-5 142628001 1 A 1' " -1' ,t '7 1) 1 7 ~ '7 IJ ~? SPACER 
90-2-6 048110142 1 f.. -" ? -:; '7 3 ') C11 RETAINING RING, EXTERNALC11 
90-2-7 152718001 1 -P-J- j.. /. * :fS.95 SET SCREW, SOCKETSMS.95XS 
90-2-9 153369001 2 :ti.t.:r.J7y,tij-.:c-(~A WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, A 
90-2-10 153370001 1 ::f"i.t.I:.Yy;;f"~.:C-1'~8 WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, B 
90-2-11 107038003 6 "t?-* ~3.57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57 
90-2-12 S52099001 2 :t i.t .:c? "TL,,~ - -1' ~ WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER PLATE 
90-2-13 140407002 2 -tfjj* WASHER 
90-2-14 018500822 2 7-J-~Ji, t-sxs BOLT, SOCKET Msxa 
90-2-15 153570001 2 ,f""!t.J:J<* 7~1-1' 1::J•;I t: SPRING GUIDE ROD 
90-2-16 145478101 2 ~;., * :/4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4. 76 
90-2-18 152788000 2 :t"'t.J:J(* ";.,'4f SPACER 
90-2-19 153567000 2 ,t""t.:C/~*1J7- COLLAR 
90-2-20 146581002 1 -t?';/ f,.1J7- SET SCREW COLLAR 
90-2-21 100260001 2 J,. ;( i ::;5_95 SET SCREW, SMS.95-28X4 
___ .. ________ 

----------- ------------------~--------~--------------~----------------------<i;(ilcp~!ffalll> < For Medium-weight materials 
of solenoid type> 

90-2 S42090200 1 *"!tJ:?,;:t'7HA WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, LA 
90-2-8 153372001 2 ::f"i.ti YH WORK CLAMP, L 
90-2-17 153568001 2 :t"!t.:CJ(:t.A . SPRING, A ;COMPRESSION 

-----------~------ ... ------- -----------------------~-------------------------------------<~mw;@J.ffl > < For Heavy-weight materials 
of solenoid type> 

90-2 542092200 1 *if:::t?T?HB WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, LB 
90-2-8 153372001 2 ;f"i;tI.J7~l WORK CLAMP, L 
90-2-17 153569001 2 ;t--tt.:c,t*e SPRING, B COMPRESSION 

•:,J-7::,s~SR~" .,OPTION PARTS u 

90-1 S42087200 1 ;f"i.t.:C?'T'7 ~ SA WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, SA 
90-1-8 1S3368001 2 *-fj-.:r,7::,5 WORK CLAMP, S 
90-1-17 153568001 2 ;f"-tj-.J:J<iA SPRING, A ;COMPRESSION 

90-3 S42091200 1 :t"!t J: ?-r? ~ SB WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, SB 
90-3-8 153368001 2 :ti.t =r. 7" ::,s WORK CLAMP, S 
90-3-17 153569001 2 :ti.t.:tl<-*B SPRING, 8 COMPRESSION 

118-V34-202 

RM 

--· 

--

14 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C3 . is 1J l§ffi I Feed mechanism I Transportvorrichtung / Mecanisme de r entrainement I 
Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n 

15 

11 ,t::t~s !l'Ui§!/OPTION PARTS n 

< ltri&JII / For Solenoid type > 

90-5 ____________ l _____________ ' 
I I 
I I 
I I 

90-5-14 

lD-90-5-18 

90-5-8 90-5-7 

.I 
I 
I 
I 
[ 
I 
I 
I 
[ 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

l I _________________________ __,,, 

118·V34-202 

,'Ill: .t 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C3. ~ 1J lllffi / Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung / Mecanisme de l'entrainement/ 
Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t::.-;C-( NAME OF PARTS 
,, ,t 7'~ =I !--ftBii ,, " OPTION PARTS " 
<~rilffl> < For Solenoid type> 

90-5 S42093200 1 :il--ttJ:?-r? ~ G WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, G 
90-5-1 153364000 1 :t-tJ-J:?-r WORK CLAMP ARM 
90-5-2 S42089001 1 :t1tJ:?7vJ~-L WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, L 
90-5-3 153367001 1 :t-ttJ:i;-;:q,,,<-~? WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT 
90-5-4 142628001 1 ;l.-{J\.-(,f-'7 IJ'77!,4' IJ!,., SPACER 
90-5-5 048110142 1 I- JC'7 :l? :3 ? (11 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C11 
90-5-6 152718001 1 7-J- ~ ~ * '!IS.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.9SXS 
90-5-7 154512001 1 :t1tJ:J7:,,G WORK CLAMP, G 
90-5-8 153369001 2 :t-tt:r. J7 ~:t-tt:t 1' ?A WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, A 
90-5-9 153370001 1 -t-ttJ:i7:,,,t-tt:t-f~B WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, B 
90-5-10 107038003 6 -tj- 7 * :l3.57 SCREW, FLATSM3.57 
90-5-11 S52099001 1 ,f--f J:,; 71,.,1<-1? WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER PLATE 
90-5-12 140407002 1 +f'ii-* WASHER 
90-5-13 018500822 1 77;,f.J&, f-5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8 
90-5-14 153570001 1 ;t~.J:.J1'*i7~1"1'C~ r SPRING GUIDE ROD 
90-5-15 145478101 1 1f!--*'l4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76 
90-5-16 153568001 1 :it-ft.J::J(*A SPRING, A ;COMPRESSION 
90-5-17 152788000 1 ,t~J:J(*1J!,., SPACER 
90-5-18 153567000 1 :it-tfJ:J'<*:fJ?- COLLAR 
90-5-19 146581002 1 -tzo/ t-:h?- SET SCREW COLLAR 
90-5-20 100260001 2 I- .>l i :JS.95 SET SCREW, SMS.95-28X4 

118-V34-202 

I I'll I 

RM 

16 

• lllllF:tii ! 11 . 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C4 . ~ tJ 11-ffi / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mecanisme de r entrainement / 
Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n 

< J:7-.. 4350E ffl / For Pneumatic type & KE-4358 > 

. 91 

-------------------~-------, 
r s1-a 

,- - J_ - """' 91-22 91-21 
I 91-6-2 I I 
I t 91-s-11 91-1a b, 

I ~ ~I ___.----,L--i::::.: l __ _J ~ 

91-4 .: ~-
I} 91-2 

• 

~ 
91-19 

---~--~------------
50~_ 

11 *'1'~:1;,Ma/OPTION PARTS n 

903 

I _______ ..) 
f-49 

-~48. 

118-V34-202 

17 

a 111r:u: :.11 : 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C4 -~ 1J m,~ I Feed mechanism /Transportvorrichtung / Mecanisme de l'entrainement/ 
Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY c;., Jt -( NAME OF PARTS 

< :c 7 - .. 4350Effl > <For Pneumatic type & KE-435B> 
48 025060232 2 f:7'!f'jj*7.:L?6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
49 S39110001 2 *JL, I- S9S-2BX14 BOLT, W/SOCKET SMS.95-28X14 
50 018501022 2 J"j-:;J(JI, t- SX10 BOLT, SOCKET MSX10 
91 553091001 1 *1tI?7? ~434EI'7- WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, 434E AIR 
91-1 S41658000 1 *-!t.:C ?rZ34.:C7"- WORK CLAMP ARM, Z34 AIR 
91-2 S53092001 2 ~'1j'I.')7l,,J(-F WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, F 
91-3 S10377101 1 *-lj-.:C?rL--Jt-RR WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RR 
91-4 510378101 1 :is--t.t:c,,¥1,.,1~-RL WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RL 
91-5 510058001 1 *-lj-.J:')jq~,<- ~? LEVER SHAFT, ;W-CLAMP ARM 
91-6 521775001 1 -tz·;, t-iJ-5-?:: SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
91-6-1 139096001 1 -tz·;, f-1J7- SET SCREW COLLAR 
91-6-2 014680422 2 J" -J- I- ;t ;t. ~4.37? ;J; ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
91-7 143591001 1 ;%.7;%.j-lJ:,,,'1 RING, THRUST 
91-:8 048050342 1 t- ,C ?ES RETAINING RING, ES 
91-9 014760622 1 7-;- f.. /. * ~5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
91-10 025040232 2 t:: 7"!f:#j' *7.1?4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
91-11 018400622 2 7-J-*JI, f-4X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6 
91-12 S41660001 2 *-lj-.r. 7' :.,434EI 7'- WORK CLAMP, 434E AIR 
91-13 153369001 2 :iJ"-lj-.J:J7~,t-tt.:r.1"~A WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE.A 
91-14 153370001 1 :t'!t.r.7"~,t-lJ'I.1"~8 WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, B 
91-15 107038003 6 1'7 * :J3.57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57 
91-16 553094001 1 $, IJ !,.,~ij-ij-:C CYLINDER SUPPORT 
91-17 S53095000 2 J:7"~1):..~15-18 AIR CYLINDER, ;15-18 
91-18 518415101 2 l\-7.:Z..=,t;.,Q4MS HALF UNION, ;Q4MS 
91-19 S03800001 2 ?vt::~I:::";., CLEVIS PIN 
91-20 048040342 4 f- ;( '7E4 RETAINING RING,· E4 
91-21 553096001 2 ~ IJ :_. ~•:J !f 7 CYLINDER JOINT 
91-22 110168001 2 :JC ~'7 ROLLER SHAFT 
91-23 541271000 2 IJl,;JtMS ELBOW,MS 

n :t -;t ~ a :,,,ff!SifL " " OPTION PARTS,. 
903-1 S51102001 1 ,t-lj-.r. Y~434EMK2I. J7- WORK CLAMP, 434EMK2 AIR 

118-V~202 

• • f 'ftl~ I 

RM 

18 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Cs . z IJ IIHi / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mecanisme de r entrainement / 
Mecanlsmo de la alimentaci6n 

< li:EM I For Inner clamping device> 

t-49 
®---48 

r----------------------~ 
I 92-22 

19 

I 
92~ 

I 
I 
I 

603\, 

~' 
601 ~ '\.'\. ~w2 ",, . 

·~).& . ..,--
----

1 11:s n .. 11ff" • .s121raaolfflff 1 • ; ?:II~ I 

92-12-15 ~ 
92-12-16 

118-V34-202 

. fltr::", . II 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CS -~ 1) rllffi / Feed mechanism/ Transportvorrichtung / Mecanisme de I' entrainement I 
Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1::;,,;1.-( NAME OF PARTS 

<&'.:fiffi > <For Inner clamping device> 
48 025060232 2 t: 7-+ffl*:J-::J.?6 WASHER, PlAIN M 6 
49 S39110001 2 ;f. Jt, I- 59S-28X14 BOLT, W/SOCKETSMS.95-28X14 
so 018501022 2 Y+;J{)I, I- SXfO BOLT, SOCKETMSX10 
92 S53098001 1 :tit ::C? T? ~ 434EREV WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, 434E REV 
92-1 S41658000 1 ,t"i}-:c77'z34:cY- WORK CLAMP ARM, Z34AIR 
92-2 S53092001 2 ::t-tt:c? T t,.,1~-F WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, F 
92-3 S10377101 1 :.t-tfI.?7l,.,J(-RR WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RR 
92-4 S10378101 1 :.t1t:r.")y'i.,1t-RL WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RL 
92-5 S10058001 1 .:tifI.'77l,.,/'t-~? LEVER SHAFT, ;W-CLAMP ARM 
92-6 S21776001 1 -t?·:, l-:b7-?.a SET SCREW COLlARASSY 
92-6-1 139096001 1 i?o/ t,.1)7- SET SCREW COLLAR 
92-6-2 014680622 2 "P1- t- ;1. *-:J4.37?;J ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP} SM4.37 
92-7 143591001 1 A?;l.f-lJ;,,~ RING, THRUST 
92-8 048050342 1 ~ )C 'JES RETAINING RING, ES 
92-9 014760622 1 Y+ I- JI. .f. 'l5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
92-10 025040232 2 t:7"lffi*7.:t.r)4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
92-11 018400622 2 -pj-:;fJI, l-4X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6 
92-12 S42007001 1 ;t-,-.:z:-77:,,,?? ~434E WORK CLAMP CRANK ASSY, 434E 
92-12-1 512634009 1 ,t' ,-:c -7 7 ;,, ? *JI,§ A WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, A 
92-12-2 542008001 1 .:t1f:C??/?;j;J1,g9 WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER. B 
92-12-3 542019001 1 /\ / 7';,, :/ IJ ;,, !/ - ~ -'( REVERSE CYLINDER BASE 
92-12-4 018301236 2 J"-j-;f.Ji, f-3X12 BOLT, SOCKET M3X12 
92-12-5 018300836 2 -P+;f. JI, f- 3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8 
92-12-6 S05665001 1 ;f'1tJ:?7/'7LA WORK CLAMP CRANK, IA 
92-12-7 154235001 1 /\:,-j-;,,~,v REVERSE GEAR 
92-12-8 154236001 1 J\/7;,,7•:J? REVERSE RACK 
92-12-9 145087001 1 /\:,,,7;,,;f,t,~-Jj* WASHER, PLAINS 3.5 
92-12-10 149831101 1 Y~°?'/~ f-)(*~3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18 
92-12-11 154237001 1 ,t~J: -1 :$r *Jl,~L WORK CLAMP PLATE HOLDER, L 
92-12-12 025350132 1 l:7if;j*~=I? WASHER 
92-12-13 100242003 1 :-';/. *'l3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40XS 
92-12-14 S42020001 1 J\/r;,,a·,i.: REVERSE ROD 
92-12-15 S12639001 1 J\;,,7;,, :-' IJ ;,,~ REVERSE CYLINDER 
92-12-16 512642009 2 7'+~Jt,, ~ 3X35 BOLT, SOCKET M3X35 
92-12-17 S42021001 1 l\:,,,7:,.'l?':Jif7 REVERSE SHAFT JOINT 
92-12-18 018300836 1 7-j-*JI, 1'3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8 
92-12-19 018300836 1 "P-j-;JfJI, ,._ 3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8 
92-12-20 017501216 1 ;f.JI, l-5X12 BOLT, MSX12 
92-12-21 021500216 1 2:,,:,.-;-•:., t- 5 NUT,2MS 
92-12-22 S18415101 2 /\-7.:t.=;r!,,Q4M5 HALF UNION, ;Q4MS 
92-13 S42009101 1 './ f-,J-ij-.r. Y~d-a Jf OUTER WORK CLAMP 
92-14 153369001 2 :tiJ".:J:J7~:t~.r.1'~A WORK CLAMP GUIDE PlA TE, A 
92-15 153370001 1 :t-tt.J:7~::t-!j'Z1'~B WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, B 
92-16 107038003 6 -tj-7 ~ 93.57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57 
92-17 S53094001 1 ~ IJ ;,, ~ "t-tt .:C CYLINDER SUPPORT 
92-18 S53095000 2 .r.7~1J:,,,1f15-18 AIR CYLINDER, ;15-18 
92-19 S18415101 2 /\-7.:i.=:t:...Q4M5 HALF UNION, ;Q4M5 
92-20 S03800001 2 ? L,, !::;I. I:!,, CLEVIS PIN 
92-21 048040342 4 t-JC?E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
92-22 553096001 2 $- IJ :,,, ~ ':I :t; r CYLINDER JOINT 
92-23 110168001 2 :JC9? ROLLER SHAFT 
92-24 S41271000 2 ::CJl,;f.MS ELBOW,MS 
600 117291002 2 11"7*'l3.18 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18 
601 154252001 1 1:J-ifJl-1:$rL POSITIONING PLATE, L 
602 154253001 1 1'T~Jl1':$rR POSITIONING PLATE, R 
603 062670S12 4 7'°'::J3S7·40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40XS 
604 025350332 4 t: 7-tf:ff .i ~ ·0.5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5 
605 028350242 4 J<*-tf1i.:t.2-3.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5 

118-V34-202 

,~; 11rm111:1-ara,a....-. t r; · · 1. ·:anaan--n1ma: 

RM 

20 
· 1nn::nip: ,, 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C6 . is U l!Hi / Feed mechanism I Transportvorrichtung I Mecanisme de r entrainement / 
Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n 

1 

-vvv-vB=t:o.s 
< '7'-:Jtslilaf Gauge parts > 

• ;t~~=1:,so/OPTION PARTS n 

1.5 

~io.s 

210-5-2 

1 

-vvv-vB=t:o.s 
< 4350Effl / For KE-435B > 

___... __ 200-4-1 
200-4-2 

1 1 

~0.5 ~0.5 

< 4350Effl / For KE-435B > 
210-7-1 

210-6-2 

110-6 

210-7-2 

11~
5 

~ 
23 ~io.a 1~~0~ 

L---------------
118-V34-202 

21 

I ,·,~·-•,.PlllfllP'i'a'llfflff I : ,,,.. I 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C6. 31. 1) nlij I Feed mechanism/ Transportvorrichtung / Mecanisme de I' entrainement / 
Mecanismo de la afimentaci6n 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I::;..,;( 1' NAME OF PARTS 
0 77;..,?*f" "Blank" 
<q:iJl~ffl > < For Medium-weight materials> 

100-1 S42034001 1 ,J° 7 1) 1' ., 7 7 ;., 7 434-1 FE ED PLATE BLANK, 434· 1 
200-1-1 S42031001 1 ,t-tt :c 7'7;..,? 434-1L WORK CLAMP BLANK, 434-1 L 
200-1-2 542030001 1 ::t iJ' :C "i 7 ;.., ? 434-1 R WORK CLAMP BLANK, 434-1 R 

<Ji~ffl> < For Heavy-weight materials> 
100-2 542035001 1 ,t ? IJ -( ·:51 7" 7 ;.., ? 434-2 FEED PLATE BLANK, 434-2 
200-2-1 542033001 1 ,t i.f' :C 7· 7 :,., ? 434-2L WORK CLAMP BLANK, 434-2L 
200-2-2 S42032001 1 ::t1t:C77;..,7434-2R WORK CLAMP BLANK, 434-2R 

<li6ffl> < For Inner clamping materials> 
100-3 543459001 1 ,S- ? IJ -( t 7 7 :.., ? 434R1 FEED PLATE BLANK, 434R1 
200-3 154256101 1 ,tiJ":C1'~77;..,?A WORK CLAMP PLATE BLANK, A 

<43S0EJI> <ForKE-435B> 
100-4 544942001 1 ;f"? U 1' ~ 434ESF-2 FEED PLATE, 434ESF-2 
200-4-1 546545001 1 ,t -IJ' X t: J,I 1) 434ESF-2 WORK CLAMP, LEFT 434ESF-2 
200·4-2 S46544001 1 ,t 1t .:r. ~ Ji 434ESF-2 WORK CLAMP, Rf GHT 434ESF-2 

a =f-7$, 3 ,;..,fl£ n "OPTION PARTS ,, 
< 1 OOX60ffl > < For "1O0X60" > 

110-1 153503001 1 ;f"'7 IJ 1' ~ FEED PLATE 
210-1-1 153498001 1 )J'-4j-.::C l:§IJ WORK CLAMP, LEFT 
210-1-2 153493001 1 :,j'-4j-:C ~ ~ WORK CLAMP, R 

< 48X1 OXR30ffl > <For ,,48X1OXR3o·> 
110-2 S23379001 1 ;f" '7 IJ -'( 9 434-519 FEED PLATE, 434-519 
210-2-1 S23378001 1 ;iJ--+J-:C. I:: 9 IJ 434-519 WORK CLAMP, LEFT434-519 
210-2-2 S23377001 1 ,t1t .:ca ~434-519 WORK CLAMP, RIGHT 434-519 

< 34XSXR28ffl > < For "34XSXR28• > 
110-3 527838001 1 ,t? IJ 1' ~ 434-895 FEED PlA TE, 434-895 
210-3-1 S27837001 1 ;t-tj-J: I::§ 1)434-895 WORK CLAMP, LEFT 434-895 
210-3-2 527836001 1 ;l--lj-:C ~ :¥'434-895 WORK CLAMP, 434-895 

<f!!.l.rJ:g1,,16Xll1 > <For Sewing the bar tack "16X2" > 
110-4 156087001 1 :t ~ IJ 1' ~ FEED PLATE 
210-4-1 156086001 1 ,t-i;t:C J7 ~LM WORK CLAMP, LM 
210-4-2 156085001 1 :t if :C 7' ~ RM WORK CLAMP, RM 

<1t,.1Ul"'20X3ffl > < For Sewing the bar tack "20X3·' > 
110-5 156084001 1 :t'? 1)1'~L FEED PLATE, L 
210-5-1 156083001 1 ,t iJ :C '? ~ LL WORK CLAMP, LL 
210-5-2 156082001 1 -'t-t:r. '7~RL WORK CLAMP, RL 

<l!!J.1Ut1.,10X2ffl > <For Sewing the bar tack "10X2"> 
110-6 156090001 1 ,J°?IJ1'~S FEED PLATE, S 
210-6-1 156089001 1 ;t-iJ":t7"~LS WORK CLAMP, LS 
210-6-2 156088001 1 ,t-iJ"I.7"~RS WORK CLAMP, RS 
•• 11 t II••••••• I• I I••• ................... ....... 111119 I I I II••••• llell 111e111•••1111 I 11111 ••• I ellll I 111111111111111111111 •••tllll II 1111. II 1111111111 Ill II I I 11111111 Ill t t 

<4350Effl > < For KE-435B> 
<?,;.., ~ •y Tt!P.Uiffl > < For one touch work clamp> 

210-7-1 544941001 1 :t-tt :C 1:: J,I IJ 434ESF WORK CLAMP, LEFT 434ESF 
210-7-2 S44940001 1 :tiJ':t ~ ~434ESF WORK CLAMP, RIGHT 434ESF 

<?;....~ •y7tf:UiM> <One touch work clamp assy> 
302 S43990001 1 OT,t '1J' J: -( ~ 434EA 'J a <t = 0.5> OT WORK CLAMP ASSY, A 434E .•. <t=0.5> 
302 543991001 1 ont..,. J: 1' ~ 434EB? .! <t= 1.0> OT WORK CLAMP ASSY, B 434E ... <tc:1.0> 
302 S43992001 1 OT::t-t;t J: 1' 1r 434EC? ~ <ta 2.0> OT WORK CLAMP ASSY, C 434E .. - <t:2.0> 

< If- :lfliffi > <Gauge parts> 
905 S54984001 1 If- :l 'J ~ 434EMK2 GUAGE ASSY, 434EMK2 
905-1 552100001 1 If :.,7,;..,;'Jf ~j,.:,.,-( ~ HOME POSITION STAN DARO PLATE 
90S-2 549955001 2 ,t ~ IJ "( ~ $, > ,t- ~ SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37 

118-V34-202 

1 1:.m 11~amr:.a:1numsaD1- 1 
•·• l'Hcaat.11 __ _ 

RM 

····· 

22 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D1 • #IJ:. ~lllii / Work clamp lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterheber I Releveur de pinceur / 
Mecanismo del levantador del prensor 

< tlllffl / For Solenoid type> 

·•y--10 
6 

< I..7- .. Ji&ffl I For Pneumatic type & Inner clamping device> 

118-V34-204 

23 

.... , ........ .., __ From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D1 . tlPIJ:.'flliKt /Work clamp lifter mechanism/ Stoffhalterheber / Releveur de pinceur / 
Mecanismo del levantadordel prensor 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I::., .,t -( NAME OF PARTS 

<11flffl> <For Solenoid type> 
1 S49630001 1 IJ:.,?A LINK,A 
2 S49631001 1 '):.,? B LINK, B 
3 549632001 1 IJ!,?C?~ LINKASSY, C 
4 S49635001 1 1) :.,7~?A LINK SHAFT, A 
5 S49636001 1 IJ:.,? ~.,. B LINK SHAFT, B 
6 S49637001 1 l);.,?$i?C LINK SHAFT, C 
7 549638001 1 IJ ;,'7 ~?0 LINK SHAFT, D 
8 100281001 4 "if'jj;t, WASHER, PLAIN 
9 S37968001 6 ~-J-·;,:t~:..-s SNAP PIN,8 
10 S19662001 2 A -j- •!J '1' I:";, S SNAP PIN, 5 
11 541238001 1 :.f"-tt::t1'~L WORK CLAMP PLATE, L 
12 S37970050 1 ;.f"-tf::C-(1'::l?Jl!~JI, BUSHING 
13 014760622 2 7-J- t- ~ * :f S.95 SETSCREW, SOCKETSMS.95 
14 510105001 2 I}:.,? =E J: ~I<* SPRfNG, EXTENSION 
15 S49639001 1 i? :.,~ I- IJ o/ Jr1/-( SETTING BASE, ;SENSOR 
16 062680612 1 7~=l4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
17 549640101 1 -t:?;.,-t;-1.J:..-7'1'~ SENSOR PERCEIVE PLATE 
18 018400836 1 7'-J-;J;Jt, ~ 4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
19 S49641001 1 ~ 1,.,.11 r-: 1- •J-:1-t-<1tA SETTING PLATE,A ;SOLENOID 
20 060681212 4 J(-(;, t=437-40X12 SCREW, BJND SM4.37-40X12 
21 549642001 1 '.Iv.I-( rt- lJ•:,,t-(~B SETTING PLATE, B ;SOLENOID 
22 060501016 2 /(-(-;,, rMSX10 SCREW, BIND MSX10 
23 S49643001 1 -JH r GUIDE 
24 060680712 2 J( '1 ;.., t: 437~0X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7 
25 537974000 1 ~"lj-;cy-,=;z. ~o/H-:fA STOPPER RUBBER 
26 018501422 2 J7-j-;J;JI, f- SX14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14 
40 025040236 1 t: 7-V;j-*7.:L.,4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
41 028040246 1 }(*~;;*2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
300 S41239001 2 y:.,-j--f :f?12 GUIDE SHAFT, 12 
301 018501036 2 77-:r;,r."JL, I- SX10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10 
302 S10103001 2 ;J-JL,:f•;, ~.1 BALLBUSH 
303 048200142 2 I- ;,(IJ :J~ ~ .,C20 RETAINING RING, EXTERNALC20 
___ .. _________ ________ ... _ ----~---------------------~ ~---------~---------------------------

<.I:Y- .. Ji&.I > < For Pneumatic type 
&lnnerclamping device> 

19 549641001 1 ·Jv.11't:t-lJ'!l-t1':SrA SETTING PLATE, A ;SOLENOID 
20 060681212 4 1< -( ~ r 437~0X12 SCREW, BINDSM4.37-40X12 
500 510125009 3 :f Ai?:.,21 RUBBER CAP, 21 
501 104450109 2 ::::iA-t?:.,s RUBBER CAP, 8 

118-V34--204 

RIV: 

--

24 

. lllt u:; IUSIII rt:lar llnla::nnaalllm , . t r:; : -11•Y:n'·! •1·1 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D2 . ~.r.J:.ifllHI I Work clamp lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterheber I Releveur de pinceur / 
Mecanismo del levantador del prensor 

< 4350EJU / For KE-435B > 

710 

~~L..-721 

724 .718 

----720 

719 

713 

11 ,t:1~=1:,llB/OPTION PARTS" 

726-3 

726-6 

tJ,5.6 

726-4 726-5 

cf,10 

~ sf:-:jj._ 
4>2.5 

118·V34-204 

25 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D2. ~I.J:/fli]'fj/Workclamp lifter mechanism /Stoffhalterheber / Releveurde pinceur / 
Mecanismo del levantador del prensor 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:::,.,,,t -( NAME OF PARTS 

<4350EJII > < For KE-435B > 
700 S55107001 1 :h :..,-7"•:J '.t"-tf Z 1.1 AB STEPPING WORK CLAMP CAM, B 
701 014770632 2 Y-J-? ~:: 635-40X6 SET SCREW. SOCKET{CP) SM6.35X6 
702 543693000 1 :1J !,, Jr •:J ;t -tj-X I,., :,., :h !,, STEPPING WORK CLAMP CON. ROD 
703 623033000 1 1 "? ~? r) 'T680SVV BALL BEARING, 6805W 
704 150460001 1 U-UD:t? IJ l,.,Jt-~? U-UD FEED LIFTER LEVER SHAFT 
705 150461001 1 .:t? •J:::io FEED ROLLER 
706 107453001 2 -tf1i* WASHER 
707 021750102 1 1 ~.::i.-r•:J t- 556-32 NUT, 1 SMS.56-32 
708 S17871101 1 :b :,.,-7"•;, '.t-tt .:t? :rR STEPPING WORK CLAMP ARM, R 
709 017751412 1 ;.f. JI, t-S.56X14 BOLT, SM5.56X14 
710 S42839101 1 :b :.., ,t •;, '1' 1t :c ,; -rf STEPPING WORK CLAMP ARM, F 
711 148196000 1 ?'7JlA"!t t:ry?rJl?JH BUSH, L ;SPREADER SHAFT 
712 148197000 1 r) '7 JC A -tt F ') r) T Jl ~ Jl,R BUSH, R ;SPREADER SHAFT 
713 S42840101 1 ;,,:,.,-7•;, IJ:.,")~ ! STEPPING LINK ASSY 
714 155167002 2 ~~*~S.56 SHOULDER SCREW, SMS.56 
715 S42880001 1 ;f--tj-:CJ.1f?3::J PRESSER BAR, SIDE 
716 145472001 1 ::tit.:J:;J;ij >~JI., BUSH, ; P-BAR 
717 531012001 1 ~"t:Z:73?i?'!I;~~ ADJUSTING SCREW, PRESSER 
718 S31013001 1 T=l?i?':1-*'~'!IV~-r·:J f.. ADJUSTING NUT, PRESSER 
719 S10111101 1 ::t-lJ'ZJ(.f, SPRING, COMPRESSION 
720 S10112001 1 ::t-ttz1<.f,7;.,7-f SPRING GUIDE 
721 S10113301 1 ::t-tt.:J:*? ~~ GUIDE BRACKET, ;P-BAR 
722 062681212 1 -J-~::J437-40X12 SCREW, SM4.37-40X12 
723 S10371001 1 :f"'!J".J:;Jf') IJ 7 ~ - PRESSER BAR LIFTER 
724 S10372100 1 ~"lt.:t;J;')g~~-:,~=1:.., CUSHION 
725 048040342 1 t- ;PJE4 RETAINING RING, E4 
726-1 542849101 1 ,t-tj-:C'7~XA WORKCLAMP,XA 
727 S13399001 1 :'.,:). * ~3.57X12 SCREW, SM3.57X12 
728 S03677001 1 -+f-Ji * WASHER 

., ::t '1 ~ a :,.,fiA " " OPTION PARTS " 
726-2 S45131001 1 :t -tt .:J: J7 ~ XB WORK CLAMP, XB 
726-3 S4S132001 1 ::t~.:J:J7~XC WORKCLAMP,XC 
726-4 545133001 1 :tit.:J:7":'.,XD WORK CLAMP, XD 
726-S S4S134001 1 ::t-lJ'Z7~XE WORKCLAMP,XE 
726-6 S45135001 1 ::tit:t: 7 :.-XJ WORK CLAMP, XJ 
790 S33251001 1 ::t-+t.:J:J(* SPRING, COMPRESSION 

118-V34-204 

RM 

26 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E . i-·~ / Lower shaft ecamsmo del eje . ' ~echanism I Uni ..-- inaenor ere Welle I M, . ecarnsme de I' 

27 

24 
( __ l_ __ 

I 24-2 24-3 j 

iLf~il~ 
'--~4-1 I 2s ___ __,/ 

19 

4 

arbre inferieur / 

12 

118-V34-305 

SlU':U" : .1 I 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E . l''*fll'fl I Lower shaft mechanism/ Untere Welle I Mecanisme de l'arbre inferieur / 
Mecanismo del eje inferior 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t~JC1' NAME OF PARTS 

1 141786001 1 ?7!..-?C'!I r~!,*:J SHOULDER SCREW, ;CRANK ROD 
2 100090004 1 7':J J-7.14 NUT,SM7.14 
3 014680622 1 7'1- I- ;1. * ~4.37? ;J( ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
4 152245101 1 3 r) t:? :f"\' ROCKER GEAR 
5 S37978251 1 3? t:r):.f"\'~? SHAFT, ;R-GEAR 
6 181995001 1 -t?·;, f,.:1,7-'7 ~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
6-1 101706001 2 J-;U;.~6.35 SET SCREW, SM6.35-40X5.S 
7 014760622 2 7'-J- i' JC * ~S.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
8 S49605001 1 ~~ ~7? ~ LOWER SHAFT ASSY 
9 549608001 1 ;,~~?JC ~ JI, BUSH, ; L-SHAFT 
10 014760622 1 7-J- .. JI. * ~5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
11 152678201 1 1J?T3?i?'!l:l? ADJUSTING STUD 
12 081003670 1 OIJ !--~PW3 ORING,PW3 
13 S49609001 1 -tz·~ i'1'?-? ~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
13-1 014770622 2 1'7 i' JC i 963S?;f. ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
14 S49611301 1 ,t;t:;1J?~1'?~ SHUffiERACEBASEASSY 
14-1 S49612201 1 ~,t7Jy~ 1' SHUTTLE RACE BASE 
14-2 S02429101 1 'In~ J-7::.,71 THREAD GUIDE, ;S-RACE 
14-3 062660412 2 -J-~:, 318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4 
14--4 152683101 2 ,t,t :f.J? I- IJ •:J Jr•:J JC SETTING CLAW, S-RACE BODY 
14-5 152684101 2 ,j"*:f.J Y J- IJ •;tJrJ{* SPRING, COMPRESSION 
14-6 402887001 2 '4/tJi3.2 WA~HER,3.2 
14--7 062660712 2 -J-~::J318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7 
14-8 S09043000 2 7::tJI, .. FELT 
14-9 549981000 2 ? ~ t:-=r3X3 WICK, 3X3 L = 360 
14-10 S49626000 1 ? ~ l::~3X3 WICK, 3X3 L = 300 
14-11 S49685000 1 ? ~ t:·HX3 WICK,3X3 L= 100 
15 014760622 1 -P-J- .. JC * ~5.95 SETSCREW, SOCKETSMS.95 
16 152678201 1 71vT9?-t?·;,~-7 ADJUSTING STUD 
17 081003670 1 0 1J;,.;~pw3 ORING,PW3 
18 048070342 1 t-P7E7 RETAJNING RING, E7 
19 S49617001 1 r?·U<- DRIVER 
20 018501422 1 y-j-;.f.JI, j.. SX14 BOLT, SOCKET MSX14 
21 * 1 ,t;t;iv- SHUTTLE RACE BODY 
22 lit 1 1"1J1Jvl\::J?~ SHUTTLE HOOKASSY, W/BOX 
23 S16290001 1 =- j:Jl,C-7-4X19.8 NEEDLE ROLLER, 4X19.8 
24-1 * 1 ;JO:!--,t-;;t-7 ~ BOBBIN CASE ASSY 
24-1-1 * 1 ;Jfl::~-r- .A7"3 ~ :,,/{'* TENSION SPRING 
24-1-2 * 1 * 1::~-t-.::v<i*~ SCREW 
24-1-3 * 1 ? r,7;.,*r; ;,1<;,J. SPRING, ANTI-SPIN 
25 38( 1 ~t:::., BOBBIN 
27 S55658000 1 1'?7.l:JI, t- FELT 
28 S49614000 1 1J?7J:JI, j.."IJ'"!tJ: FELT SUPPORT 
29 S52230001 1 -f}-~-i' SUPPORT 
30 123882001 1 ~~*~4.37 SHOULD~R SCREW, SM4.37 
31 103810002 1 'T ~ -Ji~ '~*-tf-Ji~ WASHER, WAVE SPRING 
32 025770232 1 I: 7-t.f-Ji *7.:Z.')635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35 

118-V34-305 

; . '1'1! 

Rrv 

28 

· Jlll~;u;: 11 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F. t£-ilbiUltl9-fi I Lubrication I Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricaci6n 

29 

ffir_,-. 
I . 
33 

< 4350E ffl / For KE-435B > 

702 ··-
24-2--....;,_ 

i • : lllf ·1 

30 
·.a:a:s:a:a~-=---46 

-~.....;...---29 

< 4340E IR I For KE-434B > 

' ;-~ 
24-1~- --

118-V34-350 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F. ~5Ebir471~1Wt /Lubrication/ Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricaci6n 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:::., )l -1 NAME OF PARTS RIV 

1 549992000 1 * 1 JI,*'')' I- V t= OIL WINDOW 
2 S07333001 1 * -1 J&, ., -1-1 ~-< "ts PIPE, S 
3 S07456000 1 1::.::.-J&,-r.:Z.-"1 OIL TUBE, L = 160 
4 148738000 1 ., ~ I::~ WICK, L=335 
5 107149001 1 7:CJI, t- FELT 
6 S37983001 1 ?'7~?~.1').:Z.~ij":C WICK SUPPORT 
7 062680612 1 ?""'::14.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
8 025680232 1 I: 7-fjj *T.:L.?437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
9 028680242 1 ,~~ -tfjj *2-4.37 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37 
10 510478000 1 c•:, F~.::z..;.i-,:r.Ji,~ FELT 
11 S34986000 1 c=J1,7.i-:t OIL TUBE, L= 135 
12 S49982000 1 ? H:i:4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 400 
13 107149001 2 7.J:.JI, t- FELT 
14 549959001 1 7!,t;:'!,~.:L?.:Z.~ij"J:. WICK SUPPORT 
15 510162201 1 / \ IJ ;f. ,, I:: "t -ff ij" J:. WICK SUPPORT 
16 060670512 1 If-(:., t:357-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.S7-40XS 
17 549620000 2 I:.::. Jl,7 .:z.- -:f OIL TUBE, L = 340 
18 549957000 1 '7 .! t:-=t4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 700 
19 549622000 1 ? ~ l::t4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 130 
20 549983000 1 ? ,a l:·HX4 WICK, 4X4 L = 800 
21 S49984000 1 t'5?~t~ FLAT WICK, L = 200 
22 104567001 1 ? ~ 1::-1:-IJ--tt.:t WICK SUPPORT 
23 159565000 1 'J $. 1::-=c2.sx1so WICK, L= 150 
25 S37986000 1 I: .=:)l,7".:L- -j OIL TUBE, L=440 
26 518093100 1 ? ~ t:~4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 1100 
27 145547001 1 -r.:L- :ht-JI,~ TUBE HOLDER 
28 062670512 1 7'~~357-40XS SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
29 S37987001 1 ~~ 'l? ~.:Z.?.:L-tJ'-tj'J:. FELT SUPPORT 
30 537988000 1 ~1,r~?~.:Z.rj.17:CJI, I- FELT 
31 062680612 1 j-~::J4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
32 S09043000 1 7 :r.J1, t- FELT 
33 152948001 1 :t1' 11,;J(•.:, t-"' F OIL WINDOW 
34 S49623000 1 1:=Jl,7.:Z.-? OIL TUBE, L=280 
35 549624000 1 l:.::.Jl,7".::Z.- ;/ OIL TUBE, L = 260 
36 549625000 1 t:.::.J1,-,:..:z.- :i OIL TUBE, L= 160 
38 152969001 2 ~ - J:-tt-tt :c 1.J * CORD SUPPORT 
39 062670512 2 7'~:J3S7-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40XS 
40 148738000 1 ?a1:~ WICK, L=335 
41 148738000 1 ?~t:-=c WICK, L=335 
42 152956001 1 ? ~ l:~4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = S00 
44 228475000 3 IJ'·~ -.J? J'i.:., t:1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 
45 153924001 1 7J:JL, t- FELT 
46 549957000 1 ? ~ l::t4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 700 
47 S49958000 1 ? ~ t:!f4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 70 
48 S49985000 1 1::'.=JL,7.1-:1 OIL TUBE, L= 170 
49 549986000 1 I:; .=:Jt,T.:z.- 7 OIL TUBE, L= 110 
50 S49987000 1 l::.::.Jl,7.:L-7 OIL TUBE, L= 150 
51 549995001 1 :J- t:-tt-ttJ: 11 * CORD SUPPORT 
52 062670512 1 1-~:J357-40XS SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40XS 
53 S49618000 1 t:=-Jl,7.:Z.-7 OIL TUBE, L= 210 
54 S55659000 1 ?$.t:-1: WICK, L=600 

~-----------------~-- .. -------------------------- ------------------------------------- --· 
<4340Effl > <For KE-434B> 

24-1 S37985000 1 A1'7'Jf7.:tJI, 1-- FELT 

---------------------~---~---------------~------ ~------~ .. ----------------------·-------- --· 
<4350Effi> <ForKE-4358> 

24-2 542827000 1 A 1' 7' 7 7 :t JI, ~ FELT 
700 S09043000 2 7:C.JI," FELT 
701 108802001 1 ? ~ l:~4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 250 
702 104567001 1 ? ~ l::~"!t''!t-J: WICK SUPPORT 
703 140647101 1 ::J- F~~.:c CORD HOLDER 
704 062670612 1 1-~::J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 

118-V34-350 

30 
1:r.1: : : 1 :':1111:•tu:--rua::111: : IIJlt!U' ~ 11 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G. ~il~llfit /Threading mechanism/ FadenfUhrungsvorrichtung / Mecanisme de l'enfilage / 
Mecanismo del enhebrado 

31 

< AI@.Jffl 
/ For Heavy-weight materials> 

< 4340E ffl < 4350E ffl 
/ For KE-4348 > / For KE-435B > 

l l 
M 
' ' 

~ 
(i-7/:;P 

e-2s-1 

< cplj1JJJII 
/ For Medium-weight 
materials> 

! i 
F1 . . 

~ 
r@-::P 

f}-2s-2 

13 

n ,t:1;,a :.rsra 
/ OPTION PARTS • 

<Utlffl 
/ For Extra heavy-weight 
materials> 

M 
u 
\;I 
~@~ 

~25-4 

118· V34·401 

:- ·r: ~ ••&1·•&Nan;;a1• 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G . -*ii.~ lilfi /Threading mechanism/ Fadenfuhrungsvorrichtung / Mecanisme de. l'enfilage / 
Mecanismo del enhebrado 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I::;., Jl -( NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S53097001 1 7'-A1 j.. ~~ ARM THREAD GUIDE 
2 062710612 1 'T"' :a 476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6 
3 549627001 1 7'-A-( t-117 THREAD GUJDE, ;ARM 
4 060670612 1 /'C 1 ;., t:'357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
s 551859101 1 7'-A-f 'f-JP;.,j--( THREAD GUIDE, ;ARM 
6 060670612 1 J'(-( ;., r357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57--40X6 
8 152872001 1 -( I-TE1?~~1 TENSION BRACKET · 
9 114294001 1 OIJ ;.,7 ORING 
10 * 1 1 t- t- 1JJ(~ TH READ TAKE·UP SPRING 

----------
____ .., _______ ----~------------~--------- -~------------------------------------ --· 

<4340Effl > <For KE-4348> 
11 150551000 1 ~ t-.:J..Jl,;C ~;., TENSION RELEASE Pl N 

<4350Effl> < For KE-435B > 
11 512699000 1 -("'.:J..Jl,,;tf!;., TENSION RELEASE PIN 

-------------------------~--------------~------- ~---~-------------------~------------- --
12 116922001 . 1 "'t-1'-3?~;J;? TENSION STUD 
13 S31032001 1 1 1-- r 3 ? :,7•;, I- TENSION NUT 
14 * 1 -1' 1- '7"3 ry :.,J(* SPRING. TENSION 
15 159805001 1 ,r I--T3?:r!t7,t1#'J: DISC PRESSER, ;TENSION 
16 145446001 2 -f t-.1'-3? ~1#'? TENSION DISC 
17 100402004 1 t- ~ *~3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57 
18 S10469001 1 7'1- "'~ :.t- :.iS.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
19 115186001 1 ~.:i.,r 1- T=I? :,,;f.') TENSION STUD, ;MAIN 
20 100136001 1 -1 t-T=l?~,.r·;, t- NUT, TENSION 
21 115188001 1 :,.:t.,( l-73?~/(* SPRING, TENSION 
22 14S446001 2 -1 I-T3?~-tf7 TENSION DISC 
23 152889001 1 ~-;.,~,r t-::f.17 THREAD RETAINER 
24 062670612 2 ':t~:::J 357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 

-----------1-------------- ----------------------- ----------------~--------------------- --
<J.;:~ffl> <For Heavy-weight materials> 
<4340Effl > <Far KE-434B> 

25-1 152890001 1 J\ 1)*?1 t--P;.,7--(A THREAD GUIDE, A ;N-BAR 

<4350Effl > <ForKE-435B> 
25-3 S02438001 1 /\ IJ *? ,( t- JI' .:,j--( A THREAD GUIDE,A ;N-BAR 

ii-----------1----.. ----- --------------------~~----- -----~~----------~---~---------------- --· 
<~I;f~ffl> < For Medium-weight materials> 

25-2 541222101 1 J\l)~rj-( t-7';.,:f--(B THREAD GUIDE, B ;N-BAR 

·-------------------- ----~---------------------- ~------~------------------------------ --· 
26 152891101 1 /\ 1J ;f..r'J ~ ~Jl,O-f l-1';.,7,( THREAD GUIDE, ; N-BAR BUSH 
33 S12441001 1 7'3? ~J(*r'JZ1f;J* WASHER 

";t"j'~ 9 .:..ffll.U. rr a OPTION PARTS •• 
<f.ifg~ffl> < For Extra heavy-weight materials> 

25-4 502439001 1 /\ IJ # 1)-( t- -P ~71' B THREAD GUIDE, B ;N-BAR 

-----------------------------------~----------- --------------~---------~~~----------- --
27 152881001 1 J:~Ld~-f?~ NEEDLE COOLER ASSY 
28 014760632 1 71-? ;f. a 595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP)SMS.9SX6 
29 152883000 1 7J:JI, t-8X15.S FELT, 8X15.5 
30 152884001 1 Z:\-L,,-(-( t-;,7 THREAD GUIDE, ;N-COOLER 
31 062670412 1 ':t~:J3S7-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4 

118-V34-401 

32 

• 'A: I • t1: llllalm•sin~ · • II Ill : ·.m1,11·; .11 . 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H . ~@IA!§ I Bobbin winder mechanism / Spuler/ Mecanisme du bobineur / 

33 

Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla · 

~2 
®-4 

1-2 

1-1a---4CC:S:¥-~ 

• 111: ' 

;-3 
®-4 

1-20 
1-23 

1-21~ 

1-22~ 

(!}---1-26-1 
1-19 i 
1-24--E!) -

<~ 

::1 
~1-8 

< 4340Effl / For KE-434B > 

1-16 

~ 
r 
1-3 

i--2 
®-4 

118-V34-402 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H. ;iV!:11)-fRi / Bobbin winder mecnanism /Spuler/ Mecanisme du bobineur I 
Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:~JC1' NAME OF PARTS 

1 S37990409 1 ?'77~?~ TOP COVER ASSY 
1-1 S37991109 1 ?'7?~ TOP COVER 
1-2 S37992100 1 1' I- ,..~-,-r BOBBIN WINDER ARM 
1-3 537993000 1 1'1!J(* SPRING,PLATE 
1-4 048100142 1 I- ;C ? ~? =t 1' c,o RETAINING RING, EXTERNALC10 
1 .. 5 S37994001 1 -< l--,"~-:JJC:::;'1 STUD, ;B-WINDER CLAW 
1-6 S37995101 1 ~l:!,:t-tfI. BOBBIN PRESSER 
1-7 014679320 1 -P-J- t- JC ;f. :::;'3.57? ~ ,a SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57 
1-8 537996001 1 1 t-v=t·;,;( CIAW, ;B-WINDER 
1-9 014680622 1 J1T 1- )L* ~4.37? ;J; ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
1-10 048050342 1 t- )( '7 ES RETAINING RING, ES 
1-11 537997001 1 1 ",..~~? SHAFT, ;B-WINDER 
1-12 154528001 1 -( ","~?Jl,y' WHEEL, ;B-WINDER 
1-13 120448001 1 -:IA.'7 RUBBERRJNG 
1-14 120990001 2 7 ~ V "'/ :Jr t- ;C ~ :::;'4.37 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8 
1-15 S10174000 1 ,t.::i 1J3JJ"-f11 DUST GUARD PLATE 
1-16 S37998001 1 1 t- y~ ?7}{* SPRING 
1-17 157968001 1 )( ;t KNIFE 
1-18 062680512 1 7"(:J437--40XS SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40XS 
1-19 159574101 11't-T:1?$/;f.r) TENSION STUD 
1-20 100136001 1 -< 1-T:I? ~r•:J t- NUT, TENSION 
1-21 144110001 1 il~J1,-1t-1 i..r:11~1(* TENSION ADJUSTING SPRING 
1-22 145446001 2 1 t-r3?$/ofj-7 TENSION DISC 
1-23 144105000 1 7'3? ~J~*".I:-tf:ff-* FLANGE WASHER, ;T-SPRING 
1-24 021680202 1 ·j-':J t- 2 ~ .1437 NUT, 2 SM4.37 
1-25 141590001 11t-t-:t~~? THREADING BAR, U 
1-26 100022004 2 1-·:1 I- 5.95 NUT,SMS.95 
1-27 025680232 1 c 7 -tf ;J*7.:J.?4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
2 062681212 2 7~::J437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12 
3 062680612 1 7~::J4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
4 025680232 3 t:: 71f :fJ * 7 .:z.-, 4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 

~-----------i---------- --------------------------- -------------------------------~---~--<4340EJU> < For KE-4348> 
s S47335101 1 1 i,.v~:t-•J1 ~ BOBBIN WINDER PULLEY ASSY 

118-V34-402 

I "~ I 

RM 

--· 

34 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J . *tJJ IJ Dlii / Thread trimmer mechanism I Fadenabschneidevorrichtung / 
Mecanisme de coupe-fll / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hires 

fk 17 

::::::::::;:;, ft~· 18 I_ 

·U 19 21° ~6) 
.· ~©~ 

51 

¼ 

48---

35 

36 

118-V34-403 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J . -*ffl 'J rifl /Thread trimmer mechanism /'Fadenabschneidevorrichtung / 
Mecanisme de coupe-fil I Mecanismo de la cortadura de hires 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t: !,, ;f 1' NAME OF PARTS 

1 549629101 1 -f f,.~IJ:;'JA THREAD TRIMMER CAM 
2 014770622 2 11+ t- )( *- ~6.354' ;J ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
3 538002201 1 ~Jl,,/-(J:f,.l)o/-T~~ SETTING PLATE, ;SOLENOID 
s 060681212 2 J(-f ~ r437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12 
6 154599000 1 '.lv/-ff:"J•!f:1:1;., CUSHION, ;SOLENOID 
7 502652001 1 -tfjJ* WASHER 
8 S23836001 1 '.lv/-ft:v1<-?.a SOLENOID LEVER ASSY 
8-1 S02654001 1 '.lv/"f i:i..-,t- SOLENOID LEVER 
8-2 014680622 1 7'-r 1- JI.~ :':i4.37'7 ~ ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
9 S38003101 1? t-:?t.,J(-,t'll,,J(- PUSHING LEVER, ;D-LEVER 
10 549645001 1 ~!,*~4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
11 S38004002 1 ? ~,; 1,.,1<-A t-·~1f <!a.:J-2> DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H = 0.3 <Marked in 2> 
11 538004003 1 "Jt:')1.,1<-Ai-,·;,,~ <tc~3> DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H = 0.6 <Marked in 3> 
11 538004004 1 ? t:'? vJ<-A t- •;, It <11~44> DRIVING LEVER STOPPER1 H = 0.45<Marked in4> 
12 018681022 2 7'-J-;f.JI,, t--437X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10 
13 148847001 2 ifjj* WASHER, PLAIN 4.76 
14 159905001 1 t-JC~1'r3')-t?·.Y*~ ADJ LISTING SCREW 
15 105812003 1 7•:J f-7.94 NUT,SM7.94 
16 S49644001 1 "J ~'J L,,Jt--p:..,j-{~? GUIDE SHAFT 
17 231071001 1 ;I.~ Jl,8X15 BUSH,8X15 
18 S32235001 1 :X / ,t"!tZJ(;j. SPRING, COMPRESSION 
19 048070342 1 I- JC '7 E7 RETAINING RING, E7 
20 153596001 1 if'}j* WASHER 
21 154596000 1 -( t,.~IJ:b.41.,,J(-?•!J~:1!,, CUSHION 
22 S49646001 1 "( .. ~ 1)? r,:., t,.,Jt-? ~ TR-DRIVING LEVERASSY 
22-1 S49647001 1 -f t,. :\1- IJ '7 f'-'? 1,.,/(- TR-DRIVING LEVER 
22-2 153597001 1 ~?"( t-1J-J(:f1J5- RETAINER COLLAR, ;L-THREAD 
22-3 S30033001 1 ~ !,, ;;t ~3.57 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57 
22-4 148813001 2 -+f-J; * WASHER 
22-5 106129001 1 j-•;J l-3.57 NUT,SM3.57 
22-6 028350242 1 /(*iffl*2-3.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5 
23 014770622 1 7'-J- t- JI. * ~6.35~ ~ ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
24 502354001 2 ~ ~ •;, :¥' 7 ~ !,, * ~B SHOULDER SCREW, B 
25 100022005 2 -J-•1 t,. 5.95 NUT,SMS.95 
26 S49648001 1 "f t,. :f JJ C •:; F ? ~ THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY 
26-1 S49649001 1 -< t-~•Jc·;, i.: THREAD TRIMMER ROD 
26-2 141492001 2 ~v·:1~-,:--7~ JOINT ASSY 
26-3 100022005 2 -j-•:J t-S.95 NUT, SMS.95 
29 S49650001 1 ~ I- :f IJ l,.,J(- THREAD TRIMMER LEVER 
30 S10195001 1 -( I- :\1- 1) v J(- ~ '7 SHAFT, ;TR-TRIMMER LEVER 
31 110367001 1 if'}j-* WASHER, PLAIN SPECIALS 
32 048060342 1 l- )( '1E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
33 014760622 1 7'-J- t,. :/. * ~5.95 SETSCREW, SOCKETSMS.95 
34 S38011001 1 "( I-~ •J-=r t: :,J(* SPRING, EXTENSION 
35 549651001 1 /('* :'1-'r SPRING HOOK 
36 110233001 1 §:,.*~4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4. 76 
37 110161004 1 ,;-•;, J,, 4.76 NUT,SM4.76 
38 S49994001 2 if-Ji*4.76 WASHER, PIAIN 4.76 
40 S38012001 1 l,.,!,,:;IJ:..,1,.,1<-~ ~ CONNECTING ROD LEVER ASSY 
41 S10202101 1 i-,.:,.,;;tJ;.,L,,/'(-y? LEVER SHAFT 
42 121007001 1 7' ~ ~ 'J :f I- ;< * ~ 437 SET SCREW, SM4.37 
43 S3801S001 1 J\IJ-(, NEEDLE PlA TE 
44 S38016001 1 "( ~ ~ 1) V :_., ;b !,, CONNECTING ROD, ;TR 
45 S49988001 1 -( t:?J\N? ~ MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, N 
46 S10208001 1 "( t,:? /\7J :.,1f •••• <t=OA> SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T = 0.4 .• <t:OA> 
46 S10208002 1 "'t,:')J\1];.,-tf .•.• <t=0.5> SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T = 0.5 .. <t=05> 
46 S10208003 1 -< t,:r)J\;h:..,"!t· •••• <t=0.6> SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T = 0.6 •. <t=0.6> 
47 S00705001 1 1 t:?/\;;'J7- COLLAR, ;M-KNIFE 
48 S10209101 1 :, )(-* 'l4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 

118-V34-403 

RM 

36 

, · 111•• , nc••r·':lf'lnwlt•m 1 I 1111 I . ·· 1t•1:c1:, 1 . 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J . ~tJJ 1J Nii I Thread trimmer mechanism I Fadenabschneidevorrichtung I 
Mecanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hires 

51 52 

w 

48---

37 

2 

I -~v e -~~··=:·. · ... .. _r· 
·.· 

1 

36 

118-V34-403 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J . *-W 1J fl'fj /Thread trimmer mechanism/ Fadenabschneidevorrichtung / 
Mecanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ~~Jt1' NAME OF PARTS 

49 S10210201 1 ::J7--( /\ FIXED KNIFE 
so 111140002 2 :.,J( *~2.38 SCREW, SM2.38 
51 100032004 2 ~7*'l4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8 
52 511244001 2 :., JC* ::;4_37 SCREW, SM4.37 
53 ~ 1 /\IJ7'j---(~ NEEDLE HOLE PLATE 
54 100360003 2 ~7*'l2.38 SCREW, FLATSM2.38 
55 228475000 2 Jr "'J '.I 'l I ( ~ F 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 

118-V34-403 

11'1! I •~• rn111111:••••1awww1 n 11:. 

RM 

38 

•,11.i,G:; 1'1 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K. ~~,( Nfi / Thread wiper mechanism/ Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mecanisme de tire~fil / 
Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo 

39 

< 11am I For Solenoid type > 

13 

~ 
._14 

< :x.y-. 1.i&III I For Pneumatic type 
& Inner clamping device > 

510 

½c 
511 

< 4350E ffl / For KE-4358 > 

tr, a. 
709 I 

511 -~. 

710 

516 517 

~l 

502 
b 

118-V34-405 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K. *:tk-1 fll1l /Thread wiper mechanism/ Fadenwischvorr.ichtung I Mecanisme de tire-fil / 
Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:~;C-1' NAME OF PARTS 

<'ilflffl > < For Solenoid type> 
1 S49652101 1 ? -1 It-? t:1 L,,J{- DRIVING LEVER, ;T-WIPER 
2 152822101 1 ?-1 Jf-~"J SHAFT, ;T-WIPER 
3 025770232 1 t: '5 -f/jj' t 1-.:L') 6.35 WASH ER, PLAIN M 6.35 
4 048040342 1 I- JP]E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
5 014760622 1 7'-J- 1-:J .f.95.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
6 S38024001 1 "')-(J(-C::P:Jt::.:-, SHAFT, ;W-ROD 
7 S38025001 1 ? 1 J(-c:i•:, i:-, ~ THREAD WIPER ROD ASSY 
8 145992001 1 -,,-, V''J :!f t- ;( * 94.37 SET SCREW, SM4.37 
g 048060342 1 l-;(?E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
10 116629001 2 ij''jj * WASHER 
11 541284301 1 ']"(Jt-'°}-r?~ THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY 
12 048030342 1 l-;t'7E3 RETAINING, RING E3 
13 152827009 1 ;f"1'JL,:!f1J-f?:., OIL CAP 
14 014710522 1 7'1-1- Jl *94.76"* ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76 
15 156206001 1 ?-f Jf-A THREAD WIPER, A 
16 062670512 1 j-l'(::J357-40XS SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40XS 
17 025350132 1 I: 7-tfjf *$,=I? WASHER, PLAIN S 3.5 

----------- --------------~----------------~----- ------------------~-~-----------------
<Z7-.,. Jitiffl> < For Pneumatic type 

& Inner clamping device> 
14 014710522 1 'j'j- I-;< :fo 94.76? ;f{ ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76 
15 156206001 1 '7-(J'(-A THREAD WIPER, A 
500 S41656001 1 1' 1'/\71'L,,:.,1.7::.,7~ CONNECT. ROD ASSY, ;T-WIPER 
501 S44600001 1 ?1 Jt-1-=r? ~ THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY 
502 153112001 1 ~::., * ~3.57 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57 
503 021670202 1 7'~ 1-25,,i3_57 NUT, 2 SM3.57 
504 541205001 1 l:::7-t/1i* WASHER, PlAIN 
505 541206001 1 1' t- J\7 "( '~* SPRING, ;T-WIPER 
506 S41207000 1 ~~-~:f A SPACER RUBBER 
507 S25456001 3 :t -5 ::., ~ '\T t:°:., PLUNGER PIN 
508 S42017109 1 w!lv..l-fr1''Jo/Jr-f~ SETTING Pl.A TE, W-SOL 
509 062680812 2 'T~::J437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 
510 018400632 2 7'1-;ltJI, t-4X6 BOLT, SOCKETM4X6 
511 100645003 2 tf'jj* WASHER 
512 S42018109 1 W'./ I,, ..11' r;, If - SOLENOID COVER, W 
513 008400604 2 + l-7~::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
514 537806109 1 ~ I,, .I -( t:'1.IJ<-E? :5l SOLENOID COVER LID, E 
515 008400604 2 + t- ? ;z. ::J 4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
516 541657001 1 -1 I- .:LJL, ;e CJ•;, i: ow TENSION RELEASE ROD, DW 
517 061350616 1 ~7::J3SX6 SCREW, FLAT M3.SX6 
518 104449009 1 ::i A -t? ::., 1 5.5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5 

~-------------------------~---------------------- ------~------------------------------· 
<4350EII> < For KE-435B > 

14 014710522 1 7-J- I- JC* ~4.76? ;J{ ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76 
15 156206001 1 ? 1 Jt-A. THREAD WIPER, A 
503 021670202 1 7•:J t- 2 :,,,i3.57 NUT, 2 SM3.57 
504 541205001 1 t7-tf1J~ WASHER, PLAIN 
505 S41206001 1 -f )-J\71'J{* SPRING, ;T-WIPER 
507 S25456001 3 :;f-5::.,:;-\'l:'~ PLUNGER PIN 
511 100645003 2 -tf-JJ4 WASHER 
514 S37806109 1 '.I v..1-f t::n1<-E?~ SOLENOID COVER LID, E 
515 008400604 2 + t- -s,;z.:::14x5 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
700 S42859001 1 -(t,./\71'L,,::.,;,:..=1::1?~ T-WIPER CONNECTING ROD ASSY 
701 S42864101 1 'J-(l'l-?7.,~ WIPER ARM ASSY 
702 S13385001 1 $, JC l :.:3.57X10 SCREW, SM3.57-40X10 
703 S12668001 1 -J,7- COLLAR 

118-V34-405 

RM 

--

---

40 
,.,,_., .... _..,.__,. • 1111 I fll~JI;: 11 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K . ~~,( ou• I Thread wiper mechanism/ Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mecanisme de tire-fil / 
Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo 

41 

< •ram I For Solenoid type > 

13 

~ 11 

1617 15 
.,_14 

ur· 
< z7- .. Ji&ffl / For Pneumatic type 

& Inner clamping device> 

< 4350E Ill / For KE-435B > 

tr, a. 
709 I 

511 ·~ 

710 

r. ... 

514 cr-515 

D . ., 
G 

• 'o 

,-----1 

..-515 

514 516 517 
508 ~ 

502 
~ 

5~14 

503~15 

(1 14 

! ,,.. . -~- L l&--704 
I - 701T 

. . 706 , 
-. 70~......-.~ 

, .~ I • 503 

~ 7031 r ..... -JJ-15 111 

702 

' . ,,,:·' p IIIIIIJl11~ ffAlf\Hli\M . fl I" : .,,.,.,":·I.I . 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K. -*ik 1 l!Jfj /Thread wiper mechanism/ Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mecanisme de tire-fil / 
Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo 

REF.NO. CODE Q"TY t;..,J( "( NAME OF PARTS 

<435DEJR> <For KE-435B> 
704 100659001 1 ~ /* :/3.18 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18 
705 021660102 1 "j--:/ t-15,,.:1.3.18 NUT. 1 SM3.18 
706 159.111001 1 C? 5•:; 1-71 ~-J--f 1< * SPRING, EXTENSION 
707 062680512 2 T~:::3437-40XS SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40XS . 
708 S37147109 1 '.J l,, .11' tti-• 1) ':,' ?"-1 ~ E SETTING PLATE, E ;SOLENOID 
709 018681022 2 7'7;f.JL, l-4.37X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10 
710 S37148109 1 '.J l,, .I"( t:1JJt-E SOLENOID COVER, E 
711 062680512 2 j-J'(:::l437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37 .. 40X5 

118-V34-405 

I Plf. ·1 

RM 

42 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L . ~*l:J. D!Hi I Thread nipper mechanism I Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mecanisme de pince-fil / 
Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo 

< 4340E ffl / For KE-434B > 

< 4350Effl / For KE-435B > 

700 

~ 722 ,---1--_j_-
l ~· ~722-2) 

11s-i I g o iJ 1 
111-© @I 122-1 I 

~rn=1 '--1-r--_) 
714--@ I I 

~Eb: r. J; ~ 715 

709 ~---- 1 __.-: I I 
I cl: "-I t724 ~ - 708 I 

101 709 ..... ~ I 
ros ~..... rJ::~· r~ ~~ ' 1ro 12i1a ,~ 

705 710 720 719 

118·V34-406 

43 

I • : "1':""• •1 f'.'? un111n1armmuc.ar1am, - 11'111'! • 1 .• •aau11wanua1 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L. '*" ;I. fl~ /Thread nipper mechanism/ Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mecanisme de pince-fil / 
Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo · 

REF.NO. CODE QTY l::;., ;( -1' NAME OF PARTS RM 
2 145478101 1 §;,4~4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76 
3 S02354001 1 1!"?';/:f7g;.,~~B SHOULDER SCREW, B 
4 100022005 1 j-•:J "S.95 NUT,SMS.95 
5 549653001 1 .-, t-.1J1,,t-, i-:-11,.,1<-?:; T-RELEASE DRIVING LEVERASSY 
5--1 S49654001 1 -11-.:::LJI,)(? t:r}L,,J'(- TENSION RELEASE ~RIVING LEVER 
5-2 153597001 1 :,,~,-( f-ij-J{~;/J?- RETAINER COLLAR, ;L-THREAD 
5-3 S30033001 1 ~;.,;t.~3.57 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57 
5-4 S49655001 1 737- COLLAR 
5-5 106129002 1 -;-•:1 I- 3.57 NUT, SM3.57 
S-6 028350242 1 /{*~"'*2-3.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5 
6 549656001 1 .-, t-.1J1,;e 1,.,,-c-u TENSION RELEASE LEVER, U 
7 S49657001 1 .:2.J1,,;< 1,.,1<-u;,. 1- ·.:ut STOPPER, U 
8 S19748001 1 "t1' t: ? ? '5 ;., ? ? ';I :,, El ;., CUSHION 
9 062680812 2 1-~::J437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 
15 048040342 2 I-)( '7E4 RETAINING RING, E4 

-----------~---------I'--------------------------- -------------------------------------- --· 
<4340EJB> < For KE-434B > 

1-1 S49665001 1 -1' I- .:J.Jlol r::l •:, i:? :; TENSION RELEASE ROD ASSY 
1-1-1 S49666001 1 -1' 1-.:Z.Jl,J( r::lo/ i: TENSION RELEASE ROD 
1-1-2 141492001 1 ~ -v•;, :fT? ~ JOJNTASSY 
1-1-3 100022005 1 -J-•;J t- 5.95 NUT,SMS.95 
11 S38032001 1 "( t-.:::LJl,J( L,J'(- TENSION RELEASE LEVER 
12 S46734001 1 ,t-i,tJ: YJf L,J"<- ~? SHAFT, ;LIFTER LEVER 
13 S01998001 1 "P~ "?'':I it I- JI* ~3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 
14 S38033001 1 :b-5-13 COLLAR, 13 
17 555278001 1 -1' t-.:Z.Jl,J( l.,J'(-/{* SPRING, TWIST 
18 S31006001 1 :t"t1'.:c J7?'T :::i PRESSER BAR LIFTER 
19 062351216 1 1-~::::J35X12 SCREW, PAN M3.SX12 
20 102707001 1 iJ'jj * WASHER 
21 S31952001 1 :t1tJ: 7'Jf? -5 ;.,-7 LIFTER CRANK 
22 .. , 510239001 1 -( 1-.:::LJI,;( ,if? TENSION RELEASE STUD 

---------------------
__ .,._ 

~---------------------- ------------~------------------------- --· 
<4350Effl> < For KE-435B> 

1-2 555108001 1 -< t- .:i. JI, ;e i::i -~ r -? ~ TENSION RELEASE ROD ASSY, ;SF 
1-2-1 555109001 1 -( 1-.:1..11,;< r:J•;J t: TENSION RELEASE ROD 
1-2-2 141492001 1 ~7•:Jtf7"J ~ JOINTASSY 
1-2-3 100022005 1 -J-•;J t-S.95 NUT,SMS.95 
16 109763002 1 ~jj* WASHER 
22-2 S55199001 1 -1' ".:Z.Jl,JC 77J ~;.,L TENSJON RELEASE STUD, L 
700 S42870201 1 1' 1-- .:LJl,JI 77 ,r•:., t- TENSION RELEASE BRACKET 
701 062771012 1 7-"'::1635-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-40X10 
702 542873101 , "( t-.:r.JI,)( L,J<- LEVER, ;T-RELEASE 
703 542871101 1 ,t-tt.:c -P~-Plf v1~-? ~ WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER ASSY 
704 S55134001 1 ,j"!J" .:c l,IJ(-Jf* SPRING 
70S S43900001 1 -JJ;.,Jr-:JIJ;.,?A STEPPING LINK,A 
706 025750132 1 l::7-tf:f.f * ::.,:3 ?5.56 WASHER, PLAINS 5.56 
707 048040342 1 I-)( ?E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
708 S43901001 1 ;IJ;.,'J'•J IJ !,,?B STEPPING LINK, B 
709 151907001 2 ~:., * ~5.95 STUD SCREW 5.95 
710 100022005 2 7•:J 1-5.95 NUT,SMS.95 
711 543902001 1 'JJ :..-1r·:1 1J ;.,?c STEPPING LINK, C 
712 018681022 2 7'-J-~JI, l-4.37X10 BOLT, SOCKETSM4.37X10 
713 028680242 2 ,~.:t--if1f*2-437 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37 
714 100645003 2 if;;* WASHER 
715 S43909001 1 1J ;.,'1°':J IJ ;.,")..x-A STEPPING LINK BASE 
716 159905001 1 l--)(:X1'7=lt)-t?-Y-*::; ADJUSTING SCREW 
717 106147002 1 -J--j 1-7.94 NUT,SM7.94 

118-V34-406 

44 

I r-t~ I 1-: '!!llllnr fl"'lnilmNII' ·, " · ·~-~··11 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L . ;¥t1J.,t. II~ I Thread nipper mechanism / Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mecanisme de pince-fil / 
Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo 

< 4340Effl / For KE-434B > 

< 4350Effl / For KE-435B > 

701 

l 
700 

------1-2-1 __ -- iSill I 122 
---- ·,.... ____ ...!.._ 

I ~·~122-21 
11 e-l I O 

: ~J I 
717---@ II I 722-1 I ~rn=1 '--l-~ __ _) 

714--® 1 I 

~~ : ~ E. ----. 715 
' ~ o ~ __...-

709 , ............... "-.J --- I I 
J.i. ...J. 708 ' t724 

101 
709 ~ I 

ff---~~~· 1t~0~ 
a,~ ' 710 718 11 1 705 710 720 719 

118-V34-406 

45 

111ST I r: lltlll'I IClial PIIIRll:iAIIISI' ; r It • 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L. *ff i- lllffi /Thread nipper mechanism/ Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mecanisme de pince~fil / 
Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:::., ,1( -( NAME OF PARTS R~ 
<4350Effl > < For KE-435B > 

718 S43903001 1 ~·;;.,-,•:,#(7 CYLINDER JOINT 
719 148764001 1 ~:.,*~4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
720 S10123001 1 =tit.J::bA:IJ?- COLLAR 
721 110161004 2 ,., t-4.76 NUT,SM4.76 
722 S46144100 1 ~ IJ ;.,~2sx1s? ~ CYLINDER ASSY, 25X15 
722-1 S46145000 1 ~ 1; .:.,~2sx1s CYLINDER, 2SX15 
722-2 504905000 2 /\-'7.:L:,t-:., HALF UNION 
723 543904101 1 :C7;,IJ;.,~t-lJ·;JIJ'1'1Z SETTING PLATE,AIRCYLINDER 
724 524729000 4 CQ2iftJI, t- MSX4S BOLT, CQ2 MSX45 
725 060681212 4 J(1'.:., r437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12 

118-V34-406 

46 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M . *lfl U IIJffi / Thread take .. up mechanism / Fadenabnahmevorrichtung / Releveur de fil / 
Mecanismo de tirahilos 

< 4340E ffl / For KE-434B > 

r@ 
191~ 

18 
17-1 

3 

< 4350E ffl / For KE-435B > 

17-2 

118-V34-408 

47 

• • ' 1'11':'" : 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M. -*IN 1J ~ffi /Thread take-up mechanism/ Fa~enabnahmevorrichtung / Releveur de fil / 
Mecanismo de tirahilos 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:;..,)f"( NAME' OF PARTS 

<4340Effl > < For KE-434B> 
1-1 549659001 1 ~ L,, .I 1' .q. I) '!I 7 1' $' smlNG PLATE, ;SOLENOID 

~----------i---------- ----------~~-~-------------~-----------~-------------------------
<4350Effl> < For KE-435B > 

1-2 S55181001 1 ~l,./1'j,:f-.lJ•!171'~7~ SETTING PLATE ASSY, ;SOLENOID 

-----------i----------
_._ ___ 

----------------------- --------------------------------------2 062710612 2 7~::J476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6 
3 S49660001 1 1' f-. f-. IJ L,,Jt- LEVER 
4 107321003 2 ~;..,;f.:l4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
5 S19748001 1 ~i:-;-,-5;..,-,-,·;,~3;.., CUSHION 
6 047401442 1 .,_ 71J ;..,'11::';..,AW4 PIN, SPRING ROLLAW4 
7 S49661001 1 '.Jl--.11' t=·,~'T SOLENOID JOINT 
8 501998001 2 7' ~ V •;, Jt 1-- )( ;f. :l3.S7 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 

~---- ... --------------- --------------------------- --------------------------------------<4340Effl> < For KE-434B > 
9 110251001 2 3U;tit:CS:,71ti:f}~ SPRING HOOK 
10 021670102 2 +-:11-, ~.13.57 NUT, 1 SM3.57 

~-----.. ---- ---------- --------------~------------ --------------~-----------------------<4350Effl> < For KE-435B > 
9 110251001 1 :X.l:t1'-J:?7J(*117 SPRING HOOK 
10 021670102 1 +•:; I- 1 :,,.13.57 NUT, 1 SM3.57 

~-------------------- -----~--------------------- --------------------------------------11 S34883001 1 -"( f- ~ IJ J(.:f. SPRING, EXTENSION 
12 S19748001 1 1t j,:')'77~7-7·:,~9~ CUSHION 
13 S49663001 1 -j-•:J l-3.S7 NUT,SM3.57 
14 062671012 1 7"(::J357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57--40X10 
15 028350242 1 ,<i-tfjj';r-2-3.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5 
16 025350332 1 f:'5if1i*~1'3.5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5 

---------------------~--- ----------------~~----- ----------------------·--------------
<4340Effl> < For KE-4348 > 

17-1 549662001 1 -( f-. f- IJ I,, It-? 7 :0,? CRANK, ;T/TAKE-UP LEVER 

~----------~---------i--------------------------- --------------------------------------
<4350Effl> < For KE-4358 > 

17-2 555111001 1 "( f- t- IJ L,,/f-77;..,? CRANK, ;T/TAKE-UP LEVER 
,.. __________ ,_ _________ 

----~-~--~----------------- ~----------~~~~------------~----------18 155559001 1 f::7-!fjj* WASHER, PLAIN 
19 048040342 1 t- ~ '7E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
20 S49664000 1 -1' t- t- •J~i.,.1-1 i,t:t,r,- COVER, ;T/TAKE-UP SOLENOID 
21 062670612 2 'T'CJ357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57•40X6 
22 S20878000 1 ::f A-i? !,5.3 RUBBER CAP, 5.3 

118--V34-408 

RM 

--

--· 

--

--· 

--· 

--· 

--· 

---

48 

• . I rJI 
. ltlT"lll •;; 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N . tt«rii:ftWHllfi/ Synchronizer/ Synchronisator / Synchronisateur /Sincronizador 

1 

. 118-V34-501 
P . 7' V :-,, t--&'1il1H~ / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimes / 

Tableros de circultos impresos 

1-14 

rn 

118-V34-518 

49 

~ 1 • =••ra::11111118r,,:a. 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N . it13zff~WuliJfj /Synchronizer/ Synch ron isator I Synchronisateur / Sincronizador 

REF.NO. CODE Q"TY t::;., ;( 1 NAME OF PARTS 
1 548666001 1 ::,;.,10-t-1~?~ SYNCHRONIZER ASSY 
2 062400806 2 T"::J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
4 S38080001 1 J\ IJ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ? ? ~ MAGNET ASSY, D 
5 S38082001 2 /\IJ'7::C~~1''7?'~ MAGNETASSY, U 
6 062681412 3 j-":::J437-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14 
7 025680132 3 t 7 "!f;; * ::, 3 ? 4.37 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.37 

118-V34-501 

P. 7' 1);.., "~-Ii)~/ Printed circuit board mechanism/ Leiterplatten /Circuits imprimes/ 
Tableros de circuitos impresos 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t::;, JC., NAME OF PARTS 
1 549479001 1 ;( 1' ;.,,t1{;.,-7 .:a MAIN PCB ASSY 
1-1 529019000 4 ICMS4640P IC~M54640P 
1-2 543178000 6 PH:h 77 PC9231 PHOTO COUPLER, :PC9231 
1-3 093650008 1 CMOSIC74HC0BF IC:74HC08F 
1-4 093650032 1 CM0SIC74HC32F IC:74HC32F 
1-5 091170009 2 BIPIC74LS09F IC:74LS09F-T 
1-6 549484000 8 MOSFETFS10KMJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET : FS 1 0KMJ-2 
1-7 S49485000 8 MOSFETFX6KMJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET: FX6KMJ-2 
1-8 S49471000 6 MOSFETFK18SM-12 TRANSISTOR, FET :FK18SM-12 
1-9 538155000 3 M0SFET2SK1306 TRANSISTOR, FET :2SK1306 
1-10 S50645000 1 MOSFET2SK1307 TRANSISTOR, FET :2SK1307 
1-11 549486000 1 MOSFET2SJ222 TRANSISTOR, FET :2SJ222 
1-12 U32744000 1 OIPSWDSS708 DIP SWITCH: DSS708 
1-13 0A4301005 31 + 7~_,-~ ~ 3X10OA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X10 
1-14 548578000 1 GFUSE5AFB 1) - J:' 'J ~ GLASS FUSE, SA ;W/LEED WIRE ' 

118-V34-518 

I JIil I 

RIV 

IRNi 

50 

·11u:r.· .11 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q1 . :J ~ t-- IJ - Jl,;jt o/? ~ DUS I Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten / 
Mecanisme du boitier de controfe / Mecanismo de la caja de controles 

1-3 

1-22 

~o 

20~ 

21~ 

1-26-19 

~r====:::, 

0 

--... : 0 r
r·-- .. --.. ,v 

I 

~,.......::;---1-11 

----1-1 

1-26-12 1-26-21 1-26-14 

:=~c..It-==-- 1-26-15 
_..L.....1=----+-+i~-1-26-6 

1-26-9 

c:==j1c~~.J--I--U--1-2s-11 

1-26-13 1-26-11 

51 

' r-1, I 1·:!lll1a1111iarnnrr-· ,,,. 

1-2 

1-13 

,.;, 

118-V34-502 

·11.r•r.,:i I 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q 1 . :J ;,, " J:I - Jl, :;jt ·~ ? ~ IIJffi / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten / 
Mecanisme du boitier de contr61e / Mecanismo de la caja de controles 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY f::~J(1' NAME OF PARTS 
1 S49467001 1 ;J•;,., ~., ~ BOXASSY 
.1-1 S49468001 1 7';,.,lf!,,;J;.':J'JA POWER SUPPLY BOX 
1-2 549469001 1 ;(-(!,,~/~!,, t- 'J':l'T-f~ SETTING PLATE, ;MAIN PCB 
1-3 S49470001 1 Jf.•:J-, A?~ BOX COVER 
1-4 S38093000 1 ::::i- t-":t-ffJ:-(~ HOLDER PLATE 
1-5 0A5401206 2 +-J-"'--+/? ~ 4X12DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X12 
1-6 021400206 2 2:.,,1-j-•;, r-4 NUT,2M4 
1-7 547692000 1 DC7 J7:., -=E - ~ ? ~ FAN MOTOR ASSY, DC 
1-8 0A5403006 2 +-J-"'--t/? ~ 4X30DB SCREW, PAN (5/PWASHER) M4X30 
1-9 0A5400806 1 +-J-;o<.-+f? ~ 4X8D8 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
1-10 OAS401206 2 +-J-;o<.if? HX12DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X12 
1-11 S42260000 1 -,·:; 1--sw::i- t:434? ~ FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, 434 
1-12 S38107100 1 -1?1'~s'T°:.,.lf:.,:::1-r POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, CONTROL 
1-13 S38108000 1 1:-~7!,,lf;.,:::J- t: POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, MOTOR 
1-14 S38109100 1 If- f-7;.,if!,:::J- t: POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, H-P 
1-15 S38110000 1 PER::J- j: POWER HARNESS 
1-16 S11949000 1 =ik.-/o/:/1 RUBBER BUSH 
1-17 S00554000 17 -ff;J(- l-6NS SUPPORT, 6NS 
1-18 531760000 2 CKS? 7 ;., 726L CORD ClAMP, 26-L 
1-19 S43275000 6 ::J- i-:?-5:.-'1'WS2NS CORD CLAMP, WS2NS 
1-20 S43276000 4 ::J - t:? 7 :., :1WS3NS CORD CLAMP, WS3NS 
1-21 S43277000 1 :::J - t:? 7 ;., 7WS4NS CORD CLAMP, WS4NS 
1-22 008400604 12 + l--5A::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
1-23 S38116000 1 *" ;;:.,,y ~ FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET 
1-25 S49938000 1 -t!·;I z;., ~- 1- INSULATION SHEET 
1-26 S49939001 1 ¥:.-If :,,,:Jf rC:,,,? ~ POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY 
1-26-1 S43177000 1 ICMA3830 IC, :MA3830 
1-26-2 543184000 2 PH11 :1? PC923 PHOTO COUPLER, ;PC923 
1-26-3 549586000 2 MOSFET2SK1941 TRANSISTOR, FET ;2SK1941 
1-26--4 S55473000 1 SIDPA905C6-F DIODE, AR : PA905C6-F 
1-26-5 S38203000 1 SBDYG802C04R DIODE, :YG8022C04R 
1-26-6 S38201000 2 /~ IJ .A 1i V14D471 VARISTOR, :V14D471 
1-26-7 232384001 1 SJ1-:l'.I J{DSA362MA SURGE ABSORBER,; DSA362MA 
1-26-8 549071000 1 DBRD25XB60 DIODE BRIDGE, :25XB60 
1-26-9 S38205000 1 7!,C2S0B182 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC :2508182 
1-26-10 538206000 1 r;., C63B272 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC :638272 
1-26-11 S43175000 1 "7:., ~ ETS54AA 159 TRANSFORMER, :54AA 159 
1-26-12 S43176000 1 t- ? ;., ;t. ETS35AD199 TRANSFORMER, :35AD 199 
1-26-13 S43181000 1 :i "f JlrETS49AD289AC COIL, :49AD289AC 
1-26-14 S38208000 1 RY JW1AFSNDCSV RELAY, :JW1AFSN/DC 5V 
1-26-15 153242000 2 l::.:r.-X6A FUSE, 6A/250V 
1-26-16 508030000 1 Gt::i-;{SAFB FUSE, SA/250V 
1-26-17 S48580000 1 GFUSE7AFB FUSE, 7A;FB 
1-26-18 OA4301005 8 + T~-!f-7 ,HX10OA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X10 
1-26-19 543189000 1 PCBE1 :::J- t: HARNESS, PC-BE1 
1-26-20 543187000 1 PCBE2:::J- r HARNESS, PC-BC2 
1-26-21 S49472000 1 -ff- ~ ;t 1r 6D-22 THERMISTOR :6D-22 
10 549477000 1 PROMi?-f tf3? ~ PROM ASSY, CONTROL 
10-1 UA4817000 1 MOSLSl27C2001 EPROM :27C2001 

118-V34-502 

* RMIH::31Ulfct\,\"Cl,\,ns& i c:';i:SCJJi8 ~"t t: .. :151i-~BttftBiin1-~A? t.:-tz ':I t,.t:,tt ..,-ca •J i-t 0 

RM 

-k When ordering parts which have an asterisk (*) In the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts 
such as circuit boards. 

-1:c Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus (*) aus der Kolonne RM werden dtese Telle ats Saa1z, zusammen mit anderen notwendigen 
tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert. 

-{:( Si l'on commande des pil}ces d6sign,es par un ast6risque (3it) dans la colonne RM, ces pieces seront fournies en jeu avec les autres pieces 

n6cessaires telles que des plaquettes. 
-w Alordenarpartesquetienen un asterisco ()3()en la coJumna RM,estas partesseransuministradascomo unjuegojuntocon otras partes 

necesarias como los tableros de circultos. 

52 

t 'r.U I 1·: Clllllllll-Sf 1111WWIE?SU _ _, <III; • 1mt:c~··11 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q1 . ::J ~ 1--- IJ - Jl,,tE o/ !J ~DI~ I Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten / 
Mecanisme du boitier de controle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles 

1-3 

1-22 

~~ 

1-26-19 

~I=====::=) 

0 

1-26-13 1-26-11 

53 

1-26-7 

L...J--t--1-26-6 

1-26-9 

II I~ ; 

1-2 

1 18-V34-502 



Q 1 . ::J .:.., " Cl - Jv *' ·:1 '7 A rlffi / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /. 
Mecanisme du boitier de controle I Mecanismo de la caja de controles 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TV. t!.-,t-( NAME OF PARTS RM 
11 553032000 1 PROM-IM?~ PROM ASSY, IM 
11-1 S38143000 1 CMOSLSl27CS12 CMOS LSI, 27C512 
12 22847S000 1 ?"':I '.I? Jt:.,, f:1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 

·------------ ______ .., ___ 
----~---------------------- -------------------------------------- --· 

< ffi H:f ffl > < For Export only> 
20 538352101 2 7:..,lf~ 7~Jf,_4;#] :J? LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK4 LANG. 

~-------- -- ----------~---~---------------------- -----~------------------------~------- --· 
<OOl*Jffl > <For Japan only> 

21 S38353101 2 7':.,,lf!f ?~J'I,.? 

---------- ----------------~---------------~---- -----------------------------~-------- --
54 S55627001 1 IM7~JI, LABEL, IM 

<:t6200V,220VJII > <For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC"> 
H-1 5S3031001 1 ~·:J~-A'..l?-,~A1-IM BOX SET, A 1-IM ;3-P. 200/220V ;« 

<lllffl220V,230VJD > < For "1-Phase 220V & 230V AC O > 
H-2 S53033001 1 ~·;,?~'..I,,., ~A2-IM BOX SET, A2wlM ; 1-P. 2201230V le! 

<$t6100VJII> < For Japan only> 
H-3 S53034001 1 ~·::J? ;('..I?? ~ 81-IM -- * 

<lJ~11110V,120Vffl > <For "1-Phase 110V & 120V AC"> 
H-4 S53035001 1 ~·;,? -A ".J?? ~ 82-IM BOX SET, 82..:IM ; 1-P. 11 OV AC 3* 

<=.tH15Vffl > < For 1•3-Phase 41 SV AC a> 
H-5 553036001 1 .m•:.,? -A '.Ir)? .a C1-IM BOX SET, C1-IM ;3-P. 415VAC ~ 

<Effi380VJI > < For "3-Phase 380V AC"> 
H-6 S53037001 1 ,J{·;,? .A'./?? ~ C2-IM BOX SET, C2-IM ;3-P. 380V AC 38: 

<11UD240VJII > < For "1 •Phase 240V AC"> 
H-7 S53038001 1 *';/?;('.I?? ~C3-IM BOX SET, C3-IM ; 1-P. 240V AC * 

<Effl400Vffl > <For"3-Phase400VAC,.> 
H-8 S53039001 1 ;J; •;, ? ;( '..I ? ? ~ E-IM BOX SET, E-IM ;3-P. 400V AC * 

<lt!ffl230VJI > <For,,1-Phase230VAC"> 
H-9 S53040001 1 ;J; •:.,? ;( '.I ? -, :: F-IM BOX SET, F-IM ;1-P. 230VAC * 

118-V34·502 

-k RMG,:*»'t-t1.\-r1.,~-&~ ~a:Jtli! *1" t, &:fitt~l!>:r:tHJaJ)t-itJ..-, 'k-l?..., t-C::~? "ta•J *To 
-tr When ordering parts which have an asterisk (,BO in the RM column, these parts wm be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts 

such as circuit boards. 
-tr Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus (3SE} aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als Saa-tz, zusammen mit anderen notwendigen 

tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert. 
-tr SI l'on commande des piAces dt\sign6es par un am\rlsque (3[() dans la colonne RM, ces pikes seront fournies en jeu avec les autres pi Aces 

n6cessaires telles que des plaquettes. 
-'k Al crdenar partes que tienen un asterisco (*) en la columna RM. estas partes serin suministradas como un juego junto con otras partes 

necesarias coma lostableros de circuitos. 

1 • r;a-. 11:1i1ar.ar•~•m 1 lf;I~ I :-,n: 

54 



02 . ::J ::, ~ a - Jl,~ ':I? A JIU{i / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten / 
Mecanisme du boitier de controle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles 

< :.ffl200V,220Vffl / For a3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" > 

-------1 
r 2-1-a 2-~ 
l~~~.~~3-1 

2-17 - ~)-~ 
El ~~ I 

I 7 I 
L_ _2-1i_ 2-1:!_2-1-~ 

< ltlffl100Vffl / For Japan only> 
3-2-2 

< =.ffl415V,380Vffl / For 113-Phase 415V & 380V AC11 > 

55 

3-3-2 

a *:f?a :,giffl I OPTION PARTS" 

< .=.11400V / For "3-Phase 400V AC11 > 

3-3-2 

ijs=:. 
41 

--40) f-50 cm._51 

----- ~49 
e-52 

•111· : 

< Q220V,230Vffl / For "1-Phase 220V & 230V ACa > 

< Jllffl110V,120Vffl / For "1-Phase 110V & 120V AC11 > 
3-2-2 . 3-2-1 e-7 

caa-5 

< Jttffl240Vffl / For 111-Phase 240V ACa > 

3-3-2 

< lllffl230V / For 111-Phase 230V AC'1 > 

2-6 

46~) 

~ 43 42 ~!J-41 ~ ~ ~4~1 
48 48 ~ <("'-.... 
~~ 44 47 "-

~~~~ 3-4 ~----> fr50 _...- &-51 
~49 

. eJ-52 

118-V34-502 



Q2 . ::::J ;.., " O - JI,~ ·:1 ? A Ill~ I Control box mechanism/ Schaltkasten / 
Mecanisme du boitier de controle I Mecanismo de la caja de controles 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t;.,;t-( NAME OF PARTS 

<:tl!200V,220VA.1 > < For n 3-Phase 200V & 220V AC"> 
2-1 S38112001 1 7':,,,lf;,,,sw'J aA P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, A 
2-1-1 538113000 1 7.:.,lf .:...IN=i- tt A POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, A ;IN 
2-1-2 S38133000 1 7:,,,lf:,,,;;;J- t: POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 
2-1-3 J02657001 1 3P,t :,SW:/117 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17 
2-1-4 224514001 2 -if ':I J: ':,,, -f ~ INSULATION PLATE 
2-1-5 218859001 2 J'C-(:,,, ~M150 BINDER, M150 

----------- ---------- I"'"---~---------------------- ·-----------------~--------------~~---<11tt8100Vffl > < For Japan only> 
2-2 538114000 1 7';..-T:,,,sw~ ~e 
2-2-1 S38115000 1 -r ':,,, -,=;., IN :::::J - t: B -------
2-2-2 S38118000 1 7':,,,lf':,,,:::::J- t:::i?+1' 
2-2-3 J02657001 1 3P* :,SW#17 
2-2-4 224514001 2 if•:, ;c :-- -f ~ 

2-2-5 218859001 2 Jt-( :,,,~M150 

·--------------------i-----~-----------------~-~~- -------------~-~----------------------
<:ffl415V.380V.ffl > < For u 3-Phase 41 SV & 380V AC"> 

2-3 S38117000 1 :p;.,lf:,,,sw? ~c POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, C 
2-3-1 S38115000 1 7':.,}f ':,,,.IN::J- t:'B POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, B; IN 
2~3-2 S38133000 1 -r;.,lf;.,::i- i: POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 
2-3-3 J02657001 1 3P*~SW#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17 
2-3-4 224514001 2 -tf•;, ;c ':,,, -f ~ INSULATION PLATE 
2-3-5 218859001 2 J( 1:., ~M150 BINDER, M150 

~----------~---------~--- --~~------------------- ~---------------~---------------------<lfUD220V .230V.ffl > <For n 1-Phase 220V & 230VAC "> 
2-4 S47592000 1 7:,,,lf ':,,,SW~~ D P-SUPPL Y SWITCH ASSY, D 
2-4-1 S38113000 1 7:.,7;.,IN::J- FA POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, A; IN 
2-4-2 S47595000 1 7':,,,lf;..;;;J- t:.:z.~.:z.·:, POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP. 
2-4-3 J02657001 1 3P* :,SW#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17 
2-4-4 224514001 2 -ti'·;I ;c:., 1' ~ INSULATION PLATE 
2-4-5 218859001 2 I~-( ";,,~M150 BINDER, M150 

-----------:.----------~--- --~--~--~-------------- ----·--~~-----------------------------<Jtlffl110V,120V,240Vffl > <For" 1-Phase 110V, 120V & 240V AC ff> 
2-7 S47594000 1 7:,,,lf ':,,,SW'J ~ G P-SUPPL Y SWITCH ASSY, G 
2-7-1 S38115000 1 7'~1f :.,1N=i- FB POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, B ;IN 
2-7-2 S47595000 1 7':,,,lf;.,::i- i,:'.1:,.1•;, POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP. 
2 .. 7 .. 3 J02657001 1 3P:t :,SW#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17 
2-7-4 224514001 2 if•;, ;c ;.., -r ~ INSULATJON PLATE 
2-7-5 218859001 2 J(-f ':,,,~M150 BINDER, M150 

-----------
_________ .. _ 1-------------------------~~ ~-------------------------------------< !t!ffl220V ,230V, < For "1-Phase 220V & 230V AC 

:ID200V,220Vffl > 3-Phase 200V & 220V AC ff> 
3-1 538123000 1 ACIN::J*?~?~ AC CONNECTORASSY, IN 

------------------------------------------------ -------------------------------------<ltU6100V,110V,120Vffl > <For "1•Phase 100V, 110V & 120V AC"> 
3-2 S49473000 1 "-:,,,/J;,, t-'5:.,;r.e? ~ CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, B 
3-2-1 S49474000 1 ";.,1J:,,, ~7:,,,;1.9 CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, B 
3-2-2 S38126000 1 ACIN:J- t: AC HARNESS, IN 

·----. .. -- ... --i,----------------~-~~----------------- --------------~-~---------------------
<!Jffl240V, < For "1-Phase 240V AC 

=..ffi400V ,41 OV ,380Vffl > 3-Phase 400V, 415V & 380V AC 11 > 
3-3 S49475000 1 ";.,'IJ:,, f-7:,,,;1.c? a CONVERSION TRANSFORMERASSY, C 
3-3-1 S49476000 1 l\.':,,,'IJ~l-7;.,AC CONVERSION TRANSFORMER. C 
3-3·2 S38126000 1 ACIN-:::J- r AC HARNESS, IN 

118-V34-502 

RM 

--· 

--

--· 

--· 

--· 

--

--· 

56 

I I' l:;><JJ' "1.Qism-U~ I llJI: I ·uu:111:1: . 



02. :::J :--, 1-- IJ-Jt,~ o/ tJ AN• I Control box mechanism/ Schaltkasten / 
Mecanisme du boitief de controle I Mecanismo de la caja de controles 

< .=ffl200V,220Vffl / For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC 11 > 

-------") 
I 2-1-a 2-~ 
I~~~.! ~a-1 

2-1-j - ~~~ 
I - r_~ : 
L _ 2-,-.!_ 2-1~2-,-~ 

< Effl415V,380Vffl / For 113-Phase 415V & 380V AC"> 

< Effl400V (3-C:,r<) 
/ For 113-Phase 400V AC (EUR) 11 > 

3-3-2 

45 

~ 
48 

-----· 
t-50 
GD--51 

{i--49 
s-52 

< .111ffl220V,230Vffl / For 111-Phase 220V & 230V AC" > 

-------") 
f 2-4-3 2-~ 
1~~~~~3-1 

2-4i ~~N . ~~ I 
I -"?' -L _2-4-~ 2-4-~2-4-J 

< Q240Vffl / For "1-Phase 240V AC" > 

< Q230V (3-c ~,t) 
/ For 111-Phase 230V AC (EUR)" > 

2-6 

46~/ 
~ 43 42~~ 41 

~ ~ ~40-1 
48 48~~ ~ < 
~~ 44 47~ 

~~'ll,~3-4 ~-> .-so 
~ ~:~ 
~ m--52 

118-V34-502 

57 

• IIIT!u:· 1: 



Q2. ::J ;.., " Cl - ;i.,;;tt ·:1 ~ ~ 111~ I Control box mechanism/ Schaltkasten / 
Mecanisme du boitier de controle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1:::..,;e 1' NAME OF PARTS 

< 200V ,220V ,230VJU~f..Ell > < Except for" zoov .22ov & 230V AC"> 
4 018061436 4 7''1-,t.JI, t-6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14 
5 025060236 8 l::'5-!f:fi*"1-..1,;5 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
6 021060106 4 1~17o/ l--6 NUT, 1 M6 
7 028060246 4 ,<*-!f:li*2·6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 

ff :t~:,, a :..,gg·n " OPTION PARTS " 
<=~D400Vffl > <For• 3-Phase 400V AC"> 

2-5 S38120000 1 j!:..,.y:.,.JN::J- rE POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, E ;IN 
40 S40635001 1 ./ 17:71 Jl,:Sf 430E~ ~ NOISE FILTER ASSY, 430E 

----------- ----------J-----N~~-------------------- ---------~-------------~-------------< Jtlffl 230Vffl > <For" 1-Phase 230VAC "> 
2-6 S43188000 1 7:..,Jf ;..,1N:J- f:F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, F ;IN 
3-4 S43201000 1 ACIN:J- H AC HARNESS, F ;IN 
40-1 540616001 1 ./ 1' 7:7'1 Jl,~EMC? ~ NOISE FILTERASSV, EMC 

----------
._ _________ 

------~~-~-----------------~-------------------------------------
<¥ffl230Vffl,:ffl400VJII > < For "1-Phase 230V AC & 3-Phase 400V AC"> 

41 S40620000 1 ~Jt;.., f- IJ ':JI,--( :Sf SETTING PLATE, ;PCB 
42 0A4400605 6 + T~if? ~ 4X6DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X6 
43 540621000 1 EMl::J YESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15 
44 S40622000 1 EMl:::J YESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25 
45 149809000 2 ~ 1 ?-;1°1'L BEAD BAND, L = 200 
46 S40621000 3 EMl:J YESO-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15 
47 540622000 2 EMl::J YESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25 
48 149809000 5 ~ 1' ? •:J ?"L BEAD BAND, L=200 
49 540623000 1 EMl:l YTR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27 
50 OA5401606 1 +-:J-~+/? ~4X16DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X16 
51 025040236 1 t:: ?~:Ii *T..1?4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
52 021400J06 1 -;J-':J 1--1:.,..14 NUT, 1 M4 

118-V34-502 

RM 

--

--· 

58 

- 11;-s,-.,·· 1 i 



R1 . ~l±IHi / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / Mecanisme de la pression d' air/ 
Mecanismo de la presi6n de aire 

13 

/1,. 1-1 1-2 /I. 1-4 \ 

fl.~-~ \___\__,Pt'""~. 
--~:1 k~~) r ,~~·1 "":·:--

1 / • •• • 
~ . . ··-0 --~·· 

~ 
11 

12 

~ 
< I7-IR I For Pneumatic type> < Btfill / For Inner clamping device> 

re.-d..._____ 

------1r--<=> I I 

~-;~t 
~------------) 

118-V34-514 
59 

'Tl!: I "ll~J'll~l'11 



R1 . ~fl11j / Air pressure mechanism/ Luftdruck/ Mecanisme de la pression d'air / 
-Mecanismo de la presi6n de aire 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:!,;( -( NAME OF PARTS 
<:cY-.JitiJf:I> < For Pneumatic type 

1-1 S43687001 1 7-(C!,T.::L-'iR 
& Inner clamping device> 

AIRTUBE,AR-1A L= 1450 
1-2 543687002 1 + 1' C !,T::I..- 7R AIRTUBE,AR-1B L= 1450 
1-3 S43688001 1 + 1' C;., r.:Z..-'il AIR TUBE, AR-2A L = 1350 
1-4 S43688002 1 +-< c~r.:z..-'iL Al R TUBE, AR-2B L = 1350 
10 149796001 1 ~ k*- A 71 +5•:J =t AIR HOSE, W/CONNECTOR 
11 S08178000 2 "'j=j ::,.,.rUY-4 BRANCH,UY~ 
12 S04897000 2 77?4 PLUG,4 
13 228475000 3 'T''l'./?1<;., t:1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 
20 052501205 2 1-~::::JJ'C-?.I:: 75X12 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) MSX12 
21 021500106 21~.:z.-j-•:Jt,,5 NUT, 1 MS 
22 032422003 2 +? Ji,-=E? * !/4.1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUNDM4.1X20 
23 148847001 2 ifjji WASHER, PLAIN 4.76 

-----------~--- .... ____ 1i-----------~--~------------ -~------------------------------------<.:r.r-~> <For Pneumatic type> 
500 S43678109 1 7:,,,, ;J1t;1,-J2A'J ~ SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 2A 
50()..1 S31551109 1 J<Jl,"'j f- IJ •,!I Jr -( ~ 2-3 SETTING PLATE, 2-3 ;VALVE 
50()..2 509318101 1 1' !,,;=-~a.,-~ INTEGRATER 
500-3 S40628000 1 ;Jf-J&,J<JL-":11/4 BALL VALVE, 1/4 
500-4 S09228000 1 1' 'r-f = ·:r:I ;1, NIPPLE, 1/4X1/8 
500-5 S43679101 1 y;..~J(J',,72? ~ SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 2 
500-5-1 S43680001 1 :c'J'"=*JI, t:? ~ AIR MANIFOLD ASSY 
500-5-1-1 543684001 1 :I: 7'? =*"' i: AIR MANIFOLD 
500-S-1-2 S43683001 2 .:;;...:11<)1,-j SOLENOID VALVE 
500-5-1-3 518415101 4 1,-:,.:1.=.,t";..Q4MS HALF UNION, ;Q4MS 
500-5-2 S43682100 1 1<.n,"i "-* ;,.x2? ~ VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X2 
500-5-2-1 S12404000 2 'JC§JtJi,:;f:J*?~ VALVE CONNECTOR 
500-6 062302506 2 1-"( ::i 3X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25 
500-7 028030242 2 Jt * -If :ff* 2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
500-8 025030232 2 l::7-f:fl-*7.:J.?3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
500-9 540629000 2 1< I,., JI,=•;, 7" JI, BARREL NIPPLE 
500-10 S23880000 2 .:Ci7-?77- AIR MUFFLER 
500-11 S43686000 1 PTZJl,;$1/4 ELBOW, PT 1/4 

~------------------------~---------------------- ~~~---------------~-------------------
<Jififfl > <For Inner clamping device> 

2-1 S53118001 1 -;--rc;,,7.:z.-'i AIR TUBE, RV·3A L= 1600 
2-2 S53118002 1 +-r c;..r1-'i AIR TUBE, RV-3B L= 1600 
600 551855109 1 /\!,7";.,/(Jl,":f3A~ ~ VALVE ASSY, 3A REVERSE 
600-1 S31570309 1 J(Jl,1' 1- IJ •.:,, T-f ~ 4-SH SETTING PLATE,4-SH ;VALVE 
600-2 509318101 1 -f!;-7?v-~ INTEGRATER 
600-3 540628000 1 ;f.-)l,/()l,71/4 BALL VALVE, 1/4 
600-4 S09228000 1 -r Jr -r = rt' J1, NIPPLE, 1/4X1/8 
600-5 S44748001 1 .:C'17'7=*Jl,f:3 AIR MANIFOLD, 3 
600-6 543683001 3 'T:,,, !I,< JI, :i SOLENOID VALVE 
600,,7 518415101 6 /\-7.:z.=.*:,,,,Q4MS HALF UNION, ;Q4MS 
600-8 543682100 1 /(Jl,7/\-*AX2~ ~ VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X2 
600-8-1 S12404000 2 ? l::J ~ /(Jl,1::i-* ?.~ VALVE CONNECTOR 
600-9 062302506 2 +~::J3X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25 
600-10 028030242 2 /(* ifjj *2-3 WASHER, SPRlNG 2-3 
600-11 025030232 2 l::7'ffjj*7:t,r)3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
600-12 S40629000 2 /((..,JI,=.•.:, 7" JI, BARREL NIPPLE 
600-13 S23880000 2 :I:7'-?77- AIR MUFFLER 
600-14 S43686000 1 PT.J: Jl,;f.1/4 ELBOW, PT 1/4 
600-15 S43696100 1 1<J1,:f,,-*;,.x1? ~ VALVE HARNESSASSY,X1 
600-15-1 S44746100 1 •:J -( 'b 1< ;1, 7 /\ - * ;,. VALVE HARNESS 
600-15-2 544750100 1 •:; -( 'b1<;1,-; /\-* A24V VALVE HARNESS,24V 
600-16 S45252000 1 1,.,:.f.1v-~?~ REGULA TOR ASSY 
600-16-1 S45253000 1 1,,:.f.:1.v-11 REGULATOR 
600-16-2 S45254000 2 ·~ :.fr3109+10 JOINT, 3109-4-10 
600-17 062404005 2 1"~::J4X40 SCREW, PAN M4X40 
600-18 S28741000 1 .:c 7-7.:Z.-1' AIR TUBE, 4 L= 300 

118-V34-514 

RM 

--· 

--

60 

IDI! I • 111,,1111 I: 



R2. ~B:lli! I Air pressure mechanism/ Luftdruck / Mecanisme de la pression d'air / 
Mecanismo de la presi6n de aire 

<4350Effl /For KE-435B > 

~ 
11 

12 

~ 

3-1 

~ 3-2 

20 

61 

I 111% I 

11S-V34-514 

-.,~,:ii, : IJ 



R2. ~Ji:Jllfj / Air pressure mechan.ism I Luftdruck/ Mecanisme de la pression d'air / 
Mecanismo de la presi6n de aire 

REF.~0- CODE Q'TY t:.:n<-1' NAME OF PARTS 

<4350Effl> < For KE-435B > 
1-1 543687001 1 7 1' C ;., 7' .1- 7R AIRTUBE,AR·1A L= 1450 
1--2 543687002 1 1-1' C ;.,7.1-:fR AIR TUBE, AR-1 B L = 1450 
1-3 S43688001 1 71' Cl ;.,-,..1--jL AIR TUBE, AR-2A L = 1350 
1-4 543688002 1 +1' C ;.,,=,.1-:fL AIR TUBE, AR-28 L= 1350 
3-1 S53118001 1 -J-1' Q ;.,71- 7 AIR TUBE, RV-3A L= 1600 
3-2 S53118002 1 -J-1' C ;.,T::i.-'i AIR TUBE, RV-3B L= 1600 
10 149796001 1 ;:;IJ,.*-~13-J-'J•:,~ AIR HOSE, W/CON NECTOR 
11 S08178000 2 ':1'5;.,TUY-4 BRANCH, UY--4 
12 504897000 2 75'~4 PLUG,4 
13 228475000 3 T':l ".J? 1~;., r1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 
20 052501205 2 1"~:Jlt* t:?5X12 SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER)MSX12 
21 021500106 21~11-·:.rt-s NUT, 1 MS 
22 032422003 2 +," Jl,=E?-* ~4.1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20 
23 148847001 2 -tj"}j* WASHER, PLAIN4.76 
700 S51854109 1 .:;':,,,;J1{Jfl"i3A~ ~ VALVE ASSY, 3A 
700-1 S31551109 1 /'( JI, -J .. 1) •:, 'T 1' :SI 2-3 SETTING PLATE, 2-3 ;VALVE 
700-2 S09318101 1 -(:.,7~1,.,-~ INTEGRATER 
700-3 S40628000 1 ;f.-Jl,/'CJl,7°1J4 BALL VALVE, 1/4 
700-4 S09228000 1 -(Jr-(:")-:/JJ, NIPPLE, 1/4X1/8 
700-5 S44748001 1 .:c J7 '? : * JI, t: 3 AIR MANIFOLD, 3 
700-6 543683001 3 7:0,'l/(Jl,7 SOLENOID VALVE 
700-7 S18415101 6 1,-7::i.=,t- :O,Q4M5 HALF UNION, ;Q4MS 
700-8 S43682100 1 l~Jl,-:f/\-*AX2? ~ VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X2 
700-8-1 S12404000 2 -, l"l 9 J(Jl,-:1:J *" ~ VALVE CONNECTOR 
700-9 062302506 2 j-~:J~X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25 
700-10 028030242 2 /(* ~,., *2·3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
700-11 025030232 2 i:7~71*-r.1')3 WASHER, PLAINS 3 
700-12 540629000 2 /(1,.,JI,= •:; "'f JI, BARREL NIPPLE 
700-13 523880000 2 r.7'-~'77- AIR MUFFLER 
700-14 S43686000 1 PTr.J&,;f.1/4 ELBOW, PT 1/4 
700-15 S43696100 1 1<Jl,-:f/\-4AX1? ~ VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X1 
700-15-1 S44746100 1 •J-(-JJJ()l,-;JI\-!(..~ VALVE HARNESS 
700-15-2 S44750100 1 'J-("bJ<JJ,'il\-*~24V VALVE HARNESS, 24V 

118-V34-514 

I 1tl"1CW !•n19'.-st,a~ I I SIi~. I r'l nmnis1aam111aunn,u-

RM 

62 
· IIIUdl I I I 



S . ••Rflil I Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung I 
Mecanisme de !'equipment en alimentation electrique / Mecanismo del equipo de aJimentaci6n de corriente 

< 4350E Ill / For KE-435B > 

118-V34-515 

63 

r:: nu .. m:arwa.saaarm :·r u:: • • I• -,:aam':"aallliffl!EDI; -11sa:1r:r~ ,, 



S. -~~IIH~ / Power supply equipment mechanism/ Stromversorgung I 
Mecanisme de J'equipment en alimentation ~lectrique/ Mecanismo del equipo de alimentaci6n de corriente 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1::..,;e-( NAME OF PARTS RIV 
1 S48587000 1 J'<JL,;l.t-~X?~ PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X 
2 S48589000 1 JtJ&,;l.~-~Y?.a PULSE MOTORASSY, Y 
3-1 155055001 4 7' -t- ,J; JI, 1-- 4X45 BOLT, SOCKET M4X45 
3-2 018402522 4 7"j-;j;)"f, l--4X25 BOLT, SOCKET M4X25 
4 552907000 2 ::I- t:*Jl,~#10 CORD HOLDER, 1 ON 
5 0A5401006 2 1""<:JJ'C* l:"54X10 SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M4X10 
8 062300806 2 7,<:J3X8 SC~EW,PAN M3X8 
10 5S2907000 2 ::::i- t:*Jl,~#10 CORD HOLDER, 10N 
11 0AS401006 2 t-~::::iIq; t: 74X10 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
12 625010000 3 T -1' 0:..,? 7;.., 7NK-2N CORD HOLDER, NK-2N 
13 062670512 3 T-"'::J 357-40XS SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40XS 
16 S38148000 1 '7-;l.-tz:..,1 GROUND WIRE, 1 
17 0A5400806 1 +T"i'.f? a4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
18 549464000 1 -( }- t,. I) '.I t., ..I 1' t: ? ~ SOLENOID ASSY, ;T/WJPER 
22 228475000 1 'To/ '.I? /'i.:,,, t: 1.9XBO FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 
25 218859001 1 J{-(;..:1M1SO BINDER, M150 
34 S00480000 2 ::J- t: ;j.Jl,:1#5 CORD HOLDER, SN 
35 060670612 2 r<1;., F357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
36 060670612 1 r<-< ~ F357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.5740X6 
37 060400606 1 r< -( ;., t: 4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
40 S55629001 1 t-?'i;(-(-;/7?~ HEAD POSITION SWITCH ASSY 
40-1 S55630000 1 y-f?C;l.1'':17? ~ MICRO SWITCH ASSY 
40-2 538744001 1 A-f ':l;f-(~J{* SPRING, SWITCH PLATE 
40-3 S55632001 1 A-1'-;i;f~-( SWITCH BRACKET 
40-4 062020806 2 7-"'::J2X8 SCREW, PAN M2X8 
40-5 140647101 1 ::::i- t,:~~:c CORD HOLDER 
40-6 062400616 1 1"""-::::1M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
40-7 062401216 1 1-"-'.::J M4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 
40-8 026040236 1 f:: 7if1.f *- ~ jj'~4 WASHER, PLAIN 4 
40-9 1S4514001 1 ;(~-~- SPACER 
40-10 021400106 1 -j-•-:J t,.1 ~.:Z.4 NUT, 1 M4 
41 0A5401006 2 :r~:JJf;t. I::: 54X10 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
42 552907000 1 ::i- r*J1dr:110 CORD HOLDER, 1 ON 
43 0A5401006 1 -J-~::iI<;t.t:74X10 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 

------------~------------------------------------~------------------------------------- --
<atBlffl > < For Solenoid type> 

6 549463000 1 f,-rj-,-i?:...-~-,~ SENSORASSY, ;HEAD 
6-1 544665000 1 ~!r-t?•:J-t? :...-~GL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;X 
6-2 544665001 1 ~ ;.,-f?•J-t? ;.,~GL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;Y 
6-3 S44665003 1 ~ :..,-t? •;,-t? ;..-,GL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;CLA. 
7 S46476001 3 -t? :,,,-tj-1.J 7"? SENSOR BRACKET 
9 062300806 1 1""<:::13X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
14-1 549979100 1 ,t-~:c'..lv..1-t't:?~ SOLENOtDASSY, ;CLAMP 
14-1-1 549993100 1 ~//'f DAMPER 
14-1-2 549963000 1 ~ ;.,J\2 DAMPER,2 
14-2-1 538144100 1 ,r 1--~•J'..lv..1-< t:?~ SOLENOIDASSY, TR 
14-2-2 538146000 1 ::t*'7~3191-04R CONNECTOR, 3191-04R 
14-2-3 S38147000 1 y-'77::L-'iS MARK TUBE, 5 
15 060501016 4 1<-1' !r t:MSX10 SCREW, BIND MSX10 
30 525664000 3 =i- r*Jldf#6 CORD HOLDER, 6N 
31 060670612 3 1<1;.,, F357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57X6 
400 S49934009 1 EMC•:., 'JSW'J ~ EM-LOCK SWITCH ASSY 
400-1 S37057001 1 EM;l.-f ':J7;:tl'l':-1"3 SPACER, 3 ;EM-SWITCH 
400-2 S49482000 1 EM1Jo/'7SW/\--*~'7 ~ EM-LOCK SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY 
400-2-1 S32335100 1 SW-AVS311N SWITCH, ;AVS311N 
400-2-2 S49466000 1 EMSWJ\-*A EM-SWITCH HARNESS 
401 062710812 2 7,<::1476-32X8 SCREW, J>AN SM4.76-32X8 

118-V34-515 

64 

•1111·; 1:; CIUIIIJII• •iMWW :s It, : 



S . 'llli.W.IHi / Power supply equipment mechanism/ Stromversorgung / 
Mecanisme de !'equipment en alimentation electrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentaci6n de corriente 

'------

< :S:.7-, Jififfl 
/ For Pneumatic type & 

Inner clamping device> 

503-1 

soo-1 I 

65 

500-2: .. 
501--

< 4350Effl / For KE-435B > 

1 ,:,a:ar ::at1an:a1anaaan::rr 1 

3-1 1 

3537 t~ 
• + 35 34 

118-V34-515 

·11ai::11:,·,1 



S. •~.rc.11 ffi / Power supply equipment mechanism/ Stromversorgung / 
Mecanisme ~e l'equi pment en alimentation eledrique / Mecanismo del equl po de alimentaci6n de corriente 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:.,;t-( NAME OF PARTS RIV 

<:c J1-' Ji&ffl > <Far Pneumatic type 
& Inner clamping device> 

6 553136000 1 t-? :i-t? !,,"!t:C '77-'7 .! SENSORASSY, ;HEAD AIR 
6-1 S44665000 1 ~ :., -t! ':/ -t! :., 1t GL-12F . PROXIMITYSENSOR,GL-12F ;X 
6-2 544665001 1 ~:.,-t?•;.,i?:...-tJ-GL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;Y 
7 S46476001 2 1z :.,-tJ-:IJ -:r? SENSOR BRACKET 
14-2-1 538144100 1 1" ~~IJ~l,,..11' t:?~ SOLENOID ASSY, TR 
14-2-2 S38146000 1 ::J*'J~3191-04R CONNECTOR, 3191-04R 
14-2-3 S38147000 1 7-? :f-:Z.- -:IS MARK TUBE, 5 
30 525664000 3 ::J - t: ;t. JI,§ #6 CORD HOLDER, 6N 
31 060670612 3 l'f.-(:., f'357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
500 S49619001 1 -< "/\ 71' ._., v .11' t:? ~ THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY 
50()..1 S41203051 1 -< i'"°51"'.Jv..11' i: THREAD WIPER SOLENOID 
500-2 S41204050 1 :f7;.,~-t7:f A PLUNGER RUBBER 
501 115007001 1 -ff-Ji* WASHER, PLAIN 13 
502 062300612 4 7'~::J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
503 549482000 1 EMO·:J?SW/\-*A? ~ EM-LOCK SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY 
503-1 532335100 1 SW-AVS311 N SWITCH, ;AVS311N 
503-2 S49466000 1 EMSW/\--*A EM-SWITCH HARNESS 
504 S37057001 1 EMA-fo/r;v-~-ij-3 SPACER, 3 ; EM-SWITCH 

·--------------------~------------------~---~-~-~------------------------------------- --· 
<4350Effl> < For KE-435B > 

6 S53136000 1 .. .,:f-t?:...iJ"J:'i'-? ~ SENSORASSY, ;HEAD AIR 
6-1 S44665000 1 ~:.,-t?•!f-t? !,,-tfGL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;X 
6-2 544665001 1 ~:.,-tz•!f-tz:.--ttGL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;Y 
7 546476001 2 -tz ;_,-fj' :h 7? SENSOR BRACKET 
14-2-1 S38144100 1 1" t-~1)9l,.,..1-( t:?~ SOLENOIDASSY, TR 
14-2-2 538146000 1 ::J*?~3191--04R CONNECTOR, 3191-04R 
14-2-3 S38147000 1 7-? :f-:z.- :fs MARKTUBE,S 
30 525664000 6 ::J - F ;t. JI,~ #6 CORD HOLDER, 6N 
31 OA5400806 6 +T~if? ~ 4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
502 062300612 4 :r~::::J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
503 S49482000 1 EMCJ':,t?SW/\-*A? ~ EM-LOCK SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY 
503-1 S32335100 1 SW-AVS311N SWITCH, ;AVS311 N 
S03-2 S49466000 1 EMSW/\-*;t EM-SWITCH HARNESS 
504 S37057001 1 EM;t-( '}' 7 ;t ~--tJ-3 SPACER, 3 ;EM-SWITCH 
700 S41202051 1 1° t,. /\ 7 -< 9 v .11° t: ? ~ THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY 
701 062300612 2 ;-~:J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
702 228475000 2 'r-:J '.I? 1<;., t:1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 

----------- --------.. -----~---------------------- ~~~~-~~----~-------------------------- --· 
<flUDffl > < For Solenoid type> 
<cpjll@Jffl > <For Medium-weight materials> 

21 S49465006 1 :, 3 ? ~ IJ 1.J :C :::J * 'J ~ ., ~ CONNECTORASSY, ;434E LEL 
.............. ... .. . ••••••••••••••••• •t ....... . ... .. ... ..... .. ..... ... . .................... .................... .. ............... ............ ... ....... .. . .. .......... ..... 

< .li 'DJJII > < For Heavy-weight materials> 
21 549465007 1 ~ 3 ') ~ I) 1J J: ::J *? ~ ? ~ CONNECTORASSY, ;434E HEL 

----------~---------- '9 ...... ---~-------------------~---------------~--------------------- --
<J: JI-JI> < For Pneumatic: type> 

21 S49465010 1 ~3 ') =t, I) 1J :I: ::J * 'J ~ 'J ~ CONNECTORASSY, ;434E AR 

.... -----~---- ---------- ii--------------------~------~-~----------------------------------- --· 
<JiEffl > <For Inner clamping type> 

21 S49465011 1 ~3?~ 1):h:I:::J*?~?~ CONNECTORASSY, ;434E RV 

------------------------------------------------ ---------------~~---------------------- --· 
<4350Effl > < For KE-435B > 

21 S49465012 1 !l3?~1J1JZ::J-1-'J~?~ CONNECTORASSY, ;434E SF 

118-V34-515 

66 

• 1 ,,_anu-,n,..· • W1SLm••,t I 



T. tlfFJ~*J~llii/ Operation panel mechanism/ Schaltkasten / 
Mecanisme du boitier de controle / Mecanismo del caja de controles 

< 1"9111 I For Japan only> 
1-1-6 

/J, 

-1 
Q-1-1-3 

< awm I For Export only> 

U. lh:tJ"ttN~ / Power table/ Motorgestell / Mecanisme du plateau de la machine/ 
Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina 

1 

67 

1-1-10 

118-V34-530 

118-V34-652 



T. IH~J ~ * Jl, llffi / Operation panel mechanism/ Schaltkasten / 
Mecan isme du bottier de controle / Mecanismo del caja de controles 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t::~;C-f· NAME OF PARTS 
<IBl*lffl > <For Japan only> 

1 S55357001 1 '.I r)-ij-1~*'"'IM'..I r)? ~ OPERATION PANEL SET, IM 
1-1 S55352001 1 '.I r)-ij-r(.1~Jl-JM? ~ OPERATION PANELASSY, IM 
1-1-1 S55353001 1 -:r:c 7 v-.4IM? ~ FRONT FRAME ASSY, fM 

1...----------~-------------~---------------------- ·-------------------------------------<tfH::f:iffl > < For Export only> 
1 S55889001 1 '.Ir) -f;t/(*Jl,'.J?? ~ OPERATION PANEL SET 
1-1 S55890001 1 './'7-t.tlt*Jl,fM? ~ OPERATION PANEL ASSY, IM 
1-1-1 S55891000 1 -:rI. 7 v-A.IM? ~ FRONT FRAME ASSY, IM . 

La ...... _______ 
,_, _________ .,_ ___ 

----------~-~~---------~------------~---~~--~-~-~-----------· 1-1-2 S52091000 1 r):,C7v-4?~ REAR FRAME ASSY 
1-1-3 549495000 1 /(*;1,3 ::J 1.JJ{- PANEL SIDE COVER 
1-1-4 549496001 1 , t * JI, El :::i ;, , < - :f1 -< t: COVR GUIDE, ;SIDE 
1-1-S 087310815 2 1.J•:J 7'8~ "( i'3XB TAPTITE, CUP B M3X8 
1-1-6 0A440080S 1 + -J-X:i/? ~ 4X8DA SCREW, PAN {SIP WASHER) M4X8 
1-1-7 549497001 1 /"(*JI,~/(!,?~ PANEL PCB ASSY 
1-1-7-1 S29023000 4 LEDGL9P040 LED, ; G L9P040 
1-1-7-2 546703000 7 LEDPGS307S LED, PG5307S 
1-1-7-3 548579000 10 SWB3F-4050 SWITCH, ;83F-4050 
1-1-7-4 U34870001 1 DI PSW KSPOB DIPSWITCH:KSP08 
1-1-7-5 S30280000 1 :fif-PKB24SPC36 BUZZER,PKB24SPC36 
1-1-7-6 UL0025000 1 :J ~ ? ~ 3429-6002SC CONNECTOR: 3429-6002SC 
1-1-8 549510000 1 ,~.:t,Jl,Jr-7°JI,? ~ PANEL HARNESS ASSY 
1-1-9 087311015 2 1r~r:re~ -1 ~3x10 TAPTITE, CUP B M3X10 
1-1-10 XA2220050 2 ~1<:., =t-t.ti BOARD PRESSER 
1-2 062300806 4 11-X::J3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 

118-V34-530 
U . li1J~rll~ I Power table/ Motorgestell / Mecanisme du plateau de _la machine/ 

M . d I d I . ecamsmo ea mesa ea maquma 
REF.NO. CODE O'TY t:., JC 1' NAME OF PARTS 

1 J03647001 1 CIM-=E- ~ 430? ~ MOTOR ASSY, 430CIM 
2 S53055000 1 IMI\-*.:%.? ~ HARNESS ASSY, IM 
3 S16568000 1 ::J *? ~ 3191-03R1 CONNECTOR, ;3191-03R1 

118-V34-652 

iRM 

--· 

--

RM 

68 
1'':"" ........... __ : IISI !C,'. 11 



V1 . ll&Nii (=ifjl(R.].tl~) I Foot switch pedal mechanism (Except for Hong Kong) I 
FuBbetatigung / Mecanisme de la pedale / Mecanismo del pedal 

< Hialtl~ 11mm / Except for Hong Kong of Solenold type> 

~­r i~ ',,,-----~~_.--- 1-1-1-5 

1-1-71-1-8 1-1-9 '-__ T ___ _ _________ _,/ 

1-1-1 

69 

I : I !II! I 

1-1-6 

1-1-2 

118-V34-651 



V1 fd;tifl'J1l (:;:~~J..19+) / Foot switch pedal mech amsm (Except for Hong Kong)/ 
FuBbetatigung / Mecanisme de la pedale I Mee anismo del pedal 

REF.NO. 

1-1 , .. , .. , 
M-1-1 
1-1-1-2 
1-1-1-3 
1-1-1-4 
1-1-1-5 
1-1-1-6 
1-1-1-7 
1-1-1-7-1 
1-1-1-7-2 
1-1-1-8 
1-1-1-9 
1-1-1-10 
1-1-1-11 
1-1-1-12 
1-1-1-13 
1-1-1-14 
1-1-1-15 
1-1-1-16 
1-1·1·17 
1-1-1-18 
1-1-1-19 
1-1-2 
1-1-3 
1-1-4 
1-1-5 
1-1·6 
1-1-7 
1-1-8 
1-1-9 
1-1-10 
1-1-11 
1-1-12 

118-V34-651 

CODE 

S49667101 
S49668101 
S49669100 
S49672001 
S38168001 
538169201 

. 004400603 
S38170001 
S54648000 
S54646000 
S36260000 
062302506 
S51451000 
549673000 
549674001 
538177001 
048050346 
052400606 
025040236 
117936001 
538180000 
S36682000 
S46694000 
S38178101 
538179101 
018082536 
028080246 
025080236 
018501036 
028050246 
025050236 
018401236 
028040246 
025040236 

<=tl=;lial.JU*, 11f8ffi > 
1 2~:.,7•:J t-Sw-i!•:J j.. 

1 2~ :.,7 ';/ t- SW?~ 

1 7 •;J t- ~~JI, 1f 1' ?' ~ 
1 2~:.,sw~:., 

1 Y? :.,.:Z.? 1<-* 
1 7''J 1--SW~~"f U 
2 +'IJ"5::i-* ~4X6 

1 7':J t-~~"''~* 
1 -:J•:J HWJ\-*A~ ,a 
1 -:,·, t--sw,,-*A 
2 A1'':JTVX~;..,;f.~;., 

2 -r~::J3X25 
1 7':J t-~§JI, 
1 ~§ }1,;J; :f 1' ~ 
1 .A-(';/7,j--tj-J:J<* 

1 -:r:J t- ~g JI,~? 

2 1--;t '7ES 
2 7;'(:::JJ(.:f. ~74X6 

1 t:7-tfjj.:f.;'-.:l.?4 
4 ::f .ld? ;..,9_4 

1 :::i *? ~ 172169-1 
1 ::1i?~~"'1·;l7 
1 :::i- j: -j•;, ~1KR61A 

1 7''1 I-SW~~1' ~A 
1 '7 ';/ I- SW:,, :l 1' 11 C 
2 7'1-;Jf JI, t--8X25 
2 J( .:f. "tf jf .:f. 2-8 
2 l::7-tf:fi.:f.7.::Lr)8 
2 1'1-*°JI, I-SX10 

2 J(*'!f:ff-*2-5 
2 l:: 5-tf:fJ*~.1?5 
2 7;-,J(JI, t-4X12 

2 /'(*-If :fJ * 2-4 
2 t;7-!j';lj.:f.7.::Lr)4 

NAME OF PARTS 

< Except for Hong Kong of Solenoid type> 
2-STEP FOOT SW SET 
2-STEP FOOT SW ASSY 
FOOT PEDAL BASE ASSY 
PIN 
SPRING, COMPRESSION 
StJPPORT PLATE, B; F-SWITCH 
SCREW, FLAT M4X6 
SPRING, COMPRESSION 
HARNESS ASSY. FOOT SW 
HARNESS, FOOT SW 
MICRO SWITCH, VX ;PIN BUTTON 
SCREW, PAN M3X25 
FOOT PEDAL 
PROTECTION PLATE, ;PEDAL 
SPRING, PLATE 
SHAFT, ; F-PEDAL 
RETAINING RING, ES 
SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X6 
WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
CONNECTOR,; 172169-1 
CONNECTOR CAP 
CORD BUSH, KR61A 
SUPPORT PLATE, A 
SUPPORT PLATE, C 
BOLT, SOCKET MBX25 
WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
BOLT, SOCKET MSX10 
WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
WASHER, PLAIN M S 
BOLT, SOCKET M4X 12 
WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
WASHER, PLAIN M 4 

,, ca,-tiaas•...,._ .-,·rt:: · :• ~•n-:,---r-1:aa· 

RM 

70 
.11st:nr • ll 



V2 . IHJiDlHI (ii~ial) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (For Hong Kong) / FuBbetatigung / 
Mecanisme de la pedale / Mecanismo del pedal 

71 

< fiiir,iJ.. 11mm / For Hong Kong of Solenoid type> 

', 1-2-1-15---@ 

' ',~-

r l~',,~-2-1-2 -------------;--
l "-. 1-2-1-3 

1-2-7 1-2-8 1-2-9 ' , __ T ___ _ 
1-2-1 

__________ J 

t--1-2-4 
®---1-2-5 
®---1-2-6 

~~1-2-2 

~ 
~-1-2-3 

118-V34-651 

'"'I' I r- l;fflBR''IP' ll'lli'ff!lflllll' .. , ,, .. -~r:r.,•11 



V2 . !fl~illi~ (~~fRJ) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (For Hong Kong)/ FuBbetatigung / 
Mecanisme de la pedale / Mecanismo del pedal 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l:: !,, J( 1' NAME OF PARTS 

<lt>iliil, CS.JI> < For Hong Kong of Solenoid type> 
1-2 549675101 1 2 v !,~:$f Jl,i? •;, J,, 2-PEDAL FOOT SW SET 
1-2-1 549676101 1 2v!--~:st Jll? ~ 2-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY 
1-2-1-1 S49669100 2 T:I j-,-.:9'J&,9'-(~ ~ FOOTPEDALBASEASSY 
1-2-1-2 S38169201 2 ?':I t-SW~~1'11B SUPPORT PLATE, B ;F-SWITCH 
1-2-1-3 004400603 4 + if 7 ::I* 9 4X6 SCREW, FLATM4X6 
1-2-1-4 538170001 2 ?·Jt,-1'(9')&,J(* SPRING, COMPRESSION 
1-2-1-5 554649000 1 2L-!--?':I 1-SW/\-*A~ ~ HARNESS ASSY, 2-PEDAL F-SW 
1-2-1-5-1 S54647000 2 2v!--7":I I-SW/\-*;t HARNESS, 2-PEDAL FOOT SW 
1-2-1-5--2 S36260000 2 A 1' •;, 7 VX l:':., ;f. ~ :., MICRO SWITCH, VX ;PIN BUTTON 
1-2-1-6 062301205 4 1-~::J3X12 SCREW, PAN M3X12 
1-2-1-7 228475000 8 'T •:, ') ? J t:., r 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 
1-2-1-8 551451000 2 7•;, 1-~~JI, FOOT PEDAL 
1-2-1-9 S49673000 2 ~1()1,*::f-1~ PROTECTION PLATE, ;PEDAL 
1-2-1-10 S49674001 2 "-1 ';J7,j'1j-l:.J{* SPRING, PLATE 
1-2-1-11 S38177001 2 -,-:, 1-~~JI,~? SHAFT, ; F-PEDAL 
1-2-1-12 048050346 4 I-JC'7ES RETAINING RING, ES 
1-2-1-13 052400606 4 7""'::JJ(~. I:: 74X6 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X6 
1-2-1-14 025040236 2 l::'5~1f ~T.1?4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
1-2-1-15 117936001 8 :::l'.ld? !--9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
1-2-1-16 S38180000 1 :::, .f-~:$2172169-1 CONNECTOR, ;172169-1 
1-2-1-17 S38060000 1 :::,i-7~~i'':l7"18X19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19 
1-2-1-18 S46694000 2 :::,- F ::f':I ~.:J.KR61A CORD BUSH, KR61A 
1-2-2 S38178101 2 7':I I--SW~~1'~A SUPPORT PLATE, A 
1-2-3 S38179101 2 :,•:; i,. SW:,~ 1' ~C SUPPORT PLATE, C 
1-2-4 018082536 4 j7 j-;f. JI, I- 8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25 
1-2-5 028080246 4 J{*-lf1i.f-2-8 WASH ER, SPRING 2-8 
1-2-6 025080236 4 t5-tf1i.:t-1-.:ir)a WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
1-2-7 018501036 4 '71-;f.JI, I- SX10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10 
1-2-8 028050246 4 Jt~vtft1*2·5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
1-2-9 025050236 4 I: 7 -tf1i:t. T.:J.?S WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
1-2-10 018401236 4 j77;f-J1, t-4X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
1-2-11 028040246 4 /{.f-'lf1i.f-2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2--4 
1-2-12 025040236 4 1:-5-tfii.f-1-.:z.')4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 

118-V34-651 

RIV 

72 
• 1nr:r. .. · 1 ~ 



V3 . lfltillil (.:r. 7- ffl) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (For Pneumatic type) / 
FuBbetatigung / Mecanisme de la pedale / Mecanismo del pedal 

< I.7- .. tit& .. 4350EJII /For Pneumatic type, Inner clamping device & KE-4358 > 

\ 
\ ~----1-3-1-1 

\ 
\ 

\. 
\ 

\ 
\. -

®~o r r 1 \;-a-i-4 f 
1-3-71-3-8 1-3-9 \. 1-3-1-5 

\ 
\ 

·--r 
1-3-1-8 , __ T ___ _ __________ _/ 

1-3-1 t-1-3-4 

118-V34-851 
73 

I,_: I r- rnar-asw11mna. -



V3. td~Jiffl'fj (.I 7' - Ji)/ Foot switch pedal mechanism (For Pneumatic type)/ FuBbetatigung / 
Mecanisme de la pedale I Mecanismo del pedal 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:;., ,c 1 NAME OF PARTS RM 
<J: Y- .. Ji1i, 4350EJII> < For Pneumatic type, Inner clamping type 

&KE-435B> 
1-3 S51846101 1 2 v ;., 7 ·;, 1-- 3SW"tt •;, I- 2-PEDAL FOOT SW SET, 3 
1-3-1 S51847101 1 2v ;.,-, •:., t, 3SW? ~ 2·PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY, 3 
1-3-1-1 S49669100 2 7 •:., f- ~~JI,~ 1'? So FOOT PEDAL BASE ASSY 
1-3-1-2 S49672001 1 2~ ;.,swl:';.., PIN 
1-3-1-3 S38168001 1 7'':I ~.1? 1<* SPRING, COMPRESSrON 
1-3-1-4 S38169201 2 7':I t-SW~:l-1' ~B SUPPORT PLATE, B ;F-SWITCH 
1-3-1-5 004400603 4 +-tt5 :J .f. :l4X6 SCREW, FLATM4X6 
1-3-1-6 S38170001 2 7•:., f-~:JJI,/(* SPRING, COMPRESSION 
1-3-1-7 S54650000 1 21,,;.,7•;, t-3SWI\-*~? ~ FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY, 2-P/3 
1-3-1-7-1 S54691000 1 2 I,,;.,-,•;, t- 3SWI\-* -A FOOT SW HARNESS, 2-P/3 
1-3-1-7-2 536260000 3 -A-1':ITVXl::';.,;f.~;., MICRO SWITCH, VX;PIN BUTTON 
1-3-1-8 062301205 2 -r~:J 3X12 SCREW, PAN M3X12 
1-3-1-9 228475000 8 'T':I '.I? 1{;., F 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 
1-3-1-10 S51451000 2 .,,:., t,.~~Jl, FOOT PEDAL 
1-3-1-11 S49673000 2 ~~)1,Jj;::f-(~ PROTECTION PLATE, ;PEDAL 
1-3-1-12 S49674001 2 -A1';1T:t-tt:r.J<:f. SPRING, PLATE 
1-3-1-13 S38177001 2 7''71-~~JI,~? SHAFT, ; F-PEDAL 
1-3-1-14 048050346 4 t-JC'7E5 RETAINING RING, ES 
1-3-1-15 052400606 4 +~:::11<* t:?4X6 SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M4X6 
1-3-1-16 025040236 2 t:7ifj/*7.1?4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
1-3-1-17 117936001 8 :f J...-tz ~9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
1-3-1-18 S38180000 1 ::!*?~172169-1 CONNECTOR, ;172169-1 
1-3-1-19 S38060000 1 :J;t-?~"°~':l7'18X19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19 
1-3-1-20 546694000 2 :J- t: '1':I ~.:2.KR6tA CORD BUSH, KR61A 
1-3-1-21 062302506 2 +~:::J3X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25 
1-3-2 S38178101 2 7':J t,.sw~::l1~A SUPPORT PLATE,A 
1-3-3 S38179101 2 7 ':I t, SW~ ::l -f :, C SUPPORT PLATE, C 
1-3-4 018082536 4 7'-j-;f,.JI, l--8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25 
1-3-5 028080246 4 1<i11:11 *2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
1-3-6 025080236 4 t:: ?if:ti *T.:Z.?8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
1-3-7 018501036 4 )7-j-,j;JI, t, 5)(10 BOLT, SOCKET MSX10 
1-3-8 028050246 4 1< *"'fl* 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
1-3·9 025050236 4 t71f:lj'*7.1')5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
1-3-10 018401236 4 '711-*JL, f,.4X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
1-3-11 028040246 4 1<*-1:11i2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
1-3-12 025040236 4 1:: ?'tf;f*-r.1?4 WASHER, PLA1N M 4 

118-V34-651 

74 

, ......... -........... - -W11UDr7 1·, 



V4 . fl&rtH¥ (,t:f :-' :1 ;,ftJH) I Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts) / FuBbetatigung (Sonderzubehor) / 
Mecanisme de la pedale (Pieces en option) / Mecanlsmo del pedal (Piezas opcfonales) 

11 ,t7~a'.:-'8S/OPTION PARTS 11 

2-1-8 

2-4·1 

< Mtafflill&/ For supply parts> 

I 
3 

118-V34-651 
75 

I Ill' I 



V4. i'iHililffi (;JJ- 7' ~ ::1 ~$~)/Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts)/ Fu8betatigung (Sonderzubeh6r) / 

Mecanisme de la pedale {Pieces en option)/ Mec:anismo del pedal (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:!,;( -1 NAME OF PARTS RM 
., :t7'~ El ;.,fii:H,,, II OPTION PARTS,, 

2 S46131001 1 21/~7·Y f-SW-1!'_, 1--0P 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH SET, OP 
2-1 S46132001 1 21/~7·:J f-SW~ ~OP 2 .. STEP FOOT SWITCH ASSY, OP 
2-1-1 546133001 1 sw,.-t =i: ~ -r SWITCH BRACKET 
2-1-2 546134001 1 7•;, t--SWl--1<- FOOT SW LEVER 
2-1-3 148904001 1 ~~*~7.94 SHOULDER SCREW, SM7.94 
2-1-4 02S080236 1 t:?"11.i"*r.:i.?e WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
2-1-5 101268002 1 + .. ) 1--7.94 NUT,SM7.94 
2-1-6 S46135001 1 7''/ ~ SW/'(* SPRING, EXTENSION 
2-1-7 S46136000 1 7''/ t--SW/\-*~~ ~OP FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY 
2-1-8 UD2390001 4 +'t-~-f%A;1.3X20DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X20 
2-1-9 025030236 2 l::7-+fjJ* 1-.:Z.')3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
2-1-10 021300206 2 2~:z.+•1 t-3 NUT,2M3 
2-1-11 052400806 2 '1-~:::J/(* l:74X8 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
2-1-12 500480000 1 :::i- t:*Jl,~#5 CORD HOLDER, SN 
2-2 100666002 2 V Jl,-e? * ~S.SX20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND MS.5X20 
2-3 200190001 3 ;1.7·')~;1,, STAPLE 
2-4 S01603009 1 ,t-tt-J:J7')"7~-f1r?~ TREADLE ASSY 
2-4-1 S01199003 1 ,t-tt-J: "17~7 ~ -f ~ TREADLE PEDAL 
2-4-2 133188001 1 ,t-tt-:r. 7'~7 S. -( 1i 1/~ TREADLE SHAFT 
2-4-3 119707003 2 7S.-f~~?,,'T BRACKET 
2-4-4 119708001 2 7~1.,.~~?'r1J5- COLLAR 
2-4-5 017082206 2 ;f. Jl- J- 8X22 BOLT, M8X22 
2-4-6 116694001 2 4;, ? -J- -;I 1-- 8 NUT,MS 
2-4-7 028080240 2 1<*~1ii2-B WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
2-4-8 025080236 2 !=7-+fjj*7.1?8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
2-5 142656001 1 "J-tj-lJ? ~ CHAINASSY 

<•it.EJfftSii> < For Supply parts> 
3 S49443000 1 :::i ~1(? t--170364-1 CONTACT, ; 170364-1 

118-V34-651 

76 
• 11.:e:11•: 11 



W1 .~JilitllHi(,t:1~ = ~RB&) / Attachment set (Option parts) I Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor) / 
Jeu d'accessolres (Pieces en option) I Juego de fijacion (Piezas opcionales) 

,----------------~ 
,---------~ 
I I I 20-s-1-1 20-s-1-2 I 

20-5-8 

b 
I ~ I 
I I 
I ~I 
I I 
I I '----T _____ _) 

20-5-7 

20-5-9 / 
6i}----20-5-12 

,---20-5-11 

20-5-6 

(~ ,_, 

9 
20-17 

20-a--®~ 

77 

I 'Ill• I 

i 20-15 

~20-16 

tfj----20-14 

L----20-5 

20-1 

118-V34-940 



W1 .1'1" Ji~il D!lffi (,t 7 ~ 3 / !8.fii) / Attachment set (Option parts)/ Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor) / 

Jeu d' accessoires (Pieces en option)/ Juego de fijaci6n (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t: ~ JC 1' NAME OF PARTS 
20 S49615009 1 T~-7'71' 1t-~ ~ THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY 
20-1 541656001 1 1' I-J\7-( 1,,~:tJ~? ~ CONNECT. ROD ASSY, ;T-WIPER 
20-2 S44600001 1 ?-(Jt-?-r?!. THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY 
20-3 153112001 1 ~~ * ::i3.S7 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57 
20-4 021670202 1 -J-•"J t-2~.13,57 NUT, 2 SM3.57 
20-5 549616009 1 '.lv.11't::f.o/?~'7~ SOLENOID BOX ASSY 
20-5-1 S49619001 111--/\7-(',ll,,.l{t:?~ THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY 
20-5-1-1 S41204050 1 -:f 7 ~~-tr-:! 4 PLUNGER RUBBER 
20-5-2 062300612 4 j-l'(::J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
20-5-3 S41205001 1 l::71fjj* WASHER, PLAIN 
20-5-4 S41206001 1 1' f-J\71' ,<i SPRING, ;T-WIPER 
20-5-5 S25456001 2 1'7~~-t't:~ PLUNGER PIN 
20-5-6 S42017109 1 W'.I I,, ..I "( ~ I- 1J •') Jr -f ~ SETTING PLATE, W-SOL. 
20-5-7 S49482000 1 EMCo/?SW/\-*.A? ~ EM-LOCK SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY 
20-5-7-1 532335000 1 SW-AVS311N SWITCH, ;AVS311 N 
20-5-7-2 S49466000 1 EMSWl\-*A EM-SWITCH HARNESS 
20-5-8 S37057001 1 EMA1' ':ITA~-11'3 SPACER, 3 ; EM-SWITCH 
20-5-9 S42018109 1 W'./ 1,, .I 'f t: 71 J (- SOLENOID COVER, W 
20-5-10 008400604 2 + t-5;1.::14X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
20-5-11 S37806109 1 ~v.1-f t:':tJJ(-E':7~ SOLENOID COVER LID, E 
20-5-12 008400604 2 + t-7;1.::J4X6 · SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
20-5-13 115007001 1 -tf-Jj * WASHER, PLAIN 13 
20-6 541207000 1 ~l'<-1t::i" .k. SPACER RUBBER 
20-7 525456001 1 77 ~ ~-tr t·~ PLUNGER PIN 
20-8 018400632 2 7"-t';f.JI, t-4X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6 
20-9 100645003 2 -+111 ~ WASHER 
20-10 S41657001 1 1' t- .1)1, JI C '!I t:'DW TENSION RELEASE ROD, OW 
20-11 061350616 1 1t7 ::J35X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6 
20-12 062680812 2 j-l'(::1437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 
20-13 156206001 1 ?1' 1t-A THREAD WIPER, A 
20-14 S49947000 1 ::I * ~ ~ VHR-SN CONNECTO~ ;VHR-SN 
20-15 060670612 3 1< "f ~ J:357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
20-16 149287000 3 -J-"(C~??!r7 CORD HOLDER, 7N 
20-17 104449009 1 =f Ai:? !r 1 5.5 RUBBER CAP, 15.S 

118-V34-940 

. ··- ··--··--

--

RIV 

78 



W2. M"fl=ilillHi(,t:f;.1 :1 ~5Mi) / Attachment set (Option parts)/ Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor) / 
Jeu d'accessolres (Pieces en option) /Juego de fijaci6n (Plezas opcionales) 

600 

,-----------1 ______________ ) 
'r600-7-W 

600-s (i,600-9--(P 600-2 

~0~8~ 
L_______ ~­

' ~ 
0 

600-3 

118-V34·940 

79 



W2 .1t.tllltHIWHi (,t :1 ~ a ;..,$i:f1:1)/ Attachmentset(Option parts)/ Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor)/ 

Jeu d'accessolres (Pieces en option)/ Juego de fijaci6n (Piezasopcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t;.,;(-{ NAME OF PARTS 

600 S54771001 1 J\:,,7;.,~S,7-i!':I t- INNER CLAMP DEVICE SET 
600-1 S42007001 1 ,J-if Z? 7 :., ? ? ~ 434E WORK CLAMP CRANK ASSY, 434E 
600-1-1 512634009 1 :t'if:C-:)7;.,-,;J.Jl,~A WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, A 
600-1-2 S42008001 1 :t-t.t~?-5;.,?*Jl,~B WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, B 
600-1-3 S42019001 1 ,,;.,7;,, ~ 1) ;.,~ - ~ -{ REVERSE CYLINDER BASE 
600-1-4 018301236 2 J7-r;J;JI, l--3X12 BOLT, SOCKET M3X12 
600-1-5 018300836 2 -P-J-#JI, l--3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8 
600-1-6 S05665001 1 ,J--tj-J:-:)7;.,'JLA WORK CLAMP CRANK, LA 
600-1-7 154235001 1 " ;., 7 ;., =¥' i1 REVERSE GEAR 
600-1-8 154236001 1 l\;.,7;.,7•:J'J REVERSE RACK 
600-1-9 145087001 1 /\;.,7 :.,~'\7'4fjj-* WASHER 
600-1-10 149831101 1 .,,~ "?':/ '4r t- ,c * 1/3.18 SETSCREW, SM3.18 
600-1-11 154237001 1 ,J--f.tJ: -( :$l ;fUldl'L WORK CLAMP PLATE HOLDER, L 
600-1-12 025350132 1 l:7-tf:ff*:.,=Jr) WASHER 
600-1-13 100242003 1 :.,)C * ~3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40XS 
600-1-14 542020001 1 ";.,;:-;,,o·:, t:" REVERSE ROD 
600-1-15 512639001 11\:,..,7;,,:,,, 1);.,!t REVERSE CYLINDER 
600-1-16 S12642009 2 J7-j-;f.Jl,J-.3X35 BOLT, SOCKET M3X35 
600.:1-17 S42021001 1 1\:,.,7:,..,.:;;')•~:fT REVERSE SHAFT JOiNT 
600-1-18 018300836 1 Y-J- ;J{ JI, t- 3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8 
600-1-19 018300836 1 Y-J-;j(JI, t- 3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8 
600-1-20 017501216 1 ;ltJt, f-5X12 BOLT, MSX12 
600-1-21 021500216 1 2:,,,.1-;--;, 1-- 5 NUT,2MS 
600-1-22 S18415101 2 /\-71=~;.,Q4MS HALF UNION, ;Q4M5 
60~2 S42009101 1 '.J l-~"!tIJ1=,,-J-~ JC OUTER WORK CLAMP 
600-3 154256101 1 :;t-ttJ: 1' ~ 77 :.,~ A WORK CLAMP PLATE BLANK, A 
600-4 117291002 2 -tj-7*~3.18 SCREW, FLATSM3.18 
600-5 154252001 1 -(7:'Jf)l. -f~l POSITIONING PLATE, L 
600-6 154253001 1 -{7:'lf;!.-f~R POSITIONING PLATE, R 
600-7 062670512 4 j-"'{::J357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40XS 
600-8 025350332 4 1::5-!fti*~-<3.5 WASHER, PLAIN L3.S 
600-9 028350242 4 J{*-lf:li-*2-35 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.S 
600-10 S43459001 1 *? IJ 1' ~ :f 5 ;.,? 434R1 FEED PLATE BLANK,434R1 
600-11 544745109 1 J\;.,7;.,J(Jt,73? ~ INNERVALVEASSY, 3 
600-11-1 S31570309 1 J(Ji,"jf- lJ•:J-71'~4-SH SETTING PLATE, 4-SH ;VALVE 
600-11-2 S44748001 1 :c 7 '? = ;t- JI, t,: 3 AIR MANIFOLD, 3 
600-11-3 062302505 2 -t-~:l3X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25 
600-11-4 028030242 2 J~;f.-tfjj;f.2~3 WASHER, SPRING 2 .. 3 
600-11-5 025030232 2 l: 7 iftf *711]3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
600-11-6 S43683001 1 ;p:.,.:.;1(Jl,"j SOLENOID VALVE 
600-11-7 S43696100 1 J(Jl,:f J,-*AX1? ~ VALVE HARNESSASSY,Xt 
600-11-7-1 S44746100 1 •:J-{711(Jl,"j1,-!f.A VALVE HARNESS 
600-11-7-2 S44750100 1 ''/-'f 'JJJ(J~";J·/\-:,._°A24V VALVE HARNESS, 24V 
600-11-8 518415101 2 /\-7.:L==t!,Q4MS HALF UNION, ;Q4M5 
600-11-9 S45252000 1 t.,~.:i.v-:St? ~ REGULATORASSY 
600-11-9-1 S45253000 1 1,.,-¥.11,.,-:St REGULATOR 
600-11-9-2 S45254000 2 •;, ~7"3109-4-10 JOINT, 3109-4-10 
600-11-10 062404005 2 -j-l'(::J4X40 SCREW, PAN M4X40 
600-12 S28741000 1 ZJ7-,-1-7 AIR TUBE, 4 L = 300 
600-13 553118001 1 T 1 CJ :., :f' .i- :f AIR TUBE, RV-3A L= 1600 
600-14 S53118002 1 1-1' Cl_';,,.,71-7 AIR TUBE, RV-3B L= 1600 
600-15 228475000 3 -7-;, '.J 'J 1<;., r 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 

118-V34-940 

1 PIT I 

RM 

80 



z . {'1" mE ~ IHi I Accessories / Zubehor / Accessolres I Accesorios 

81 

,-------, 
H~I f l 121 103 

.-s_ = ' ) 4-4 I f ctb 16 

1~1, ~l° 
101 102 · ~17 

I 4-2~ 4-1 1
20 

4-3-; l _______ _) 

-~ftt 12 10 

~l a-6 (.l ~~ -lrf 11 9 
.. 62 

51 

~ ~~ 19i 

31 30~ 
29 

22 

< JitJffl / For Heavy-weight 
materials> 

11 ,t:fy3::,.,&Ji,/OPTION PARTS a 

~ 
64 

I r.1~-:ea,.-..:·-- I I • ' 111T. : ,r. mc111rmarmu.Laww· iC 0 r1;: 

18-1 
-2 
.3 

~ 

~,-so 
~59 

118-V38-910 

- IIU:a•• 1 I 



Z . 1qJi~IIJ1Ri I Accessories/ Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:;.,;<..,. NAME OF PARTS 
4 S38039209 1 ,t1'Jl,,J'C;.,7~ OILPANASSY 
4--1 S38040209 1 ,t-( )J,J'(:., OIL PAN 
4-2 154467001 , /\"'( .1~;,·:, "j' DUST OILER 
4-3 037301215 2 V-J-"-~ ·:, t";.,3X12 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X12 
4-4 S18093100 1 ? ~ l::.:C4X4 WICK,4X4 L= 1100 
5 109714000 s ?:!if NAIL 
6 114486002 1 ;J(IJ,j'-(7-~--( OILER 
9 143882001 2 t,.')7t;.,~ HEAD HINGE 
10 014760622 2 y-j- t- .I--* ~5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
11 549603000 2 l--'!17t:;.,~?lr::jA RUBBER CUSHION 
12 109714000 4 ?:!if NAIL 
14 122991001 1 °7 './? f:: ;.,_;J(IJ 7? CJ ACCESSORY BAG 
16 * ;:fit::;., BOBBIN 
17 3£( ~ :,-;.,J\ IJ 7::, NEEDLEASSY 
18-1 510208001 1 ..,. i:i;1\1J=.,1f SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T = 0.4 
18-2 S1020800~ 1 ..,. r '!1 J\:IJ :.r"'f SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T = 0.5 
18-3 S10208003 1 ..,. i:? J\ :b ;.,-ff SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T = 0.6 
19 S38045109 1 '??7?~ HEAD REST ASSY . 
20 S49604000 2 J-":11'1"::fA RUBBER 
21 109714000 2 ?:!If NAIL 
22 114483002 1 ~IJ;if"--(7-7~ OILERASSY 
23 154702101 1 ,t-f)l,-5Z;.,"7 OIL TANK 
25 149173001 1 61J?,j{r):f~v?~3 SCREW DRIVER, HEXAGONAL 3 
26 142443001 1 * :/"?? ~1.9XS2 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52 
27 118837001 1 * 9Y '1 :,,3.4X70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70 
28 101572101 1 * :/'? '1 ~5.SX190 SCREW DRIVER, S.SX190 
29 107779001 1 ~/t-r6X7 WRENCH, 6X7 
30 100887001 1 ~Jt-r8X9 WRENCH,8X9 
31 107780001 1 Alf-r10X12 WRENCH, 10X12 
32 507783001 1 611? ;J;? Al"f,-1.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5 
33 142721001 1 611? a;? ;(.J'(-j-3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3 
34 118064001 1 61.J? ;J;r) Al"<,-4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4 
35 S02763402 1 -f l-~T:1-f? ~20R COTTON STANDASSY, 2DR 
35-1 S51283001 2 r)Jri/7 SPOOL STAND BASE 
35-2 150182000 2 A 7-Jllv•:J t- SPOOL MAT 
35-3 S51282001 2 'A 7-JII? •:J:,, =I:., SPOOL CUSHION 
35-4 S02777001 1 Jt"( :to~ 9-i? ';I I- B PIPE (D) & SCREW SET, B 
35-4-1 150206002 1 l::7~;;*16 WASHER, PLAIN 16 
35-4-2 S38648001 1 6:tJ ? +•:; I- U518 NUT, US/8-28 
35-4-3 150174000 1 ::J5A~-\"·:J:t COLUMN CAP 
35-4-4 S01005000 2 -f "~9-::fA RUBBER WASHER 
35-4-5 S02747101 1 -f t-111r,<i SPRING 
35-5 S40640001 1 -=i 7 Alf-( '":l~-\"··:r:l•J !f: COLUMN PIPE W/CAP 
3S-5-1 150174000 1 ::J7A~-\"·:J';f COLUMN CAP 
35-6 156112003 1 :::l7AH-f7'D COLUMN PIPE, D 
35-7 150173003 1 -=i5A~3-(!-- t- COLUMN JOINT 
35-8 S21798001 2 ~ 7"-JI,* 7-t!-;I t- SPOOL & SCREW SET 
35-8-1 150179002 2 A7-Jl,~~B SPOOL SHAFT, B 
35-8-2 028050246 2 J(*if1i*2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
35-8-3 021500106 2 1:,,.1,-•;., t-5 NUT, 1 MS 
35-9 S02778002 1 A .,.-Jt,.1Mldf-2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2 
35-10 502786002 1 ~u,·:; i,:J\!--11-~ ~2 THREAD HANGERASSY, 2 
35-10-1 S02787002 1 ;u.,·~ i,:,,;., :IJ-2 THREAD HANGER, 2 

118-V34-910 

@#Jl.fl.C1>B!l8Ht~J!'t ~ c: t tJ1a •J ~"to 
@) The details of included accessories are subject to change. 
@) Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten. 
@J Les detai Is des accessoires ind us sont sujets a des changements. 
@) Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar. 

RM 

82 



Z. MJIHIHl / Accessories I Zubehor / Accessoires I Accesorios 

83 

~-----, 
4--I ~ I 
l~ [21 

5 -T) 4-4 I 
103 
~ 

,--~It I :, I a 
I . I I 

'f?'l° 
101 102 

I 4-2~ 4-1 I 20 
4-s-a \.. _______ _) 

51 

·~ 

I I ~1-6( 

~ 31~< 
29 

f 
16 

~17 

19~ 

18-1 
-2 
-3 

~ 

,-$&~67-1-7 -, 

167-1-3 , :::--~ 1-67-1 

I 67-1-e//. 6. 7-1-4-f':::>- ~~ ~ 
I ~ rJ 1-=s1-2 ~ I I 
I 67-1-s I 25 ~ 26 27 

I 67-1-2 I \.. ______ ..../ 
33 34 

-~23L -l. ~-L...,. 

< J;:tJffl / For Heavy-weight 
materials> 

ll 
64 

22 

n *:1'~ a ~SIii / OPTION PARTS 11 

28 

~,-so 
~59 

h 

118-VSS-910 

-11n:tH• 1: 



Z . 1'1"1-~~~ I Accessories/ Zu behor / Accessoires / Accesorios 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t::, ;( 1" NAME OF PARTS 
3S-10-2 150183000 2 -1 t,.-J,Jrl\:,'jj-~-( THREAD HANGER BASE 
3S-10-3 142990001 2 ~ v':I ~1"·;1~.:i. THREAD BUSH 
35-11 540641001 1 A.,.-Jv~?~~-t?·;., f-A SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A 
35-11-1 021500106 4 1 :,,.:Lj-7 t,. 5 NUT, 1 MS 
3S-11-2 062501406 1 :t- "'::J SX 14 SCREW, PAN MSX14 
35-11-3 062503506 1 :t- "':::I MSX35 SCREW, PAN M5X35 
35-11-4 062501406 2 1-"':::J SX14 SCREW, PAN M5X14 
35-11-5 026050136 2 t:7-f;li*:::i;;~s WASHER, PLAINS S 
42 200190001 S ~ T'J.,. JI, STAPLE 
51 144226001 1 t,.r)71,J1<:- HEAD COVER 
52 146256001 4 ? •;., ~ 3 :,-jJj-'j CUSHION COLLAR 
53 146255000 4 ?·;1~3:,., CUSHION 
S4 S00617000 4 ;J{?~!,,::fA:f.17- RUBBER COLLAR 
55 133740006 4 :f.J?*;f.JJ, l--6X70 BOLT, SQUARE M6X70 
56 021060106 8 1 :,.1-j-•;, l-6 NUT, 1 M6 
57 025060336 4 t:71ftj;t.~1"6 WASHER, PLAIN L 6 
58 032461606 2 + V Jl,!r? * ::.:4.5X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X16 
59 S38044001 1 1:::.,:,i,t-ij-;c HINGE PRESSER 
60 032422003 2 +7J1,,:?*94.1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20 
61 032422505 4 +'?Jl,,:?*94.1X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25 
62 200190001 3 -,,.-,:-•:;.,. JI, STAPLE 
67 S49602001 1 7'-1 -»- t:-tc:J t-c EYE GUARD SET, C 
67-1 S44493001 1 7'-'(jj-t='?~ EYE GUARD ASSY 
67-1-1 544483001 1 'I-Ea ')Jf~'} ~ HINGEASSV 
67-1-2 S44485001 1 y-1;;- t,: EYE GUARD 
67-1-3 061660806 2 -it? :::J 318.JlOXS SCREW, FLATSM3.18-40X8 
67-1-4 021660102 2 -:J-•:J t-1 :,.13.18 NUT, 1 SM3.18 
67-1-5 025030232 2 l::7-tf-Jj~7.1?3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
67-1-6 S44486001 1 Y-f ti - r ,J. JI,~ -A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A 
67-1-7 062670512 2 T~:::J357-40XS SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40XS 
67-2 062671016 2 T~:::J 357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10 
70 S55633001 1 ~-{·:J"T:t~-1!l SWITCHING PLATE 
71 032422003 2 + "? Jl,-l:? * :;4_1x20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20 
76 062401006 2 T"':::J4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 
101 508030000 1 Gl::1-XSAFB FUSE, SA;FB 
102 153242000 1 t:i-.X6A FUSE, 6A 
103 S48580000 1 GFUSE7AFB FUSE, 7A;FB 

~----------1---------.. 1a--- ----------------------- --~-----~~----------------------------< fj) r*J ffl > <For Japan only > 
75-1 S55311001 1 "'JI, l-1JJ<-IM?.::, ~--·-········--
--------------------- i--------------------------- ·------------------------~------------

<tli lti JI > < For Export only> 
75-2 S55311002 1 "X'JI, I-- :f.JrC-IM-, ~ BELT COVERASSY, IM 

,_ __________ 
i---------- --------------------------- -------------------~------------------

<JJ!ftffl > < For Heavy-weight materials> 
64 S41222101 1 J\1)*?-1 t--Y:...'1-1"B THREAD GUIDE, B ;N-BAR 

,, *7'~a :...m& n H OPTION PARTS u 

15 S06706001 1 ~ IJ ::J !,, ,t 1' .11, SILICONE OIL 

118-V34-910 

@1¢S&O>IIJJ!al,t~J!"t g ~ t ti«, •J t "t" 
@The details of included accessories are subject to ~hange. 
@Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten. 
@ Les details des accessoires ind us sont sujets A des changements. 
@ Los detalles des accesorios incluldos pueden variar. 

·r~ :alal'ms:a ... wamnw -

RIV 

--

--

--· 

84 



Sp. i±WJUfflJ~-R$t / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST/ ZUBEHQRLISTE / 
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS 

LK3-4340E IM, 4350E IM ~lcl'"FEIIB~JR-~n-n \ ;i:T'1.)"t-filJt~ \ffl~l;::~ffl < te.~ i \0 

The following are standard gauge parts according to each specification. 

@ilsf:l*OJffllifaf;f.:, LK3-B430Ejl-=fl!l.ll:.af)~ $,:.,t_~ii"'C.'TD *O)fflliffaf;I:, BAS-311E~IJ!/5AitC=f~ $,:.,l:ftil"eTo 
@In the following table, parts marked with* are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with* are common ~h the 

BAS-311E. 

(J-53) 
lt~fi 
Needle hole plate 

~ 
(E-24) 
iii ~:.,?"-AID Bobbin 

sf:IJ!Jtl 
Medium-weight 

materials 

(02.2) 
S49980-001 FM 

* 159610-301 A 

-~-ljlf 
Heavy-weight 

materials 
Extra heavy-weight 

materials 

(82.6) 
S10212-101 E 

152690-401 B 

* 

* 
case assy a ·················-·········--·· ·····~15902~~~--;:,_ . . . . . . . * 

11e~f~i ····-154339-101 .A. *L .. S16074-101·1~101. B .•... ·····-···...:· 

} • •• • H•HH HH•H•H• H H ,HOH ...... ••••--OH. H••••••h ••• ••••••• • •• ••• u••••••••• •• o•u•••• •• ••••••••• •• ••••--•••••• •••••••••• • 

i(E-24-2) * 
: ;iEt:::-,7-Afit.lt.lt 154341-001 
! Screw .............. · ••• ··••••· •·•·• · · ••••••• · ••• •• ............ · · ••·· ···•·• · ·•••·•·• ··· •·· ··•••••· ·· ••·••••·•·· -·· 

If~~~~·~············~;~~·~~·~··~· -le , ..... S16492-101 ·~~~-·~···················: 

!Spring, an11-spin~ .................................. ·····S15667-001 .. LA ................................... .,;· 

(E-25) I * ;fft:::., 159613-051 154663-001 B 
Bobbin ........................................................................ ······--·--··-·····-··-······ 

@ S44633-001 LAN * 
(E-22) 

£121.Jf~-­Shuttle hook 
assy,wlbox 

(E-21) 
1.i:f.Jf~ Shuttle 
race body 

(G-14) 
&Sll=rlt~ 
Spring.tension ~ 

(G-10) 
:frtllXUtf~ 
Th~ead take-up ~ 
spring rru 

85 

• ··1:11.- o,£.-r.-gr:rcsaa..-ar, 

* 152685-903 A 152687-902 B * ---------------·------------. ---- -------·-----............................. -··-------... ··------. ----· 
S15662-992 LA* S15663-991 LB * 

* * 
152682-101 A 152686-101 B 

* * 
104525-001 107606-001 S06548-001 C 

* * 
145519-001 1445BS-001 B 

1 fll~ I 

118-V34-Sp 



Sp. f±IUJIJftfl&-R~ I DIFFERENT PARTS LIST/ ZUBEHORLISTE / 
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS 

I~ 
~J;@J Jfj!fi l&JJ~ 

Medium-weight Heavy-weight Extra heavy-weight 
materials materials materials 

(G-25) * 152890-001 A * * tt•j\\&J'-J 
Thread guide, ;n-bar 

eA rffl B 

S41222-101 B --------------------·------------- 802439-001 B 

4350E / KE-435B * 
S02438-001 A 

(2·17) * * * ~ ~:.,ats 107415-414 Needle assy 
-------------------------------- $37928-419 145646-425 

.fifti * / Inner clamping device 
145646-414 

i(B-26) * .. * * 
!it i DPX5#14 
jNeedle 

10741
~

1
-~--- OPX17NY #19 OPX17 #25 

! Bl& * S37928-019 145646-025 
: / Inner clamping device 
i 0Px17#14 
! 145646-014 

~ 
77 :O,!Jlfllj:!ltfffl -;17 :O,!J Js:tJJII -;17:0,!Jli&m 
Blank for Medium Blank for Heavy Blank for Inner 
-weight materials -weight materials clamping device 

(C6-200-1, 200-2) 
¥Px7'5 :.,tJ 434-1R * 434-2R * * 
Work clamp blank S42030-001 S42032-001 

~~ 
---------·· ··------· ····---------·-·················· 154256-101 A 

434-1L * 434 .. 2L * $42031-001 S42033-001 

(C6-10~ * * * :au& -,:.,t, 
Feed plate blank 

434-1 434-2 434-R1 

~ S42034-001 S42035-001 S43459-001 

118-V34-Sp 

Ir.,, : 

4350EIR 
KE-435B 

434ESF-2R 
S46544-001 

·························-------·-
434ESF-2L 
S46545-001 

434ESF-2 
S44942-001 

86 

·n1r:r.:, i1 



Ga . if-~SB-!!i:~ I Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Llste des Pieces decartment / 
Lista d"ePiezas de calibradores 

<?'-:JmliHi> 
~-:t::., :1 ::.--OJ~-~Sfl&f=:(;t~Cl.)t,OJtlfa; U *1". jtp:tc:zVfil~~ J:."'f'Cl.)Mfi:bttl:::~ U ~,. 
-~iU:isUti 

< Gauge parts> 
The following are provided as optional gauge parts. 
Each work clamp pair are used in combination with the feed plate directly below them. 
• Work clamps and feed plate 

R 
L 

(C6-210-1, 
210-2) 

~;t. 
Work clamp 

(C&-110) 

mU& 
Feed plate 

R 
L 

(CG-210-1, 
210-2) 

NI~ 
Work clamp 

(C6-110) 

1 2 
153493-001 S23377-001 (519) 
153498-001 S23378-001 (519) 

C)m 
103 

@~ 
51 

153503-001 S23379-001 (519) 

K)g •• gm 1 ~~ ::v:£tt o.s 51 ... 

103 

5 6 
156082-001 (L) 156088-001 (S) 

156083--001 (L) 156089-001 (S) 

~:l ~v 

23 12 

156084-001 (L) 156090-001 (S) 

Feed plate .s co zU& ~ [S 
~ o.& ui llio.2 ~ 

(CS-900) -!f-:}ffi434E MK2 / Gauge assy, 434E MK2 

S54984·001 

1ia&21!& m U ~18.t.l t; I Screw 
/ Home position standard plate 

,/"@ (Q) ............ 

r ....... 

+ I + i i I 

t +I+ t + + 
+ . + . 

87 

3 4 
S27836-001 (895) 156085-001 (M) 

S27837-001 (895) 156086-001 (M) 

~m ~v 
37 18 

S23838-001 (895) 156087-001 (M) 

t ~m 
~0.5 37 

n §~ _go.e 

7 
S44940-001 (434E SF) 
S44941-001 (434E SF) 

(CS-210-7-1, ___ 
10

..,.
11

1'T"

1 0
--,

1
...---

210-7-2) 

1:::1 I 1-1 

124 

U) ,.., 

S43990-001 (A) I S43991-001 (B) S43992-001 (C) 

(CS-302) 

11 0 O 11 

A :t= 0.5 

B :t= 1.0 

C :t= 2.0 

118-V34-Ga 

1 1.rrw : ir.rmr-:.m~a:rnr 1 1:: mrmn1•ma:a · · n·11: 1 , 1 ·~••rm-.r1111111: 



Ga • 'T-~fi~--~ I Gauge parts List/ Lehrenliste / Liste des Pieces decarbnent / 
Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores 

(J-53) It~& / Needle hole plate 

A I S10211-001 AFI $51449-001 BZI .. 841013-001 D I S29997-001 E I S10212-101 ED I S30925-001 

0 e 0 © 0 c:~ 
s1.6 111.6 *6 e10 

*13 =dfa3 
02.2 "2.6 

~ ~3 *13 2.8 3 
( D.J'1111C211 82.6 

/For Heavy 
-weight materials ) 

F I S10213-001 FD I S30926--001 FM I S49980-001 . H f S30450-001 L I S25127-001 MI S34348-001 

(!>:::? c~) c?") eg:) c~o) c::, 
82.2 s2.6 e4.7 06.5 

s2.2 2 

=dflaa ~ 3 ~3 JE4B * 2.8 ~ 2.8 

C ~=~m•• 
/For Medium 
-weight materials ) 

3 I S40217-001 

0 
96 

~u 

118-V34-Ga 

88 

, .• nnMldlWt-~ .. ,·11· · 



wa. :a-5~JL, I Warning labels/ Warnschilder / Etiquettes d'avertissement / 
Etiquetas de advertencia 

Ifft 7 J"(JL, / Warning labels .W.~ I Name of parts Size(mm) Code 

~ 
R:lff}J.:U\"C'. 
*lttilf:1'6.:l:tir 

~7,(JL, • ffl 40X64 S38353-101 56. 
Uf:liDU,SSt 
~:,'tt/'£,~11:-~ 
11tt~~ 

.... . 
~ =~ :=. ........... -------- --- Label, elec. shock 4 lang. 45X118 S38352-101 -- ·-·- ---- ----u :.,...: -·- ._.._ -- --k- .,.,_, --- -- ----...- --

~ 

All!. 
e<•wrstilll•T6. 

~ 
tiUUe-:>tn flfl:~ 5 '(JI, • 11 40X64 S38350-001 Rlln&'f"6.:.t. 
ae:w~'t'.o-r..• 
ill-,,*~A'lfo,Ra. 
11ia1>aHY".r..::1:. 

A CAUTION 

A 
~~....,_ Label, operation Eng. 40X64 S38349-001 ;:::=a:: [ =o.vl'v~ --~-

' i 
; 

' l 
! 

!PEI PE -::f-? 
7.5X12.5 S37059-001 Label, PE 

@ 7-A"x-? 
</, 12 S37060-001 Label, grounding 

89 

1:: rmw•mu:amr · rs rt-: 

118-V34-050 

:1w,i,· .11 



~5) /INDEX/VERZEICHNIS/ 
INDEX/INDICE 

CODE REF.NO. Page 
J02657001 Q2 • 2-1-3 56 

Q2 -2-2-3 56 
Q2 -2-3-3 56 
Q2 -2-4-3 56 
Q2 -2-7-3 56 

J03647001 u -1 68 
S00480000 s -34 64 

V4 -2-1-12 76 
S00554000 Q1 - 1-17 52 
S00617000 z -54 84 
S00705001 J -47 36 
S01005000 z -35-4-4 82 
S01199003 V4 - 2-4-1 76 
S01603009 V4 -2-4 76 
501998001 L -13 44 

M -8 48 
S02269001 B1 -22-2 6 
S02354001 J -24 36 

L -3 44 
S02429101 E -14-2 28 
S02438001 G -25-3 32 

Sp -G-25 86 
S02439001 G -25-4 32 

Sp -G-25 86 
S02445001 A -701 4 
S02652001 J -7 36 
S02654001 J -8-1 36 
S02747101 z -35-4-5 82 
502763402 z -35 82 
S02777001 z -35-4 82 
S02778002 z -35-9 82 
502786002 z -35-10 82 
S02787002 z -35-10-1 82 
S03677001 D2 -728 26 
503800001 C4 ·91-19 18 

cs -92-20 20 
504897000 R1 -12 60 

R2 -12 62 
S04905000 L - 722-2 46 
S05665001 cs -92-12-6 20 

W2-600-1-6 80 
S06548001 Sp -G-14 85 
506706001 z -1S 84 
S07333001 F -2 30 
S07456000 F -3 30 
507783001 z -32 82 
S08030000 2 -101 84 

Q1 -1-26-16 52 
S08178000 Rt -11 60 

R2 -11 62 
509043000 E -14-8 28 

F -32 30 
F -700 30 

S09212001 C1 -3-1 10 
S09228000 R1 -500-4 60 

R1 -600-4 60 
R2 · 700-4 62 

S09318101 R1 • 500-2 60 
R1 • 600-2 60 
R2 -700-2 62 

S10058001 C4 -91-5 18 
cs -92-5 20 

510091101 A -407 4 

CODE REF.NO. 

S10103001 01 -302 
S10105001 01 -14 
S10111101 D2 -719 . 
S10112001 02 -720 
S10113301 D2 -721 
S10123001 L -720 
S10125009 D1 - 500 
S10162201 F -15 
S10174000 H -1-15 
S10195001 J -30 
S10202101 J -41 
S10208001 J -46 

z -18-1 
S10208002 J -46 

z -18-2 
S10208003 J -46 

z -18-3 
S10209101 J -48 
S10210201 J -49 
S10211001 Ga -J-53 
510212101 Ga -J-53 

Sp -J-53 
S10213001 Ga -J-53 
S10239001 L -22-1 
S10371001 D2 -723 
S10372100 D2 -724 
S10377101 C4 -91-3 

cs -92-3 
510378101 C4 -91-4 

cs -92-4 
S10469001 G -18 
S10478000 F -10 
511244001 J -52 
S11949000 Q1 -1-16 
S12404000 R 1 -500-5-2-1 

R1 - 600-8-1 
R2 -700-8-1 

S12441001 G -33 
S12634009 cs -92-12-1 

W2-600-1-1 
S12639001 cs - 92-12-15 

W2 - 600--1-15 
S12642009 cs - 92-12-16 

W2-600-1-16 
S12668001 K -703 
S12699000 G -11 
S13385001 K -702 
S13399001 D2 -727 
S1S662992 Sp -E-22 
S15663991 Sp -E-22 
515667001 Sp -E-24-3 
515902401 Sp -E-24 
S16074101 Sp -E-24-1 
S16290001 E -23 
S16492101 Sp -E-24-2 
S16568000 u -3 
S17871101 D2 -708 
S18093100 F -26 

z -4-4 
S18415101 C4 -91-18 

cs - 92-12-22 
cs ~92-19 
R 1 -500-5--1-3 

Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
24 S18415101 R1 -600-7 60 
24 R2 -700-7 62 
26 W2-600-1-22 80 
26 W2-600-11-8 80 
26 S19662001 D1 -10 24 
46 S19748001 L -8 44 
24 M -5 48 
30 M -12 48 
34 S20164009 A -28 2 
36 520878000 M -22 48 
36 S21775001 C4 -91-6 18 
36 521776001 cs -92-6 20 
82 S21798001 z -35-8 82 
36 S23337009 A -16 2 
82 s233noo1 C6 -210-2-2 22 
36 Ga - C6-210-2 87 
82 S23378001 C6 -210-2-1 22 
36 Ga - C6-210-1 87 
38 S23379001 C6 -110-2 22 
88 Ga -C6-110 87 
88 S23836001 J -8 36 
85 S23880000 R1 - 500-10 60 
88 R1 -600-13 60 
44 R2 - 700-13 62 
26 S24729000 L -724 46 
26 S25127001 Ga -J-53 88 
18 525456001 K -507 40 
20 K -507 40 
18 W1 -20-5-5 78 
20 W1 -20-7 78 
32 S27836001 C6 -210-3-2 22 
30 Ga -C6-210-2 87 
38 S27837001 C6 -210-3-1 22 
52 Ga - C6-210-1 87 
60 S27838001 C6 - 110-3 22 
60 Ga • C6-110 87 
62 S28741000 R1 - 600-18 60 
32 W2- 600-12 80 
20 S29019000 p - 1-1 so 
80 S29023000 T - 1-1-7-1 68 
20 S29997001 Ga -J-53 88 
80 S30033001 J -22-3 36 
20 L -5-3 44 
80 S30280000 T - 1·1-7-5 68 
40 S30450001 Ga -J-53 88 
32 S30925001 Ga -J-53 88 
40 S30926001 Ga -J-53 88 
26 S31006001 L -18 44 
85 S31012001 D2 - 717 26 
85 S31013001 D2 -718 26 
85 531032001 G -13 32 
85 S31551109 R1 -500-1 60 
85 R2 - 700-1 62 
28 S31570309 R1 -600-1 60 
85 W2-600-11-1 80 
68 S31760000 Q1 -1-18 52 
26 S31952001 L -21 44 
30 S32235001 J -18 36 
82 532335000 W1 • 20-5-7-1 78 
18 S32335100 s -400-2-1 64 
20 s -503-1 66 
20 s ·- 503-1 66 
60 533251001 02 -790 26 

90 



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

S33689002 B1 -11 6 S38039209 z -4 82 538205000 Q1 -1-26-9 52 
S34348001 Ga -J-53 88 S38040209 z -4-1 82 S38206000 Q1 -1-26-10 52 
S34883001 M -11 48 S38044001 z -59 84 S38208000 Q1 -1-26-14 52 
S34986000 F - 11 30 S38045109 z -19 82 538349001 Wa 89 
S36260000 V1 - 1-1-1-7-2 70 S38060000 V2 -1-2-1-17 72 S38350001 Wa 89 

V2 - 1-2-1-5-2 72 V3 -1-3-1-19 74 S38352101 Q1 -20 54 
V3 - 1-3-1-7-2 74 S38080001 N -4 so Wa 89 

S36682000 V1 - 1-1-1-18 70 S38082001 N -5 50 S38353101 Q1 -21 54 
S37057001 s -400-1 64 S38093000 Q1 -1-4 52 Wa 89 

s -504 66 S38107100 Q1 -1-12 52 S38648001 z -35-4-2 82 
s -504 66 S38108000 Q1 -1-13 52 S38744001 s -40-2 64 
W1 -20-5-8 78 S38109100 Q1 -1-14 52 S39110001 C2 -49 14 

5370590D1 Wa 89 S38110000 Q1 -1-15 52 C4 -49 18 
S37060001 Wa 89 S38112001 Q2 -2-1 56 cs -49 20 
S37147109 K -708 42 S38113000 Q2 - 2-1-1 56 S40217001 Ga -J-53 88 
S37148109 K - 710 42 Q2 -2-4-1 56 S40616001 Q2 .. 40-1 58 
537806109 K -514 40 S38114000 Q2 -2-2 56 S40620000 Q2 -41 58 

K -514 40 S38115000 Q2 -2-2-1 56 S40621000 Q2 -43 58 
W1 .. 20-5-11 78 Q2 -2-3-1 56 Q2 -46 58 

S37915009 A -12 2 Q2 -2-7-1 56 S40622000 Q2 -44 58 
S37920009 A -25 2 
S37926101 81 - 16-1-7 6 

S38116000 Q1 -1-23 52 
S38117000 Q2 -2-3 56 

Q2 -47 58 
S40623000 Q2 -49 58 

S37928019 Sp -B-26 86 S38118000 Q2 -2-2-2 56 S40628000 R1 -500-3 60 
S37928419 Sp -Z-17 86 S38120000 Q2 -2-5 58 R1 -600-3 60 
S37932101 C1 -1-5 10 S38123000 Q2 -3-1 56 R2 -700-3 62 

Cl -7-2 10. S38126000 Q2 -3-2-2 56 S40629000 R1 -500-9 60 
S37933001 C1 -1-6 10 Q2 -3-3-2 56 R1 -600·12 60 

C1 - 7-3 10 S38133000 Q2 -2-1-2 56 R2 -700-12 62 
S37934001 C1 -2 10 Q2 -2-3-2 56 S40635001 Q2 -40 58 
S37940001 C1 -23 10 S38143000 Q1 -11-1 54 S40640001 2 - 35-5 82 
S37942000 C1 -27 10 S38144100 s - 14-2-1 64 S40641001 z · 35-11 84 
S37944000 C1 -28 10 s - 14-2-1 66 S41013001 Ga -J-53 88 
S37968001 D1 -9 24 s - 14-2-1 66 541060109 A -709 4 
S37970050 D1 -12 24 S38146000 s -14-2-2 64 S41202051 s -700 66 
537974000 D1 -25 24 s - 14-2-2 66 S41203051 s - 500-1 66 
537978251 E -5 28 s - 14-2-2 66 S41204050 s - 500-2 66 
S37983001 F -6 30 538147000 s -14-2-3 64 W1 - 20-5-1-1 78 
S37985000 F -24-1 30 s -14-2-3 66 S41205001 K -504 40 
537986000 F -25 30 s -14-2-3 66 K -504 40 
S37987001 F -29 30 S38148000 s -16 64 W1 --20..5-3 78 
537988000 F · -30 30 S38155000 p -1-9 so S41206001 K -505 40 
S37990409 H 

_, 34 S38168001 V1 -1-1-1-3 70 K -505 40 
S37991109 H -1-1 34 V3 -1-3-1-3 74 W1 -20-5-4 78 
S37992100 H -1-2 34 S38169201 V1 -1-1-1-4 70 S41207000 K -506 40 
S37993000 H -1-3 34 V2 -1-2-1-2 72 W1 -20-6 78 
S37994001 H -1-5 34 V3 -1-3-1-4 74 S41222101 G -25-2 32 
537995101 H -1-6 34 538170001 V1 -1-1-1-6 70 z -64 84 
S37996001 H -1-8 34 
S37997001 H -1-11 34 

V2 -1-2-1-4 72 
V3 -1-3-1-6 74 

Sp -G·25 86 
S41238001 01 -11 24 

S37998001 H -1-16 34 S381n001 V1 -1-1-M2 70 541239001 01 -300 24 
S38002201 J -3 36 V2-1-2-1-11 72 S41271000 C4 -91-23 18 
S38003101 J -9 36 V3 -1-3-1-13 74 cs -92-24 20 
S38004002 J - 11 36 S38178101 V1 - 1-1-2 70 541284301 K -11 40 
S38004003 J - 11 36 V2 -1-2-2 72 541290201 A -708 4 
S38004004 J -11 36 V3 -1-3-2 74 S41656001 K -500 40 
538011001 J -34 36 S38179101 V1 - 1-1-3 70 W1 - 20-1 78 
538012001 J -40 36 V2 -1-2-3 72 S41657001 K -516 40 
S38015001 J -43 36 V3 -1-3-3 74 W1 -20-10 78 
S38016001 J -44 36 S38180000 V1 - 1-1-1-17 70 S41658000 C4 ·91-1 18 
S38024001 K -6 40 V2 - 1-2-1-16 72 cs -92-1 20 
S38025001 K -7 40 V3 - 1-3-1-18 74 S41660001 C4 -91-12 18 
S38032001 L -11 44 S38201000 Q1 -1-26-6 52 S41703000 C1 -12 10 
S38033001 L -14 44 S38203000 01 -1-26-5 52 S41705001 C1 -15 10 

91 

lllf .~ .. 11 



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
S42007001 cs -92-12 20 S43187000 Qt - 1-26-20 52 544665001 s -6-2 66 

W2-600-1 80 
S42008001 cs -92-12-2 20 

S43188000 Q2 -2-6 58 
S43189000 Qt -1-26-19 52 

S44665003 s -6-3 64 
544745109 W2-600-11 80 

W2-600-1-2 80 S43201000 Q2 -3-4 58 S44746100 R1 -600-15 .. 1 60 
542009101 cs -92-13 20 S43275000 Q1 -1-19 52 R2 -700-15-1 62 

W2-600-2 80 543276000 Q1 -1-20 52 Wl-600-11-7-1 80 
S42017109 K -508 40 S43277000 Q1 - 1-21 52 S44748001 R1 -600-5 60 

W1 -20-5-6 78 S43459001 C6 -100-3 22 R2 -700-5 62 
S42018109 K -512 40 Sp -C6-100 86 W2-600-11·2 80 

W1 -20-5-9 78 W2-600-10 80 S44750100 R1 -600-15-2 60 
542019001 cs -92-12-3 20 S43678109 R1 - S00 60 R2 - 700-15-2 62 

W2-600-1-3 80 S43679101 R1 -500-5 60 W2-600-11-7-2 80 
S42020001 cs · 92-12-14 20 S43680001 R1 -500-5-1 60 S44940001 C6 ·210-7-2 22 

W2 - 600-1-14 80 S43682100 R1 -500-5-2 60 Ga - CG-210-2 87 
S42021001 cs -92-12-17 20 R1 -600-8 60 544941001 C6 -210-7-1 22 

W2-600-1-17 80 R2 - 700-8 62 Ga -C6-210-1 87 
S42030001 CG -200-1-2 22 S43683001 R1 -500-5-1-2 60 S44942001 C6 -100-4 22 

Sp - C6-200-2 86 
S42031001 C6 -200-1-1 22 

R1 -600-6 60 
R2 -700-6 62 

Sp -C6-100 86 
545131001 D2 -726-2 26 

Sp - C6-200-1 86 W2- 600-11-6 80 S45132001 D2 -726-3 26 
S42032001 C6 -200-2-2 22 S43684001 R1 -500-5-1-1 60 S4S133001 D2 -726-4 26 

Sp - C6-200-2 86 S43686000 R1 .. 500-11 60 S45134001 D2 -726-5 26 
S42033001 C6 -200-2-1 22 R1 -600-14 60 S45135001 02 -726-6 26 

Sp - C6-200-1 86 R2 - 700-14 62 545147101 B1 -2 6 
S42034001 C6 -100-1 22 S43687001 R1 - 1-1 60 S45252000 R1 -600-16 60 

Sp -C6-100 86 R2 -1-1 62 W2 - 600-11-9 80 
S42035001 C6 -100-2 22 S43687002 R1 -1-2 60 S45253000 R1 - 600-16-1 60 

Sp - C6-100 86 R2 -1-2 62 W2-600· 11-9-1 80 
S42067001 C1 - 1-1 10 S43688001 R1 -1-3 60 S45254000 R1 -600-16-2 60 
S42069001 C1 -7 10 R2 -1-3 62 W2-600-11-9-2 80 
S42070001 C1 • 7-1 10 543688002 R1 -1-4 60 S46131001 V4 -2 76 
S42083001 C1 -41 10 R2 -1-4 62 S46132001 V4 -2-1 76 
542084101 C1 -44 10 543693000 D2 -702 26 S46133001 V4 -2-1-1 76 
S42086001 Cl -44-10 12 S43696100 R1 -600-15 60 S46134001 V4 - 2-1-2 76 
S42087200 C2 -90-1 14 R2 - 700-15 62 S46135001 V4 -2-1-6 76 
S42088001 C2 -90-2-2 14 W2 - 600.-11-7 80 S46136000 V4 -2-1-7 76 
S42089001 C2 -90-2-3 14 S43900001 L -705 44 S46144100 L -722 46 

C3 -90-5-2 16 S43901001 L -708 44 546145000 l- - 722-1 46 
542090200 C2 -90-2 14 S43902001 L -711 44 S46476001 s -7 64 
542091200 C2 -90-3 14 S43903001 L -718 46 s -7 66 
S42092200 C2 -90-2 14 S43904101 L -723. 46 s -7 66 
S42093200 C3 -90-5 16 S43907109 A -707 4 S46544001 C6 -200-4-2 22 
S42260000 Q1 -1-11 52 S43909001 L -71S 44 Sp - C6-200-2 86 
S42750209 A -17-2 2 543990001 C6 -302 22 S46545001 C6 -200-4·1 22 
542751109 A -17-2-1 2 Ga -C6-302 87 Sp - C6-200-1 86 
S42752000 A -17-2-2 2 S43991001 C6 -302 22 S46694000 V1 -1-1-1-19 70 
S42756101 B1 -16-2-7 6 Ga -C6-302 87 V2 - 1-2-1-18 72 
542827000 F -24-2 30 S43992001 C6 -302 22 V3 -1-3-1-20 74 
S42839101 D2 -710 26 Ga • C6-302 87 S46703000 T -1-1-7-2 68 
S42840101 D2 -713 26 S44010009 A -31 2 546734001 L -12 44 
S42849101 02 - 726-1 26 S44483001 z • 67-1•1 84 S47091001 81 -16-1-3 6 
S42859001 K -700 40 544485001 z ~ 67-1-2 84 B1 -16-2-3 6 
S42864101 K - 701 40 S44486001 z - 67-1-6 84 S47335101 H -5 34 
542870201 L -700 44 S44493001 z -67-1 84 S47592000 Q2 -2-4 56 
S42871101 L -703 44 
542873101 L -702 44 

544600001 K -501 40 
W1-20~2 78 

S47594000 Q2 -2-7 56 
S47595000 Q2 -2-4-2 56 

542880001 02 - 715 26- S44629001 A -920 . 4 Q2 -2-7-2 56 
S43175000 Q1 -1-26-11 S2 S44633001 Sp -E-25 85 547692000 Q1 -1-7 52 
S43176000 Q1 - 1-26-12 52 544665000 s -6-1 64 S48578000 p -1-14 50 
543177000 Q1 -1-26-1 52 s -6-1 66 S48S79000 T -1-1-7-3 68 
543178000 p -1-2 so s -6-1 66 S48580000 z -103 84 
543181000 Q1 - 1-26-13 52 S44665001 s -6-2 64 Q1 -1-26-17 52 
S43184000 01 -1-26-2 52 s -6-2 66 S48587000 s - 1 64 

92 

.. ,.ar• n»ar.-u1.,...mar 1 
Sl8S.TI• •II 



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

S48589000 s -2 64 S49619001 s -500 66 S49689001 B1 -16-2-6 6 
S48666001 N -1 so W1 -20-5-1 78 S49934009 s -400 64 
549071000 Q1 -1-26-8 52 S49620000 F -17 30 S49938000 Q1 -1-25 52 
549443000 V4 ·3 76 S49622000 F -19 30 S49939001 Q1 -1-26 52 
S49463000 s -6 64 S49623000 F -34 30 S49947000 W1 -20-14 78 
S49464000 s .. 1s 64 S49624000 F -35 30 S4995S001 C6 -905-2 22 
S49465006 s -21 66 S49625000 F -36 30 Ga - C6-905-2 87 
S49465007 s -21 66 S49626000 E -14-10 28 S49957000 F -18 30 
549465010 s -21 66 549627001 G -3 32 F -46 30 
S49465011 s -21 66 S49629101 J -1 36 S49958000 F -47 30 
S49465012 s -21 66 S49630001 D1 -1 24 S49959001 F -14 30 
549466000 s -400-2-2 64 S49631001 D1 -2 24 S49962000 A - 17-1-2 2 

s -503-2 66 S49632001 01 -3 24 S49963000 s -14-1-2 64 
s -503-2 66 S49635001 01 -4 24 S49979100 s -14-1 64 
W1 - 20-5-7-2 78 S49636001 01 -5 24 S49980001 Ga -J-53 88 

S49467001 Q1 -1 52 
S49468001 Q1 -1-1 52 

S49637001 D1 -6 24 
549638001 D1 -7 24 

Sp -J-53 85 
S49981000 E -14-9 28 

S49469001 Q1 -1·2 52 S49639001 D1 -15 24 S49982000 F -12 30 
S49470001 Q1 -1-3 52 S49640101 D1 -17 24 S49983000 F -20 30 
S49471000 p -1-8 50 S49641001 D1 -19 24 S49984000 F - 21 30 
S49472000 Q1 -1-26-21 52 D1 • 19 24 S49985000 F -48 30 
S49473000 Q2 -3-2 56 S49642001 D1 -21 24 S49986000 F -49 30 
S49474000 Q2 -3-2-1 56 S49643001 D1 -23 24 S49987000 F -50 30 
S49475000 Q2 -3-3 56 S49644001 J -16 36 S49988001 J -45 36 
S49476000 Q2 - 3-3-1 56 S49645001 J -10 36 S49992000 F -1 30 
S494nooo Q1 -10 52 549646001 J -22 36 S49993100 s -14-1-1 64 
S49479001 p - 1 50 549647001 J -22p1 36 S49994001 J -38 36 
S49482000 s -400-2 64 S49648001 J -26 36 S49995001 F -51 30 

s -503 66 S49649001 J -26-1 36 S50645000 p -1-10 50 
s -503 66 S49650001 J -29 36 S51098000 A -40 2 
W1 -20-5-7 78 S49651001 J -35 36 S51099000 C1 -17 10 

549484000 p -1-6 so S49652101 K -1 40 S51100001 C1 -18 10 
549485000 p -1-7 so S496S3001 L -5 44 S51101001 C1 -21 10 
S49486000 p - 1-11 so S49654001 L -5-1 44 S51102001 C4 -903-1 18 
S49495000 T -1-1-3 68 S49655001 L -54 44 S51103001 C1 -25 10 
S49496001 T -1-1-4 68 S496S6001 L -6 44 S51282001 z -35-3 82 
S49497001 T -1-1-7 68 S49657001 L -7 44 551283001 z -3S-1 82 
S49510000 T -1-1-8 68 S49659001 M -1-1 48 551449001 Ga -J-53 88 
S49582001 B1 -3 6 S49660001 M -3 48 551451000 V1 - 1-1-1-9 70 
S49583001 B1 -4-1 6 S49661001 M -7 48 V2 -1-2-1-8 72 
S49584000 B1 -12 6 S49662001 M -17-1 48 V3 -1-3-1-10 74 
549585001 B1 -16-1 6 S49663001 M -13 48 S51457109 A -17-1 2 
S49586000 Q1 -1-26-3 52 S49664000 M -20 48 551458109 A -17-1-1 2 
S49587001 B1 -16-1-1 6 S49665001 L - 1-1 44 551459001 A -404 2 

81 -16-2-1 6 S49666001 L -1-1-1 44 551460009 A -33 2 
S49588001 B 1 -16-1-2 6 S49667101 V1 -1-1 70 551461001 A -402 2 

81 -16-2-2 6 S49668101 V1 -1-1-1 70 S51462001 C1 -30 10 
S49589001 B1 -16-1-4 6 S49669100 V1 • 1-1·1·1 70 S51463001 C1 -31 10 

B1 -16-2-4 6 V2 -1-2-1-1 72 551465001 c, -37 10 
S49593000 B1 -19 6 V3 -1-3-1-1 74 551846101 V3 -1-3 74 
S49602001 z -67 84 S49672001 V1 - 1-1-1-2 70 551847101 V3 -1-3-1 74 
S49603000 z -11 82 V3 - 1-3-1-2 74 S51854109 R2 ·700 62 
S49604000 z -20 82 S49673000 V1 -M-1-10 70 S51855109 R1 -600 60 
S49605001 E -8 28 V2 -1-2-1-9 72 551856001 C1 -39 10 
S49608001 E -9 28 V3 -1-3-1-11 74 S51857001 C1 -1 10 
S49609001 E -13 28 S49674001 V1 -1-1-1-11 70 S51858001 C1 -1-2 10 
S49611301 E -14 28 V2 -1-2-1-10 72 551859101 G -5 32 
S49612201 E -14-1 28 V3 -1-3-1-12 74 S51860001 C1 -47-3 12 
S49614000 E -28 28 S49675101 V2 -1-2 72 552091000 T -1-1-2 68 
S49615009 W1-20 78 S49676101 V2 - 1-2-1 72 S52099001 C2 -90-2-12 14 
S49616009 W1 -20-5 78 S49685000 E -14--11 28 C3 -90-5-11 16 
S49617001 E -19 ·2a S49688001 B1 -1-1 6 S52100001 C6 -905-1 22 
S49618000 F -53 30 S49689001 B1 -16-1-6 6 Ga • C6-905-1 87 

93 

1 r: ,na . nn1...,..rtn:1a11..-.n 1 IT,1'! f 1': .maaSGar .. ••••wwww. .., ,~ 



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
S52230001 E -29 28 S55199001 L -22-2 44 014760622 J -33 36 
S52834100 82 -30 8 S55278001 L -17 44 K -5 40 
S52836000 82 -47 8 S55311001 z -75-1 84 z -10 82 
S52838000 82 -35 8 S55311002 z -75-2 84 C1 -1-7 10 
S52839100 82 -36 8 S55352001 T -1-1 68 C1 -6 10 
S52840001 82 -40 8 S55353001 T .. 1-1-1 68 C1 • 7-4 10 
S53031001 Q1 - H-1 54 S55357001 T - 1 68 C1 -11 10 
S53032000 Q1 -11 54 S55473000 Q1 -1-26-4 52 Ct -14 10 
S53033001 Ql - H-2 54 555572001 B2 -31 8 C1 -20 10 
S53034001 Q1 -H-3 54 B2 -48 8 C1 -26 10 
S5303S001 Q1 -H-4 54 S55627001 Q1 -54 54 C1 -29 10 
S53036001 Q1 -H-5 54 S55629001 s -40 64 C1 -44-11 12 
S53037001 Q1 -H-6 54 S55630000 s -40-1 64 C4 -91-9 18 
S53038001 Q1 -H-7 54 S55632001 s -40-3 64 cs -92-9 20 
553039001 Q1 -H-8 S4 S55633001 z -70 84 D1 -13 24 
S53040001 Q1 -H-9 54 S55658000 E -27 28. 014760632 G -28 32 
S53055000 u -2 68 S55659000 F .54 30 014770622 E -13-1 28 
S53091001 C4 -91 18 S55889001 T - 1 68 J -2 36 
S53092001 C4 -91-2 18 S55890001 T - 1-1 68 J -23 36 

cs -92-2 20 S55891000 T -1-M 68 B1 -14 6 
S53094001 C4 -91-16 18 UA4817000 Q1 -10-1 52 014770632 D2 -701 26 

cs -92-17 20 UD2390001 V4 -2-1-8 76 014780622 B1 -5 6 
S53095000 C4 -91-17 18 UL0025000 T -1-1-7-6 68 B1 -17 6 

cs -92-18 20 U32744000 p -1-12 50 017082206 V4 -2-4-5 76 
S53096001 C4 -91-21 18 U34870001 T -1-1-7-4 68 017501216 CS • 92-12-20 20 

cs -92-22 20 XA2220050 T -1-1-10 68 W2-600-1-20 80 
S53097001 G - 1 32 OA4301005 p -1-13 so 017680512 A -15 2 
S53098001 CS -92 20 Q1 -1-26-18 52 B2 -49 8 
S53099001 C1 -13 10 OA4400605 Q2 -42 58 017751412 02 -709 26 
553100001 C1 -19 10 OA4400805 T -1-1-6 68 018061022 B2 -41 8 
553108001 C1 -33 10 OAS400806 s -17 64 018061436 Q2-4 58 
S53109001 Cl -36 10 s -31 66 018062522 B2 -42 8 
S53117001 A -409 4 Q1 -1-9 S2 018063022 B2 •44 8 
S53118001 R1 ·-2-1 60 OAS401006 s -5 64 018082536 V1 - 1-1-4 70 

R2 -3-1 62 s - 11 64 V2 -1-2-4 72 
W2-600-13 80 s -41 64 V3 .. 1-3-4 74 

553118002 R1 -2-2 60 s -43 64 018083022 82 -37 8 
R2 -3-2 62 OA5401206 Q1 -1-5 52 018300836 CS -92-12-5 20 
W2-600-14 80 Q1 -1-10 52 cs -92-12-18 20 

S53119001 A -13-1 2 OA5401606 Q2 -so 58 cs -92-12-19 20 
S53120001 A -13-2 2 OA5403006 Q1 -1-8 52 W2-600-1-5 80 
553136000 s -6 66 004400603 V1 -1-1-1-5 70 W2-600-1-18 80 

s -6 66 V2 -1-2-1-3 72 W2-600-1-19 80 
S53182101 A -41 2 V3 -1-3-1-5 74 018301236 cs -92-12-4 20 
554145001 A -703 4 008400604 K -513 40 W2-600-1-4 80 
554646000 V1 -1-1-1-7-1 70 K -515 40 018400622 C4 • 91-11 18 
S54647000 V2 -1-2-1-5-1 72 K -515 40 cs -92-11 20 
S54648000 V1 - 1-M-7 70 Q1 -1-22 52 018400632 K -510 40 
554649000 V2 -1-2-1-5 72 W1 -20-5-10 78 C1 ·34 10 
S54650000 V3 -1-3-1-7 74 W1 -20-5-12 78 W1-20-8 78 
S54691000 V3 -1-3-1-7-1 74 011679312 A -410 4 018400836 D1 -18 24 
S54771001 W2-600 80 014679320 H -1-7 34 018401236 V1 -1-1-10 70 
S54984001 C6 -905 22 014680422 C4 -91-&.-2 18 V2 -1-2-10 72 

Ga -C6-905 87 014680622 E -3 28 V3 -1-3-10 74 
S55103001 B1 -1-2 6 H -1-9 34 018402522 s -3-2 64 
S55104001 B1 -4-2 6 J -8-2 36 018500822 C2 -90-2-14 14 
S55105001 B1 -16-2 6 cs -92-6-2 20 C3 -90-5-13 16 
555107001 D2 -700 26 014710522 K -14 40 018501022 C4 -SO 18 
S55108001 L -1-2 44 K -14 40 cs -so 20 · 
S55109001 L -1-2-1 44 K -14 40 018501036 01 -301 24 
S55111001 M -17-2 48 014760622 E -7 28 V1 • 1•1•7 70 
S55134001 L -704 44 E -10 28 V2 · 1-2-7 72 
S55181001 M -1-2 48 .E -15 28 V3 -1-3-7 74 

94 

1 • 1-1•• 11.11..:- aurr.saaSlm 1 1111" I • lfllJ;n, e I, 



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

018501422 E -20 28 025350132 W2-600-1-12 80 048060342 J -32 36 
D1 -26 24 025350236 A -702 4 K .g 40 

018680522 C1 -53 12 025350332 M -16 48 048070342 E -18 28 
018681022 J ·12 36 cs -604 20 J -19 36 

K -709 42 W2-600-8 80 048100142 H - 1-4 34 
L - 712 44 025680132 N -7 50 048110142 C2 -90-2-6 14 

021060102 B2 -43 8. 025680232 F -8 30 C3 -90-5-5 16 
021060106 z -56 84 H -1-27 34 048150142 81 -9 6 

Q2 -6 58 H -4 34 048180142 C1 -9 10 
021300206 V4 -2-1-10 76 C1 -54 12 048200142 D1 .. 303 24 
021400106 s -40-10 64 025750132 L -706 44 052400606 V1 - 1-1-1-14 70 

Q2 -52 58 025770232 E -32 28 V2 - 1-2-1-13 72 
021400206 Q1 -1-6 52 K -3 40 V3 -1-3-1-15 74 
021500106 z -35-8-3 82 026040236 s -40-8 64 052400806 V4 - 2-1-11 76 

z -35-11-1 84 026050136 z - 35-11-5 84 05250120S R1 -20 60 
R1 -21 60 028030242 R1 -500-7 60 R2 -20 62 
R2 -21 62 R1 -600-10 60 060400606 s -37 64 

021500216 cs -92-12-21 20 R2 -700-10 62 060501016 s -15 64 
W2-600-1-21 80 W2- 600-11-4 80 01 -22 24 

021660102 K -705 42 028040246 D1 -41 24 060670512 F -16 30 
z - 67-1-4 84 V1 • 1-1-11 70 060670612 A -706 4 

021670102 M -10 48 V2 -1-2-11 72 G -4 32 
M -10 48 V3 -1-3--11 74 G -6 32 

021670202 K -503 40 028050246 z -35-8-2 82 s -31 64 
K -503 40 V1 -1-1-8 70 s -31 66 
W1 -20-4 78 V2 -1-2-8 72 s -35 64 

021680202 H -1-24 34 V3 -1-3-8 74 s -36 64 
021750102 D2 -707 26 028060242 B2 -45 8 Wl-20-15 78 
025030232 z -67-1-5 84 028060246 Q2 -7 58 060670812 A -18-1 2 

R1 -500-8 60 028080240 V4 ·2-4-7 76 060680712 C1 -32 10 
R1 - 600-11 60 028080242 B2 -38 8 D1 -24 24 
R2 - 700-11 62 028080246 V1 -1-1-5 70 060681212 J -5 36 
W2-600-11-5 80 V2 -1-2-5 72 L -725 46 

025030236 V4 -2-1-9 76 V3 -1-3-S 74 D1 -20 24 
025040232 C1 -35 10 028350242 J -22-6 36 D1 -20 24 

C4 -91-10 18 L -5-6 44 061350616 K -517 40 
cs -92-10 20 M -15 48 W1 -20-11 78 

025040236 D1 -40 24 cs -605 20 061660806 z - 67-1-3 84 
Q2 -51 58 W2-600-9 80 062020806 s -40-4 64 
V1 -1-1-1-15 70 028680242 F -9 30 062300612 s -502 66 
V1 -1-1-12 70 L -713 44 s -502 66 
V2 -1-2-1-14 72 032422003 z -60 84 s -701 66 
V2 -1-2-12 72 z -71 84 W1 -20-5-2 78 
V3 -1-3-1-16 74 R1 -22 60 062300806 s -8 64 
V3 -1-3-12 74 R2 ·22 62 s -9 64 

025050236 V1 -1-1-9 70 032422505 z -61 84 T -1-2 68 
V2 -1-2-9 72 . 032461606 z -58 84 062301205 V2 - 1-2-1-6 72 
V3 -1-3-9 74 037301215 z -4-3 82 V3 -1-3-1-8 74 

025060232 A -406 4 047401442 M -6 48 062302505 W2 -600-11-3 80 
B2 -46 8 048030342 K -12 40 062302506 R1 -500·6 60 
C2 -48 14 048040342 K -4 40 R1 -600-9 60 
C4 -48 18 L -15 44 R2 -700-9 62 
cs -48 20 L -707 44 V1 -1-1-1-8 70 

025060236 Q2 -5 58 M -19 48 V3 -1-3-1-21 74 
025060336 z -57 84 C4 -91-20 18 062351216 L -19 44 
025080232 B2 -39 8 cs -92-21 20 062400616 s -40-6 64 
025080236 V1 -1-1-6 70 D2 -725 26 062400806 N -2 so 

V2 -1-2-6 72 0480S0342 H -1-10 34 062401006 z -76 84 
V3 -1-3-6 74 C4 -91-8 18 062401216 s -40-7 64 
V4 • 2·1-4 76 cs -92-8 20 062404005 R1 -600-17 60 
V4 -2-4-8 76 048050346 V1 - 1-1-1-13 70 W2-600-11-10 80 

025350132 K -17 40 V2 .. 1 .. 2 .. 1-12 72 062501406 z - 35-11-2 84 
cs -92-12-12 20 V3 - 1-3-1-14 74 z -35-11-4 84 

95 

,.e.n• n•a•r.aua::nararwn , 1·: ,manlacar•ln'SI ....... 



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
062503506 z -35-11-3 84 100032004 J .. 51 38 108802001 C1 - 1-4 10 
062660412 E -14-3 28 C1 -43 10 109239002 A -24 2 
062660712 E -14-7 28 100090004 E -2 28 109714000 z -5 82 
062670412 G -31 32 100136001 G -20 32 z -12 82 
062670512 F -28 30 H -1-20 34 z -21 82 

F -39 30 100242003 B1 -20 6 109763002 L -16 44 
F -52 30 cs -92-12-13 20 110161004 J -37 36 
K -16 40 W2-600-1-13 80 L -721 46 
s -13 64 100250001 B1 -13 6 110168001 C4 -91-22 18 
z -67-1-7 84 100260001 C2 -90-2-21 14 cs -92-23 20 
cs -603 20 C3 -90-5-20 16 110233001 J -36 36 
W2-600•7 80 100281001 D1 -8 24 110251001 M -9 48 

062670612 F -704 30 100360003 J -54 38 M -9 48 
G -24 32 100402004 G -17 32 110367001 J -31 36 
C1 -55 12 100645003 K - 511 40 111140002 J -50 38 
M -21 48 K -511 40 114294001 G -9 32 

062671012 M -14 48 L -714 44 114483002 z -22 82 
062671016 z -67-2 84 W1 -20-9 78 114486002 z -6 82 
062680512 H -1-18 34 100659001 K -704 42 115007001 s -501 66 

K -707 42 100666002 V4 -2-2 76 W1 -20-5-13 78 
K - 711 42 100887001 z -30 82 11S186001 G -19 32 

062680612 A ·26 2 101268002 V4 -2·1·5 76 115188001 G -21 32 
F -7 30 101572101 z -28 82 116629001 K -10 40 
F -31 30 101706001 E -6-1 28 116694001 V4 -2-4-6 76 
H -3 34 C1 -3-2 10 116920001 B1 -8 6 
C1 -38 10 102630001 81 -18 6 116922001 G -12 32 
D1 -16 24 102707001 L -20 44 117291002 cs -600 20 

062680712 81 -16-2-8 6 103810002 E -31 28 W2-600-4 80 
062680812 A -408 4 104449009 A -11 2 117934009 A -6 2 

K -509 40 A -712 4 A -17-1-3 2 
L -9 44 K -518 40 A -17-2-3 2 
B1 -16-1-8 6 W1 -20-17 78 117936001 V1 -1-1-1-16 70 
W1 -20-12 78 104450109 A -4-1 2 V2 .. 1-2-1-15 72 

062681012 c, -24 10 A -4-2 2 V3 -1-3-1-17 74 
062681212 H -2 34 A -10 2 117936009 A -700 4 

D2 - 722 26 A -400 2 118064001 z -34 82 
062681412 N -6 50 01 -501 24 118837001 z -27 82 
062710612 G -2 32 104525001 Sp -G-14 85 119707003 V4 -2-4-3 76 

M -2 48 104567001 F -22 30 119708001 V4 -2-4-4 76 
062710812 A -710 4 F -702 30 120448001 H -1-13 34 

s -401 64 104821009 A -30 2 120990001 H -1-14 34 
062711012 A -18-2 2 105812003 J -15 36 121007001 J -42 36 

A -42 2 106129001 J -22-5 36 122991001 z -14 82 
062761012 A -405 2 106129002 L -5-5 44 123006001 B1 -15 6 
0&2n1012 L -701 44 106147002 L -717 44 123882001 E -30 28 
070688850 C1 -16 10 106629002 A -14 2 133188001 V4 -2-4-2 76 

C1 -22 10 A -403 2 133740006 z -55 84 
071047650 C1 -5 ,o 107017002 A -705 4 139096001 C4 -91-6-1 18 
072630260 B1 -7 6 107038003 C2 -90-2-11 14 cs -92-6-1 20 
081003670 E -12 28 C3 -90-5-10 16 140392009 A -5 2 

E -17 28 C4 -91-15 18 A -7 2 
087310815 T - 1-1-5 68 cs -92-16 20 A -401 2 
087311015 T -1-1-9 68 107149001 F -5 30 140407002 C2 -90-2-13 14 
091170009 p -1-5 50 F -13 30 C3 -90-5-12 16 
093650008 p -1-3 so 107321003 A -704 4 140647101 F •703 30 
093650032 p -1-4 50 M -4 48 s -40-5 64 
100022004 H -1-26 34 107415014 Sp -B-26 86 140726000 B1 -6 6 
100022005 J -25 36 107415414 Sp -Z-17 86 141492001 J -26-2 36 

J -26-3 36 107453001 D2 -706 26 L .. 1·1-2 44 
L -1-1-3 44 107606001 Sp -G-14 85 L - 1-2-2 44 
L -1-2-3 44 107779001 z -29 82 141590001 H -1-25 34 
L -4 44 107780001 z -31 82 141786001 E - 1 28 
L -710 44 108802001 F -701 30 142443001 z -26 82 

96 
••••·r··.11 



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
142628001 C2 -90-2-5 14 150174000 z -35-S-1 82 153372001 C2 -90-2-8 14 

C3 -90-5-4 16 150179002 z -35-8-1 82 C2 -90-2-8 14 
142656001 V4 • 2-5 76 150182000 z -35-2 82 153377001 C1 ·44--2 12 
142721001 z -33 82 150183000 z -35-10-2 84 153378001 C1 -44-3 12 
142990001 z -35-10-3 84 150206002 z -35-4-1 82 153380001 C1 -44-9 12 
143591001 C4 -91-7 18 150460001 D2 -704 26 153383001 C1 -45 12 

cs -92-7 20 150461001 02 -705 26 153384001 C1 -46 12 
143882001 z -9 82 150551000 G -11 32 153391001 C1 -47-1 12 
144105000 H -1-23 34 150592009 A -29 2 153392001 C1 -47·2 12 
144110001 H -1-21 34 A -711 4 153393001 C1 -4 10 
144226001 z -51 84 151907001 L -709 44 153493001 C6 - 210-1·2 22 
144458001 B1 -23 6 152240101 B1 • 22-1 6 Ga - C6-210-2 87 
144588001 Sp -G-10 85 152242001 B1 -24 6 153498001 C6 -210-1-1 22 
144712001 81 -2-1 6 152243001 B1 -25 6 Ga -C6-210-1 87 
145087001 cs -92-12-9 20 152245101 E -4 28 153503001 C6 -110-1 22 

W2-600-1-9 80 152678201 E -11 28 Ga -C6-110 87 
145318001 C1 -40 10 E -16 28 153567000 C2 -90-2-19 14 

C1 -42 10 152682101 Sp -E-21 85 C3 -90-5-18 16 
145446001 G -16 32 152683101 E -14-4 28 153568001 C2 -90-1-17 14 

G -22 32 152684101 E -14-5 28 C2 -90-2•17 14 
H -1-22 34 

145465001 B1 - 16-1-5 6 
152685903 Sp - E-22 85 
152686101 Sp - E-21 85 

C3 -90-5-16 16 
153569001 C2 -90-2-17 14 

B1 -16-2-5 6 152687902 Sp -E-22 85 C2 -90-3-17 14 
145472001 D2 -716 26 152690401 Sp -E-24 85 · 153570001 C2 -90-2-15 14 
145478_101 L -2 44 152718001 C2 -90-2-7 14 C3 -90-5-14 16 

C2 ·90-2-16 14 C3 -90-5-6 16 153596001 J -20 36 
C3 -90-5-15 16 152756001 C1 -10 10 153597001 J -22-2 36 

145480101 A -23 2 152760051 C1 ·8 10 L -5-2 44 
145519001 Sp - G-10 85 152788000 C2 -90-2-18 14 153924001 F -45 30 
145547001 F -27 30 C3 -90-5-17 16 C1 - 1-3 10 
145646014 Sp -B-26 86 152822101 K -2 40 154235001 CS -92-12-7 20 
145646025 Sp -B-26 86 152827009 K -13 40 W2-600-1-7 80 
145646414 Sp -Z-17 86 152842059 A -22 2 154236001 cs -92-12-8 20 
145646425 Sp -Z-17 86 152872001 G -8 32 W2-600-1-8 80 
145992001 K -8 40 152881001 G -27 32 154237001 cs -92-12-11 20 
146255000 z .. 53 84 152883000 G -29 32 W2-600-1-11 80 
146256001 z -52 84 152884001 G -30 32 154252001 cs -601 20 
146581002 C2 ·90-2-20 14 152889001 G -23 32 W2-600-5 80 

C3 -90-5-19 16 152890001 G -25-1 32 154253001 cs -602 20 
147777000 B1 - 16-1-9 6 Sp -G-25 86 W2-600-6 80 

B1 -16-2-9 6 152891101 G -26 32 154256101 C6 -200-3 22 
148133001 C1 -44-4 12 
148196000 02 -711 26 

152948001 F -33 30 
152956001 F -42 30 

Sp - CG-200-1 86 
W2-600-3 80 

148197000 D2 • 712 26 
148738000 F -4 30 

F -40 30 
F -41 30 

148764001 L -719 46 

152969001 F -38 30 
152973001 C1 -7-5 10 
153112001 K -502 40 

W1 -20-3 78 
153242000 z -102 84 

154339101 Sp - E-24-1 85 
154340101 Sp - E-24-1 85 
154341001 Sp - E-24-2 85 
154342001 Sp -E-24-3 85 
154467001 z -4-2 82 

148813001 J -22·4 36 Qt -1-26-15 52 154512001 C3 -90-5-7 16 
148847001 J · 13 36 153364000 C2 -90-2-1 14 154514001 s -40-9 64 

R1 -23 60 C3 -90-5-1 16 154528001 H -1-12 34 
R2 -23 62 153367001 C2 -90-2--4 14 154596000 J -21 36 

148904001 V4 -2-1-3 76 C3 -90-5-3 16 154599000 J -6 36 
149173001 z -25 82 
149287000 W1-20-16 78 

153368001 C2 -90-1-8 14 
C2 -90-3-8 14 

154663001 Sp -E-25 85 
154702101 z -23 82 

149796001 R1 -10 60 153369001 C2 -90-2-9 14 155055001 s .. 3 .. 1 64 
R2 -10 62 C3 -90-5-8 16 155167002 D2 - 714 26 

149809000 Q2 -45 S8 C4 -91-13 18 155559001 M -18 48 
Q2 -48 58 cs -92-14 20 155578000 B1 -21 6 

149831101 cs -92-12-10 20 153370001 C2 -90-2-10 14 156076101 C1 -44-1 10 
W2- 600-1-10 80 C3 -90-S-9 16 156077001 Cl -44-7 12 

150173003 z -35-7 82 C4 -91-14 18 156080000 Cl -44-8 12 
150174000 z -35-4-3 82 cs -92-15 20 156082001 C6 -210-5-2 22 

97 

. ,,, ' , .. "!!IE~ ... , IJ"llm!il!Dl1 'I r: .. -n~1"11·--1; 



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
156082001 Ga - C6-210-2 87 525664000 s -30 64 
156083001 C6 - 210-5-1 22 s -30 66 

Ga - C6-210-1 87 s -30 66 
156084001 C6 -110-5 22 552907000 s .. 4 64 

Ga -C6-110 87 s -10 64 
156085001 C6 -210-4-2 22 s ·42 64 

Ga - C6-210-2 87 623033000 02 -703 26 
156086001 C6 - 210-4--1 22 625010000 s -12 64 

Ga - C6-210-1 87 
156087001 C6 -110-4 22 

Ga - C6-110 87 
156088001 C6 -210-6-2 22 

Ga - C6-210-2 87 
156089001 C6 -210-6-1 22 

Ga -C6-210-1 87 
156090001 C6 -110-6 22 

Ga -C6-110 87 
156108001 C1 -44-5 12 
156109001 C1 -44-6 12 
156112003 2 -35-6 82 
156206001 K -15 40 

K -15 40 
K -15 40 
W1 -20-13 78 

157968001 H -1-17 34 
159111001 K -706 42 
159565000 F -23 30 
159574101 H -1-19 34 
159610301 Sp - E-24 85 
159612001 Sp - E-24-3 85 
159613051 Sp - E-25 85 
159805001 G -15 32 
159905001 J -14 36 

L - 716 44 
181995001 E -6 28 
183493001 C1 -3 10 
200190001 z -42 84 

z -62 84 
V4 -2-3 76 

218859001 s -25 64 
Q2 -2-1-5 56 
Q2 -2-2-5 56 
Q2 -2-3-5 56 
Q2 -2-4-5 56 
Q2 -2-7-5 56 

224514001 Q2 - 2-1-4 56 
Q2 - 2-2-4 56 
Q2 • 2-3-4 56 
Q2 -2-4-4 56 
Q2 -2-7-4 56 

228475000 F -44 30 
J -55 38 
s -22 64 
s -702 66 
Q1 -12 54 
R1 -13 60 
R2 -13 62 
V2 -1-2-1-7 72 
V3 - 1-3-1-9 74 
W2-600-15 80 

231071001 J -17 36 
232384001 Q1 -1-26-7 52 
402887001 E -14-6 28 

98 

1 1 • 1:r:rs · · n••mr111,~111'111' , • Ill~ ' 1:: msasm-m wa,uawww. . . r ,, llll'ff • 11 



-:#1:;"i-:i:&~tt 

J(-'Y-:f 'Y? 
PARTS BOOK 

TEILEKATALOG 

LIVRE DES PIECES 

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS 

;= 467-8561 ~i!ili!ml!H!i&lif-tmn sm1 ~ TELC052) a24-2ss2 
BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. 
15-1, Naeshiro~ho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467·8561, Japan. Phone: 81-52-824-2177 

Printed in Japan/ Gedruckt in Japan / Imprimc au J apon / Impreso en Japon 

' ,_,.,_ ·...-..llll"'Wl~--1 

...,_,.. __ _ 
ll8-V34 

S96V34-101 
2001.02, F (1) 

·• , ,a cwwu wwwnu111P 

I 

cnn:n~:,1 




